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Note: The State Form Is an official, iegal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
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Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency {SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a} Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Acf, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to estabiish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.
(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued

under this chapter unless the parson is exempt
from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(i) an ambulatory surgical center licensed U_n_i_te_d
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or
{iii} the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.
(2) Reporting requirements, All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
{relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).
An entrance conference was held with the facility
Office Manager in the morning of 03/20/19, The
purpose and process of the licensure resurvey
were discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.
Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of corraction.
An exit conference was held with the facifity
Administrator the afternoon of 03/21/19.
Preliminary findings of the survey were . . )
discussed, and an opportunity given for 6 041: The facility Admlmstrator‘\inll be 04/03/2019
questions. responsible for the plan. The facility
Administrator will update the counseling
) protocols so that in the event a patient gives a
6041 TAC 139.56 Emergency Services 6041 [PO box address or address that is different from
) . " , where she verbally reports she is current
(a) Alicensed abortion facility shall have a readily residing, the co unz elZI:- will give the namey
accessible written protocol for managing medical location, and phone number of the hospita’l
emergencies and the transfer of patients earest t,o both locations. The facility
requiring further emergency care to a hospital. Administrator will notify all staff via f
The facility shall ensure that the physicians who memorandum of this change. The facility |
practice at the facility: IAdministrator will review patient records on a '
(1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital monthl)i bESIS to ezsnuri cq;p p]1an;.e A qb ! i
that provides obstetrical or gynecological health protocol change. Any facility sta fo be
in non-compliance will be subject to n te
k0D - Siate Eher disciplinary action.
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care services and is located not further than 30
miles from the abortion facility;

(2) provide the pregnant woman with:

{A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care perscnnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with accass to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day fo request
assistance for any complications that arise from-
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion; and

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

{b) The facility shall have the necessary
aquipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shali
be currently certified in basic life support bythe
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professicnal licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
responsibilities. |

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: ’
Based on a review of documentation and
interview the facility failed to ensure that the
physicians who practice at the facility provide the
SOD - State Form
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pregnant woman with: the name and tefephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
from the abortion would be treated.

Findings included:

Review of medical records revealed the following:
* 2 of 15 medical records did not have
documentation that the name and telephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
from the abortion would be treated was provided
to the patient.

* Patient #6's only photo identification did not
include a physical address. The patient indicated
on thelr information sheet that they lived in Eagle
Pass, Texas. However on their discharge
paperwork, they were provided with the name and
phone number for a hospiial in Austin, Texas.
This would not be the name and telephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
patient, which would be Eagle Pass Texas.

* Patient #10 fisted their home address in Point
Biank, Texas. However on their discharge
paperwork, they were provided with the name and
phone number for a hospital in Lufkin, Texas.
Acconding to hitp:/fwww.ushospitalfinder.com, this
would not be the name and telephone number of
the nearest hospital to the home of the patient,
The nearest hospital to Point Blank would be in
Livingston, Texas.

In an interview on 03/25/19 staff member # 8 I
confirmed the abovea findings. |
|
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{n) Purposo. Tho purpose of this chapter is to 11
imploment the Texas Abortisn Fagility Repérting
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Hurnan Services Commission with the authority
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{b) Scope and spplicability,
(1) Uconsing requirements,
(A) A person may not eatablish or operate an
abortion facility in Toxas without a licanse issued

under this chapter uniess the porsen Is exempt
from licensing raquirgments.

(B) The following need net be lieenasd under
this chaptar,

{0 & hospitat liconsed under Health and .
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-
e e e L et

G

ical contor licensed

" I
CR RFPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE f ’ EZ 2 R (17
(] / ! C‘ e‘ ~ d

STATE FORM _ ~ L TXF&N1 11 eontinuntion eheat { ot

/)68

SO0 = Stale Farm
LADORATORY DIRECT!




PRINTED: 11/12/2018

. FORMAPPROVED
- Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION : (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: y . COMPLETED
I : ‘ A. BUILDING:
i
' 007804 B. WING 11/06/2018
! .
NAME OF 'PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
HlLLTOF:’ WOMENS REPRODUCTIVE CLINIC 500 EAST SCHUSTER BUILDING B
! : EL PASO, TX 79902
X4)1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D : PROVIDER'S PIJAN OF CORRECTION (x5
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE.PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIYE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TaG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCHD TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 000} Continued From page 2 6 000
1 . '
| in part,

"The following words and terms, when used in
this chapter,

shall have the following meanings, unless the
context clearly

indicates otherwise.

(3) Act—-Texas Abortion Facility Reporting and
Licensing Act,

Health and Safety Code, Chapter 245.

(28) Licensee--A person or entity who is currently
licensed as

an abortion facility.

Per Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 245,
Subtitle B:

Sec. 245.002. DEFINITIONS. In this chapter:
(1) "Abortion" means the act of using or
prescribing an instrument, a drug, a-medicine, or
any other substance, device, or means with the
intent to cause the death of an unborn child of a
woman known to be pregnant. The term does
not include birth control devices or oral
contraceptives. An actis not an abortion if the
act is done with the intentto:

(A) save the life or preserve the health of an
unborn child;

(B) remove a dead, unborn child whose death

| was caused by spontaneous abortion; or

(C) remove an ectopic pregnancy.

(2) "Abortion facility" means a place where
abortions are performed.

(3) Repealed by Acts 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., Ch.
1, Sec. 3.1639(62), eff. April 2, 2015.

(4) "Department” means the Department of State
Health Services.

(4-a) "Ectopic pregnancy” means the
implantation of a fertilized egg or embryo outside
SOD - State Form .
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Continued From page 3

of the uterus.

(4-b) "Executive commissioner" means the
executive commissioner of the Health and
Human Services Commission.

(5) "Patient” means a female on whom an
abortion is performed, but does not inciude a
fetus.

(6) "Person" means an individual, firm,
partnership, corporation, or association.

Acts 1988, 71st Leg., ch. 678, Sec. 1, eff. Sept. 1,
1989.

Amended by:

Acts 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., Ch. 1 (S.B. 219), Sec.
3.0685, eff. April 2, 2015.

Acts 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., Ch. 1 (S.B. 219), Sec.
3.1639(62), eff. April 2, 2015. :
Acts 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., Ch. 441 (S.B. 8), Sec.
8, eff. September 1, 2017.

Sec. 245.010. MINIMUM STANDARDS. (a) The
rutes must contain minimum standards to protect
the health and safety of a patient of an abortion
facility and must contain previsions requiring
compliance with the requirements of Subchapter
B, Chapter 171. On and after September 1,
2014, the minimum standards for an abortion
facility must be equivalent to the minimum
standards adopted under Section 243.010 for
ambulatory surgical centers.

(b)Y Only a physician as defined by Subtitle B,
Title 3, Occupations Code, may perform an
abortion.

(c) Repealed by Acts 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S.,
Ch. 1, Sec. 8, eff. September 1, 2014.

(d) This section does not authorize the executive
commissioner to:

(1) establish the qualifications of a licensed
practitioner; or

(2) permit a person to provide health care

6 000
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' servicos who is not authorized to provide those
'| services under other laws of this state.

Acts 1989, 71st Leg., ch. 678, Sec. 1, eff. Sept. 1,

1989, Amended by Acts 1997, 75th Leg., ch. 22,

Sce. 1. eff, Sept. 1, 1997, Acts 2001, 77th Leg.,

| ch. 1420, Sec. 14.783, eff. Sept. 1, 2001; Acts
2003, 78th Leg., ch. 999, Sec. 4, eff. Sept. 1,

12003. .

Amended by:

Acts 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S,, Ch. 1, Sec. 4, eff.

Octobor 29, 2013. i

Acts 2013, 83rd Log., 2nd C.S., Ch. 1, Sec. 8, off,

Septomber 1, 2014.

Acts 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., Ch. 1 (8.B. 219). Sac.

3.0689, eff. Aprit 2, 2015.

Por Subtitle B, Title 3. Octupations Code:

Sec, 162.151. DEFINITIONS. In this subchapter:
(1) "Core credentials data" means:

(A} name and other demographic data:

(B) professional education;

(C) professional training;

(D) licenses: and

(E)} Educational Commiission for Foroign Medical
‘Graduates certification.

(2) "Credentials verification-organization” moans
an organization that is certified or accredited and
organized to colioct, verify, maintain, store, and
provide to health care entitios a health care
practitionor's verified credentials data, including
all corroglions, updatos, and modifications to that
data, For purposes of this subdivision, "certified"
or "accredited” includes certification or
uccroditation by a nationally re¢ognized
accreditation organization,

{2) "Health care entity" means:

(A) a health care facility or other hoalth carc
organization licensed or certitiod to provide
approved medical and allied health services in
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this state;

(B) an entity licensed by the Texas Department
of Insurance as a prepaid health care plan or
health maintenance organization or as an insurer
to provide coverage for health care services
through a network of providers; or

(C) a health care provider entity accepting
delegated credentialing functions from a health
maintenance organization.

(4) "Physician” mieans a holder of or applicant for
a license under this subtitle as a medical doctor
or doctor-of osteopathy. :

Added by Acts 2001, 77th Leg., ch. 1420, Sec.
14.033(a), eff. Sept. 1, 2001.
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Facility based policy entitled, "Medication Secutiry
and Administration” stated in part,

"4. Documentation -

i) All medications are to be documented by the
person who administered the medication.”

During a review of clinical records for 8
medication abortion patients revealed 7 patients
(#2,5,7,9, 15, 16, and 18) had been
administered Mifepristone (an abortion-inducing
medication), the "Counseling and Medical Report"
had the medication administration of Mifepristone
documented, however there was no signature
indicating the physician dispensed the medication
to the patients. In an interview on 11/06/1 8, staff
member #1 confirmed that the physician
administered the Mifepristone t6 patient's for their
medical abortion procedures.

During a tour of the facility on 11/06/18 , no
human trafficking signage was found in any of the
2 -facility patient restrooms or patient consultation
rooms.

The above was confirmed in an interview with the
facility Administrator and other administrative staff
the on the afternoon of 11/06/18.
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85" Leg., R|S., Ch. 858 (HLB.
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2552), Sec.

All patient;
reviewed a
clinical day

ensure all fequired signatures
properly documented
showing thgt he administered
the medicatjon himself,

are

Both Phys

compliance

Nurse Adnjinistrator will *be
responsible for plan which was

implemented
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program to familiarize all employees (including
office staff) with the facility's policies, philosophy,
job responsibilities of all staff, and emergency
procedures.

(b) In implementing the oriéntation and training
program, a licensed abortion facility shall orient
and train each employee to ensure, through
demonstrated competency, that:

(1) the employee understands his or her specific
job description; ‘

(2) the employee understands the facility's policy
and procedure manual, including protocols and
description of the roles and responsibilities of all
personnel; :

{3) the employee understands, at a minimum
but not limited to, the following:

(A) coordination and tréatment of patient care;
(B) sterilization and infection control policies;
(C) patient education/information;

(D) informed coﬁsent policies;

(E) abortion techniques provided a;t that facility;

(F) care of the patient before, during, and after
an abortion procedure;

conducted training session with
new employees on “An
Introduction to Human
Trafficking” developed by the
Texas . Human Trafficking
Prevention Task Force. Session
was lead by administrative
assistant.

The purpose of training was to
empower staff members to
recognize factors related to
human trafficking, identif};ing
potential human trafficking
victims and report as legally
required.

Administrative assistant will
make certain “Human
Trafficking” training is an
ongoing practice at the facility.

Henceforth, all staff members |
will have proper training on-|
“Human Trafficking” as part of |
their required employment l
protocol.
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Demonstrated Competen Training & Demonstrated :
. L Competent i
(a) A licensed abortion facility shall develop and
implement a written orientation and training On November 20, 2018 clinic. l

11/20/18
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(d) The facility shall ensure that all staff are aware
of the reporting requirements for child abuse or
neglect under Family Code, §261.101; and
reporting requirements for family violence under
Family Code, §91.002 and §91.003.

(e} The facility shall document in each -
employee's personnel record evidence of all
training and orientation received.

This Reguirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview, the facility
failed to ensure each employee completed
required training in Human Trafficking, in that,

.| Personnel #1 did not have training for Human
| Trafficking.

| Findings included

Personnel #1's personnel file did not-document
training in Human Trafficking.

During an interview on 11/06/18 at 2:05 PM,
Personnel #1 was informed of the above finding.
Personnel #1 stated, "No. | don't have that."
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']  (G) patient rights;
(H) possible complications of the abortion Contmued':
rocedure; and - .
P TAC 139.44 Orientation,
(1) prevention of infectious diseases. Training [& Demonstrated
Competent
(c) The facility shall ensure that staff responsible . .
for sterilization of critical surgical instruments are Nurse Administrator will be | 11/20/1&
; trained by the fa_cnh?y to mee_t the requxrgments of responsiple for plan
I | §139.49(d) of this title (relating to Infection il : . dwi . _
i | Control Standards) and demonstrate competency mp ementg 1on and will review
| | in performing the sterilization procedures at the employee files for comphance
| facility. on annual bgsis.
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The Acts 2015, 84th Legislature, House Bill 416
effective June 19, 2015, Health & Safety Code
Subchapter E Section 171.063 Education and
Training on Human Trafficking required,"applies
to each person who is employed by, volunteers
at, or performs services...Abortion facility...a
training program to identify and assist victims of
Human Trafficking...standardized curriculum...”

6034, TAC 139.49 Infection Control'Standards

(a) Written policies. Alicensed abortion facility
shall develop, implement, and enforce infection
control policies and procedures to minimize the
transmission of post-procedure infections. These
policies shall include, but not be ilimited to, the
prevention of the transmission of human
immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus
(HBV), hepatitis C virus (HCV), Mycobacterium
tuberculosis (TB), and Strepiococcus species (S.
spp.); educational course reguirements; cleaning
and laundry requirements; and decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies.

(b) Prevention and control of the transmission of
HIV, HBV, HCV, TB, and 3. spp.

{1) Universal/standard precautions.

{A) An abortion facility shall ensure that all staff
comply with universal/standard precautions as
defined in this paragraph.

(i) Universal/standard precautions includes
procedures for disinfection and sterilization of
reusable medical devices and the appropriate
use of infection control, including hand washing,

TAC 139.49 Infection Conirol
6034 Standards

On clinical day the sterilizer is
used, two biological tests
indicators will be performed.

A Bowie-Dick plus test which
will help monitor the
performance of the sterilizer by
detecting potential issues which
might compromise sterility.

Concurrently the biological
Attest will be run to determine
sterilization cycle parameters

microorganisms and
sterilization process is not
compromised.

S0D - State Form
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them to all patients receiving care in facilities,
regardless of their diagnosis or presumed
infection status.

(1) Universal/standard precautions apply to:
(-a-) blood;

(-b-) body fluids, secretions, and excretions
except sweat, regardless of whether or not they
contain visible blood;

(-c-) nonintact skin; and
(-d-) mucous membranes.

(1) Universal/standard precautions are
designed to reduce the risk of transmission of
microorganisms from both recognized and
unrecognized sources of infection in facilities.

(B) Alicensed abortion facility shall establish
procedures for monitoring compliance with
universal/standard precautions described in

subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

(2) Health care workers infected with the HIV or
HBV. A licensed abortion facility shall adopt,

i implement, and enforce a written policy to ensure
“compliance of the facility and all of the health

care workers within the facility with the Health
and Safety Code, Chapter 85, Subchapter |,
concerning the prevention of the transmission of

Monitoring {System Booklet &
Log not to| read “for dental
office” wps ordered by
administratiye assistant on
November 9} 2018.

Correct Mﬁbnitoring booklet
arrived on November 14, 2018
and was| immediately
implemented by nurse
administratop into facilities .
sterilization process.

Administratiye assistant will be
responsible| for plan of
correction tg be an on going
process and monitored
correctly.
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the use of protective barriers, and the use and Continued
disposal of needles and other sharp instruments. .
P P TAC 139.4T) Infection Control
(i) Universall/standard precautions synthesize Standards '
the major points of universal precautions with the .
; . : H
utions and a . .
points of body substance precautions and apply Correct Agttest Biological | 11/14/18
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HIV and HBV by infected health care workers.
(3) Educational course work and training. A
licensed abortion facility shall require its health
care workers to complete educational course
work or training in infection control and barrier
precautions, including basic concepts of disease
transmission, scientifically accepted principles
and practices for infection control and
engineering and work practice controls. To fulll
the requirements of this paragraph, course work
and training may include formal education
courses or in-house training or workshops
provided by the facility. The course work and
training shall include, but not be limited fo:

(A) HIV infection prevention; and

(B) HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp. infection
prevention based on universal/standard
precautions as defined in paragraph (1) of this

subsection;

(C) bidirectional aspect of disease
transmission; and

(D) epidemic control.
(c) Cleaning and laundry policies and procedures,
(1) Alicensed abortion faclility shall develop,

implement, and enforce written policies and
procedures on cleaning the procedure room(s).

(2) Allicensed abortion facility shall develop,
implement, and enforce written policies and
procedures for the handling, processing, storing,
and transporting of clean and dirty laundry. \

§
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(3) Alicensed abortion facility may provide
cleaning and laundry services directly or by
contract in accordance with Occupational Safety
and Health Administration's Standards, 29 Code
of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z. Bloodborne
Pathogens.

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have
written policies covering its procedures for the
decontamination and sterilization activities

| performed. Policies shall include, but not be

timited to, the receiving, cleaning,
decontaminating, disinfecting, preparing and
sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as
well as those for the assembly, wrapping,
storage, distribution, and the monitoring and
control of sterile items and equipment.

(1) Supervision. The decontamination,
disinfection, and sterilization of all supplies and
equipment shall be under the supervision of a
person qualified by education, training, or
experience.

(2) Quantity of sterile surgical instruments. The
facility shall ensure that surgical instruments are
sufficient in number to permit sterilization of the
instrument(s) used for each procedure and
adequate to perform conventional cervical
dilatation and curettage if this procedure is
available at the facility.

(3) Inspection of-surgical instruments.

(A) All instruments shall undergo inspection
before being packaged for reuse or storage.

" Routine inspection of instruments shall be made
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to assure clean locks, crevices, and serrations.

(B) Inspection procedures shall be thorough
and include visual and manual inspection for
condition and function.

(i) Cutting edges shall be checked for
sharpness; tips shall be properly aligned, and box
locks shall be clean and free from buildup of
soap, detergent, dried binod, or tissue.

(ii) There shall be no evident cracks or
fissures in the box locks, and the hinges shall
work freely.

(iii) Ratchets shall hold and be routinely
tested.

(iv) There shall be no corrosion or pitting of
the finish.

(C) Instruments needing maintenance shall be
taken out of service and repaired by someone
qualified to repair surgical instruments.

(D) To protect the instrument and its protective
finish, impact markers or electric engravers shall
not be used for instrument identification.
Instrument identification shall be accomplished by
the instrument manufacturer, employing methods
which shall not damage the instrument or its
protective finish.

(4) Items to be disinfected and sterilized.
(A) Critical items.

(i) Critical items include all surgical
instruments and objects that are introduced
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Continued From page 14

directly into the bloodstream or into other
normally sterile areas of the body and shall be
sterilized in accordance with this subsection.

(i) All tems that come in contact with the
sterile field during the operative procedure shall
be sterile. ‘

(B) Semicritical items.

(1) Semicritical items include items that come
in contact with nonintact skin or mucous
membranes. Semicritical items shall be free of
microorganisms, except bacterial spores.
Semicritical items may include respiratory therapy
equipment, anesthesia equipment,
bronchoscopes, and thermometers.

(i) High-leve! disinfection shall be used for
semicritical items.

(C) Noncritical items.

(i) Noncritical items include items that come
in contact with intact skin.

(i) Intermediate-level or low-level disinfection
shall be used for noncritical items.

(5) Equipment and stertlization procedures.
Effective sterilization of instruments depends on
performing correct methods of cleaning,
packaging, arrangement of items in the sterilizer,
and storage. The following procedures shall be
included in the written policies as required in this
subsection to provide effective sterilization
measures.

(A) Equipment. A licensed abortion facility shall

|
6 034
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provide sterilization equipment adeguate to meet
the requirements of this paragraph for sterilization
of critical items. Equipment shall be maintained
and operated to perforrn, with accuracy, the
sterilization of critical items.

(B) Environmental requirements. Where
cleaning, preparation, and sterilization functions
are performed in the same room or unit, the
physical facilities, equipment, and the written
policies and procedures for their use shall be
such as to effectively separate soiled or
contaminated supplies and equipment from the
clean or sterilized supplies and equipment.

(i) A facility shall have a sink for hand
washing. This sink shall not be used for cleaning
instruments or disposal of liquid waste.

(i) A facility shall have a separate sink for
cleaning instruments and disposal of liquid waste.
Hand washing shall only be performed at this sink
after it has been disinfected. '

(C) Preparation for sterilization.

(i) All items to be sterilized shall be prepared
to reduce the bioburden. All items shall be
thoroughly cleaned, decontaminated and
prepared in a clean, controlled environment.
Cleaning is the removal of all adherent visible soil
from the surfaces, crevices, joints, and lumens of
instruments. Decontamination is the
physical/chemical process that renders an
inanimate object safe for further handling.

(i) One of the following methods of cleaning
and decontamination shall be used as
appropriate.
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(I) Manual cleaning. Manual cleaning of
instruments at the sink is permitted.

(ll} Ultrasonic cleaning. Ultrasonic cleaning
of instruments cleans by cavitation and reduces
the need for hand scrubbing. When grossly soiled
items are placed in the ultrasonic cleaner the

»water shall be chianged more than once a shift. If
'using this method for cleaning, chambers shall be
'covered to prevent potential hazards to personnel
.from aerosolization of the contents.

(H1) Washer-sterilizers. Washer-sterilizers
clean by using rotating spray arms to create
water jets that clean by impingement and
appropriate soap and disinfectant. These
machines shall reach a temperature of 140
degrees Celsius (285 degrees Fahrenheit).

(IV) Washer-decontaminator machines.
Washer-decontaminator machines clean by
numerous water jets and a high pH of detergent
even if instruments are grossly soiled. The
thorough cleaning is followed by a neutralizing
rinse to quickly restore the pH to neutral.

(iii) All articles to be sterilized shall be
arranged so al! surfaces shall be directly exposed
to the sterilizing agent for the prescribed time and
temperature.

(D) Packaging.

(i) All wrapped articles to be sterilized shali be
packaged in materials recommended for the
specific type of sterilizer and material to be
sterilized, and to provide an effective barrier to
microorganisms. Acceptable packaging includes
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peel pouches, perforated‘ metal trays, or rigid
trays. Muslin packs shall be limited in size to 12
inches by 12 inches by 20 inches with a
maximum weight of 12 pounds. Wrapped
instrument trays shall not exceed 17 pounds.

(it) All items shall be labeled for each sterilizer
load as to the date and time of sterilization, the
sterilizing load number, and the autoclave.

(E) External chemical indicators.

(i) External chemical indicators, also known
as sterilization process indicators, shall be used
on each package to be sterilized, including items
being flash sterilized to indicate that items have
been exposed to the sterilization process.

(i) The indicator results shall be interpreted
according to the manufacturer's written
instructions and indicator reaction specifications.

(F) Biological indicators.

(i) The efficacy of the sterilizing process shali
be monitored with reliable biological indicators
appropriate for the type of sterilizer used (e.g.,
Bacillus stearothermophilus for steam sterilizers).

(ii) Biological indicators shall be included in at
least one run each day of use for steam
sterilizers. '

(iii) Alog shall be maintained with the load
identification, biological indicator resuits, and
identification of the contents of the load.

(iv) If a test is positive, the sterilizer shall
immediately be taken out of service. A

6 034
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malfunctioning sterilizer shall not be put back into
' use until it has been serviced and successfully
tested according to.the manufacturer's
recommendations.

(v) All available items shall be recalled and
reprocessed if a sterilizer malfunction is found. A
list of all iterns which were used after the last
negative biological indicator test shall be
'submitted to the administrator.

(G) Sterilizers.
i
(i) Stearn sterilizers (saturated steam under
pressure) shall be utilized for sterilization of heat
and moisture stable items. Steam sterilizers shall
be used according to manufacturer's written

instructions.

(i) Other sterilizers shall be used in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

(H) Maintenance of sterility.

(i) items that are properly packaged and
sterilized shall remain sterile indefinitely unless
the package becomes wet or torn, has a broken

being compromised.

(i) Medication or materials within & package
that deteriorate with the passage of time shall be
dated according to the manufacturer's
recommendations.

(iii) All packages shall be inspected before use. If
a package is torn, wet, discolored, has a broken
seal, or is damaged, the item may not be used.
The item shall be returned to sterile processing

seal, is damaged in some way, or is suspected of
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for reprocessing.
(1) Commercially packaged items.
Commercially packaged items are considered
sterile according to the manufacturer's
instructions.
(J) Storage of sterilized it=ms. The loss of
sterility is event related, not time related. The
facility shall ensure proper storage and handling
of items in a manner that does not compromise
the packaging of the product.
(i) Sterilized items shall be transported so as
to maintain cleanliness and sterility and to
prevent physical damage.
(ii) Sterilized items shall be stored in
well-ventilated, limited access areas with
controlled temperature and humidity.
(iii) Sterilized items shall be positioned so that
the packaging is not crushed, bent, compressed,
or punctured so that their sterility is not
compromised.
(iv) Storage of supplies shall be in areas that
are designated for storage.
(K) Disinfection.
(i) The manufacturer's written instructions for
the use of disinfectants shall be followed.
(ii) An expiration date, determined according
to manufacturer's written recommendations, shall
be marked on the container of disinfection
solution currently in use.
[ )
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! (iii) Disinfectant solutions shall be kept
_covered and used in well-ventilated areas.

(L) Performance records.

(i) Performance records for all sterilizers shall o 1
be maintained for each cycle. These records shall . ) '
be retained and available for review for a
minimum of fwo years.

(i) Each sterilizer shall be monitored during
operation for pressure, temperature, and time at
;desired temperature and pressure. A record shall
be maintained either manually or machine
generated and shall include:

(I) the sterilizer identification;

(1) sterilization date and time;

(11l) load number;

(IV) duration and temperature of egposure

ﬁhase (if not provided on sterilizer recording
charts);

(V) identification of operator(s);

(V1) results of biological tests and dates
performed; and

(VI1) time-temperature recording charts from
each sterilizer (if not provided on sterifizer
recording charts).

(M) Preventive maintenance. Preventive
maintenance of all sterilizers shall be performed
according to individual policy on a scheduled
basis by qualified personnel, using the sterilizer
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manufacturer's service manual as a reference. A
preventive maintenance record shall be
maintained for each sterilizer. These records
shall be retained at least two years and shall be
available for review to the facility within two hours
of request by the department.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
(F) Biological indicators.

(ii) Biological indicators shall be included in at
least one run each day of use for steam
sterilizers. '

(iii) A log shall be maintained with the load
identification, biological indicator results, and
identification of the contents of the load.

Based on record review and interview, the facility
failed to ensure a biological indicator was
included in at least one run each day of use for
steam sterilizers, in that,

there was no documented biological indicator for
8 of 37 days of (October/November 2018) the
sterilizer was used (11/05/18, 10/31/18, 10/25/18,
10/22/18, 10/15/18, 10/10/18, 10/08/18,
10/01/18).

Findings included

The October/November 2018 Sterilizer Log
reflected sterilization loads ran on 11/05/18,
10/31/18, 10/25/18, 10/22/18, 10/15/18, 10/10/18,
10/08/18, 10/01/18.

and Log reflected, "for Dejntal Office...Use at
Least Once a Week Per Sterilizer..."

The Attest Biological Monitoring System Booklet l
I

There were no logged Biological Testing for the
SOD - State Form

STATE FORM 6899 TXF811 f If continua[s:ﬂ frzg




Texas Health and Human Services Commission

PRINTED: 11/12/2018

FORMAPPROVED
!

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: -

007804

B. WING

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING:

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

11/06/2018 5

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER

HILLTOP WOMENS REPRODUCTIVE CLINIC

EL PASO, TX 79302

STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
500 EAST SCHUSTER BUILDING B

(X4) 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

ID
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLA
{EACH CORRECTIV
CROSS-REFERENCEL
DEFI

N OF CORRECTION

E ACTION SHOULD BE
TO THE APPROPRIATE
IENCY)

- s |
COMPLETE
DATE

6034

6 038!

Continued From page 22

dates of 11/05/18, 10/31/18, 10/25/18, 10/22/18,
10/15/18, 10/10/18, 10/08/18, 10/01/18.

During an interview on 11/06/18 at 2:05 PM,
Personnel #1 was informed of the above findings.
Personnel #1 agreed with the findings and stated,
"We are doing (them) weekly.”

The 1/2008 effective date, "Biological Monitoring
f of the Ritter M 11 Steam Sterilizer* policy required,
“To document proper performance of the Ritter
-M11 Steam Sterilizer...A biological indicator test
will be processed daily...for the first sterilizer run
of the day..."

TAC 139.53 Medical and Clinical Services
(a) Surgical abortion.

(1) The medical consultant shall be responsible
for implementing and supervising the medical and
clinical policies of the facility. ’

(2) All medical and clinical services of the
facility, with the exception of the abortion
procedure, shali be provided under the direction
of a physician or registered nurse who assumes
responsibility for the clinical employees’
performance in the facility.

(3) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that a
surgical consent form is signed by the patient
prior to the procedure being started, that the
patient is informed of the risks and the benefits of
the procedure, and that the patient recognizes the
alternatives to abortion. Informed consent shall
be in accordance with rules adopted by the Texas
Medical Disclosure Panel under §601.2 of this
title (relating to Procedures Requiring Full

6 034

6038
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§601.4 of this title (relating to Disclosure and
Consent Form), and Health and Safety Code,
§171.011 (relating to Informed Consent
Informed Consent).

the attending physician, advanced practice
registered nurse, or physician assistant has

verification of pregnancy.

(A) the attending physician examines each
the risk to the procedure; and
(B) the person administering the anesthetic

agent(s) examines the patient immediately pri
to surgery to evaluate the risk of anesthesia.

(6) The administration of anesthesia shall be

Anesthesia Services).

(7) An abortion shall be performed only by a
physician.

whenever there is a patient in the procedure

be left unattended.

Disclosure of Specific Risks and Hazards--List A),

Required), and §171.012 (relating to Voluntary
(4) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that

obtained and documented a preoperative history,
physical exam, and laboratory studies, including

(5) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that:

patient immediately priorto surgery to evaluate

accordance with §139.59 of this title (relating to

(8) A physician, advanced practice registered
nurse, physician assistant, registered nurse, or
licensed vocational nurse shall be in the facility

room or recovery room. While a patient is in the
procedure room or recovery room she shall not

or

in
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(9) The recovery room(s) at the facility shall be
supervised by a physician, advanced practice
registered nurse, physician assistant, or
registered nurse. This supervisor shall be
available for recovery room staff within a
recommended 10 minutes with a maximum
required 15 minutes while any patient is in the
recovery room.

- (10) A physician shall be available for the facility
.while any patient is in the recovery room within a

recommended 10 minutes and a maximum
‘required 15 minutes.

(11) The facility shall ensure that a patient is fully
reactive and her vital signs are stable before
discharging the patient from the facility upon
written order by the attending physician.

(12) All fetal tissue shall be examined grossly at
the time of the procedure. in the absence of
visible fetal parts or placenta, the tissue may be
examined by magnification for the detection of
villi. If this examination is inconclusive, the tissue
shall be sent to a pathology lab. The results of the
tissue examination shall be recorded in the
patient's clinical record.

. (13) Afacility shall meet the requirements set

forth by the department in §§1.131 - 1.137 of this
fitle {relating to Definition, Treatment, and
Disposition of Special Waste from Health
Care-Related Facilities).

(b) Medical abortion.

(1) The medical consultant shall be responsible
for implementing and supervising the medical and
clinical policies of the facility.

!
i
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(2) All medical and clinical services of the
facility, with the exception of the abortion
procedure, shall be provided under the direction
of a physician or registered nurse who assumes
responsibility for the clinical employees’
performance in the facility.

(3) A licensed abortion facility shall ensure:

(A) the physician(s) providing medical abortion
is able to accurately date a pregnancy;

(B) the physician(s) is able to determine that
the pregnancy is not an ectopic gestation;

(C) the physician(s) is able to provide surgical
intervention or provide for the patient to receive a
surgical abortion if necessary; and

(D) patients have access to medical facilities
equipped to provide blood transfusion and patient
resuscitation, if necessary.

(4) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure
follow-up examination and services are provided
to patients requesting medical abortion.

(5) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that
the attending physician, advanced practice
registered nurse, or physician assistant has
obtained and documented a pre-procedure
history, physical exam, and laboratory studies,
including verification of pregnancy.

(8) A licensed abortion facility shall ensure:

(A) written consent is obtained from the patient
prior to the commencement of the abortion

™
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' pag “Sec. 171.012. Voluntary and
e Informed Cqnsent
Findings included:
.| HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, TITLE 2. To comply With “Sec. 171.012 | 11/08/18
‘ HEAng- oS USBT'THLEP’:- ‘;U B7UC HE/;’}T(SN patients froqn more than 100
PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 171. ABO , .
SUBCHAPTER A. GENERAL PROVISIONS miles and [HAVE NOT by

stated in part,

"Sec. 171.012. VOLUNTARY AND INFORMED

passed other
will wait 2 h
of ultrasoun

abortion providers
ours from the time
d before abortion

| CONSENT. (a) Consent to'an abortion is

| voluntary and informed only if:...

4) before any sedative or anesthesia is
administered to the pregnant woman and at least
24 hours before the abortion or at least two hours
before the abortion if the pregnant woman waives
this requirement by certifying that she currently
lives 100 miles or more from the nearest abortion
provider that is a facility licensed under Chapter
245 or a facility that performs more than 50
abortions in any 12-month period..."

procedure is performed.

Patients froth more than 100
miles' and HAVE passed a
closer abortion facility will
automaticallyy wait 24 hours
from time ¢f ultrasound for
abortion procedure.

Facility will do a google search
- to verify distance traveled was
more than 1D0 miles and no
other abortior} facilities were by

Based on a review of documentation and
interview, the facility failed to ensure that A
physician must perform a sonogram on a woman
‘seeking an abortion at least 24 hours prior to
performing the abortion, unless the woman lives

100 miles from the closest abortion provider in PaSSCd from city traveled to

which case the sonogram must be performed at clinic. - '

least 2 hours prior to the abortion.

Findings included: Physician| and Nurse

: Administrator will be ,
2 of 11 same-day procedure patients had responsible for plan of :

undergone same-day procedures, although they
did not qualify to do so (did not live 100 miles or
more from the nearest abortion provider). Online
search engines www.google.com and
www.bing.com were used to calculate distance
_from the patients' residences to the provider.
S0D - State Form
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procedure;

(B) the patient is informed of the risks and
benefits of the procedure;

(C) the patient is informed of the possibility that
a surgical abortion may be required;

(D) the patient is informed of the alternatives to
abortion; and

(E) informed consent is in accordance with
rules adopted by the Texas Medical Disclosure
Panel under §601.2 of this title, §601.4 of this
title, and Health and Safety Code, §171.011 and
§171.012.

(7) Alicensed abortion facility shall provide the
patient with written discharge instructions
including a direct referral to a physician who shall
accept the patient for surgjical abortion.

(c) Requirements of a physician. A physician
performing or inducing an abortion must, on the
date the abortion is performed or induced, have
active admitting privileges at a hospital that:

{1) is located not further than 30 miles from the
location at which the abortion is performed or
induced; and

(2) provides obstetrical or gynecological health
care services.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
The facility failed to comply with the requirements
of Health and Safety Code, Chapter 171.012
related to Voluntary and Informed Consent".
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* Patient#1 lived only 84 miles from the
provider, according to her address in
Alaragordo, NM. Patient #7 lived only 46 miles
from the provider, according to her address in
Las Cruces, NM.

* Patient #13 lived within 100 miles of muitiple
other abortion providers based her address in Ft.
Hood, Texas. There are providers in Waco and
Austin, as well as other areas within 100 miles of
their home address. :

- 1 of 11 same-day procedure patients
{("same-day" patient #4) received her ultrasound
on 07/16/17 at 8:02 am but her surgical
procedure started at 9:22 AM on 07/16/18, thus
this did not undergo the required, 2 hour wait
between the ultrasound and the start of the
procedure.

The above findings were confirmed on 11/06/18

“in an interview with staff members #1 and 2.
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The physical and environmental requirements for
a licensed abortion facility are as follows.

(1) A facility shalil:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment,
properly constructed, equipped, and maintained
to protect the health and safety of patients and
staff at all times;

T;his Reguirement is not met as evidenced by: Medical Director willjlensure all nursing staff
Based on tours of the facility and interviews with follows facility policy{for preparation and storage
st:aff, the facility failed to have a safe and sanitary of medications. QA Committee will conduct

environment, properly constructed, equipped, and random inspections to ensure compliance with J
n]‘aintained to protect the health and safety of facility's policies’ 1.18
patients and staff at all times.

Fl'indings were:

|

|
During tours of the facility conducted on 3-5-18
and 3-6-18, the following observations were
made:

'A needle (with no syringe attached) was inserted
into a multi-dose bottle of Stadol®. Such practice
alllows a portal of entry for bacteria into the vial.

|

'/l\ plastic baggie containing 18 vials of Ativan®
injectable 2mg/ml was found in an unlocked
rlnedication refrigerator in the
medication/laboratory area. In an interview with
staff #4 on 3-5-18, staff #4 was unable to provide
tlhe surveyor with a narcotic count sheet for the

'| medication and confirmed that the supply of
Ativan® injectable was not being monitored.
Fracility policy titled “Policy for Preparation and
Storage of Medications states, in part:

‘ITo ensure safety for patients the following

SOD - State Form ’
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procedures will take place:
11. An inventory system for narcotic medications
tbo ;nclqde a.rlll'lgunts r:(l:'elved, checked out and Nursing Supervisor Will be responsible for
a ances will be used. ordering filter needlgs to be used with all
, medications in glasg ampules. Nursing
Glass ampules of Phenergan® and Metherglne® Supervisor will be responsible for instructing
were found in the medication refrigerator in the all nursing staff and|developing a new policy to
medicationflaboratary area. In an interview with be added to the facjity's medication policy. 41518
staff #4 on 3-5-18, staff #4 was asked if the
facility used filter needles to draw the medications
| up into syringes for use. Staff #4 stated that the
facnllty had no filter needles.
Accordmg to the National Institute of Health at
https veaw.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15796427,
"Particle contamination of medications obtained
from glass ampules can pose serious hazards to
patients. Particle contamination may be reduced
by using a filter needle when obtaining medication
fiom glass ampules prior to administration.”
.2| of 3 oxygen tanks were found unsecured in the Administrator will be responsible for ensuring
' ; . Oxygen tanks are propérly stored and secured. 4.15.18
clean supply area, posing a safety risk. Y9 properly ecure
"Tape had been placed over the electronic control Nursing Supervisor wijl be responsible for
buttons on 3 of 7 black recliners in the recovery ensuring no tape is uged on patient chairs or
area creating a sticky surface for bacteria and tables. Nursing Supefvisor will instruct alil staff. 4115.18
other pathogens.
‘The exam tables in procedure rooms #2 and #3 . . .
had tears/rips in the vinyl covering and rusted, Administrator wil emﬂ“’e repairs on exam tables
dnﬁnished surfaces on the pull-out footrests, with tears/rips, rusted or unfinished surfaces. QA
prohibiting proper cleaning committee will conduct random inspections to
) ensure compliance. { 4.30.18
'Employee belongings (purses) were found under i
the sinks of the sonogram room and procedure Administrator will oé tain more lockers for steff I
room #1. Such items present a safety hazard for to stare belongings but of patient area. QA l 45018

patlents and transport outside pathogens into the
patlent care areas.

committee will conduct random inspedtions to

ensure compliance.
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Requirements

The physical and environmental requirements for
a licensed abortion facility are as follows.

(1) A facility shall:

(E) store hazardous cleaning solutions and
compounds in a secure manner and label
substances;

(F) have the capacity to provide patients with
liquids. The facility may provide commercially
packaged food to patients in individual servings.
If llother food is provided by the facility, it shall be
subject to the requirements of §§229.161 -
229 171 of this title (relating to Texas Food
Estabhshments)

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
B'ased on a tour of the facility, the facility failed to
store hazardous cleaning solutions and
compounds in a secure manner, failure to do so
lqcreases the risk of harm to patients. .

|

F|indings were:

Dluring a tour of the facility on 03/05/18, cleaning
slupplies including: Comet cleaner, bleach, 409
clleaner, and Lysol were observed in unlocked
cabinets under sinks throughout the facility.

The above was confirmed in an interview with
staff members #3 and 4 on 03/05/18 during a tour
?f the facility

!

Administrator is respo
on all cabinets where
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The above was confirmed in an interview with the
facility Administrator and other administrative staff
the afternoon of 3-6-18.
A201 TAI‘C 139.48(1)(E)(F) Physical & Environmental A201

nsible for obtaining locks
cleaning solutions are stored.

1.1518

|
|
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© A233 TAC 139.49(d)(5)(A) Infection Control Standards A233

(5). Equipment and sterilization procedures.
Effective sterilization of instruments depends on
pe'rforming correct methods of cleaning,
packaging, arrangement of items in the sterilizer,
and storage. The following procedures shall be
included in the written policies as required in this
subsection to provide effective sterifization
measures.

(A) Equipment. A licensed abortion facility shall
provide sterilization equipment adequate to meet
the requirements of this paragraph for sterilization
of critical items. Equipment shall be maintained
and operated to perform, with accuracy, the
sterilization of critical items.

Tpis Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure the effective sterilization of
instruments, by failing to utilize the correct

! . . .
methods of packaging and arrangemerit of items
in the sterilizer. ’

F;indings included:
Dluring a tour of the facility on 03/05/18 the
following observation was made:

* In the clean sterilization area 5 of 5 scissors
were observed in the closed position and 1 of 7
hinged instruments were observed with the lock
tlaox closed and locked. When instruments are
cl:losed, the sterilizing agent cannot penetrate all
s,un‘aces 1o ensure complete sterilization of all
surfaces of the instruments. The Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) article,
GUIDELINE FOR DISINFECTION AND
STERILIZATION IN HEALTHCARE FACILITIES,
2008, by William A. Rutala, Ph.D., M.P.H., David

Medical Director will deyelop additional policy to
include inspection of hixllged instruments.
Specifically ta ensure hjnged instruments are
sterilized in the open pgsition. Medical Director will
review this policy with gll staff working sterilization.
QA committee will con(‘ uct random inspections to
ensure compliance.

4.1118
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J. Weber, M.D., M.P.H., and the Healthcare

Infection Control Practices Advisory Committee

(HICPAC), found at:

http:/Amww.cdc.gov/ncidod/dhqp/pdf/guidelines/Di

sinfection_Nov_2008.pdf, states on page 74 that

"hinged instruments and instruments that close

should be opened during the process of

sterilization".

In‘an interview on 03/05/18 staff members # 3

and 27.

|
A26 A 260
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\
A328 H|SC Code, D173.083(d)((1)(2)(€)()()(H A 328
Abortion-Inducing Drugs
(d) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses, h
aidministers, provides, or prescribes an |
albortion-inducing drug shall provide the pregnant |
woman with: '
(|1) a copy of the final printed label of that
qbortion-inducing drug; and
(i2) a telephone number by which the pregnant
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Continued From page 13

woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personne! employed by the physician or by
the facility at which the abortion was performed
with access to the woman's relevant medical
records, 24 hours a day to request assistance for
any complications that arise from the
administration or use of the drug or ask
health-related questions regarding the
administration or use of the drug.

(e) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes the
ab'ortion—inducing drug, or the physician's agent,
must schedule a follow-up visit for the woman to

_ occur not more than 14 days after the

admmlstratlon or use of the drug. At the
follow—up visit, the physician must:

(1) confirm that the pregnancy is completely
termmated and

(2) assess the degree of bleeding.

(f) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses,
admlnlsters provides, or prescribes the
abortlon -inducing drug, or the physician's agent,
sl|1all make a reasonable effort to ensure that the
woman returns for the scheduled follow-up visit
under Subsection (e). The physician or the
physician's agent shall document a brief
dléscriptiOn of any effort made to comply with this
subsectlon including the date, time, and name of
the person making the effort, in the woman's
rrl1ed|cal record.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and an

A328

Medical Director shall
medication abortion (M
follow-up appointment,
patients who fail to sho
appointment. All staff
policies.

evelop policies for

feprex) to include required
olicies for contacting

for their follow- up

ill be instructed on these
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interview with staff, the physician who gives, sells,
dispenses, administers, provides, or prescribes
an‘abortion-inducing drug failed to schedule a
follow-up visit for the woman to occur not more
thal'n 14 days after the administration or use of the
drug.

Findings were:

|
quing a review of clinical records for 9
m?dication abortion patients (patients #1 - #9),
none of the 9 patients had been scheduled for a
follow-up visit not more than 14 days after the
administration of the drug.

Al! patients were discharged with patient
instructions that stated: -

"You must return to the office:

In|2 weeks follow-up at clinic »

: M{Monday]—F[Friday] 2-4PM or Take urine

pregnancy test at home"

In an interview with staff #3 on 3-6-18, staff #3
confirmed that the patients were instructed to
return to the clinic within 2 weeks but were not-
instructed to return on a certain date and at a
certain time.

i
Tpe above was confirmed in an interview with the
facility Administrator and other administrative staff
the afternoon of 3-6-18.

TAC 139.56(b)(c) Emergency Services

(tl)) The facility shall have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall

A328

A 356
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Continued From page 15

be éurrently ceriified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual -
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
responsibilities.

{

Thi;s Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of personnel files and an
intelrview with staff, the facility failed to ensure
that all direct care personnel were competent in
amli maintained current certification in
carldiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR), as there
was no documented evidence of hands-on skills
practice and in-person assessment and-
demonstration of CPR skills. This presents a risk,
as staff may not be competent to respondina .
medical emergency.

Fin,dings included:

Fa||cility based policy entitled, "Administrative.
Policies" stated in part,

"1. Personnel...

* Personnel will be CPR certified..."

A revnew of personnel files revealed that 7 of 26
dlrlect staff members at facility #10, 11, 12,1315,
19[ and 20) obtained cardiopuimonary
re;suscitation (CPR) through an online resource
th?t demonstrated "proficiency by successfully
passing the examination" with no evidence of
hands-on skills practice and in-person
asfsessment and demonstration of CPR skills.
The website for the online resource found at:
https:/iwww.nationalcprfoundation.com/support/st
ates in part, "No, we do not offer hands-on

tréining. If your employer has requested you to

A356

Administrator will ensur
includes hands on skills

CPR training for staff
(aining.
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receive hands-on training please visit CPR Near
Me (also at CPR Near Me Oniine)."

Review of the Health & Safety Institute and the
National Safety Council website found at
http://news.hsi.com/oniineoniycpr reveals that,
"No major nationally recognized training program
in the United States endorses certification without
practice and evaluation of hands-on skills.
According to the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) online training alone does
not meet OSHA first aid and CPR training
requirements.”

|
2 s;taff members (#4 and 16) had CPR that
expured in February 2018. Staff member #3 stated
thely 2 staff members were getting ready to take
-the training in the next week.

Thle above findings were confirmed in an
interview with staff member #3 on 03/06/18.

A 362 TAC 139.57(a)(2)(A)(B){C)(D)(3) Discharge and A362
Follow-up Referrals

|
(a) A licensed abortion facility shall develop and
implement written discharge instructions which
shall include:
(2) a statement of the facility's plan to respond to
tht:e patient in the event the patient experiences
any of the complications listed in the discharge
instructions to include: ) .
(A) a telephone number by which the patient may
relach the physician, or other health care
pelrsonnel employed by the physician or by the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
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the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion;

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the patient at
which an emergency arising from the abortion
would be freated;

(C) assurance that the responding individual shall
be a physician, advanced practice registered
nurse, physician assistant, registered nurse, or
licensed vocational nurse; and

(D) information that the patient may also contact
the emergency medical service or present for
care at the emergency room of a hospital in
addition to contacting the facility; and

(3) information concerning the need for a
post-abortion examination.

ThlS Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of medical records and
interview, the facility failed to implement written
discharge instructions which included the name
and telephone number of the nearest hospital to
theT" home of the patient at which an emergency
arising from the abortion would be treated.

|

Fir'1dings included:

Rewew of medical records revealed the following:
* IThe "Post-Operative Instructions" form stated
in part, "We recommend that you contact us, but
wé want you to be fully aware that a hospital
JEmergency room is always an option. We will
en,sure that you have the name and phone
number of a hospital closet [sic] to your home."

* ’20 of 20 patient medical records had the above

post-operative instructions in their medical

e+ See Attach
Facility's current post-op instruction sheet (on
back side) has a section for patients to initial
stating (top section #5) that they have received
the name and phonejnumber of the hospital
closet to their home.
The inspector’s findirigs only reviewed the front
of the post-op instruction sheet and did not see
the back where pati
given the required in

ment 1 el

ts clearly initial they were
ormation.

3.19.18
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records, which did not include documentation of
the name of nearest hospital to the home of the
patient at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated. No telephone number
was documented as provided for this hospital.

* In an interview on 03/05/18 staff member #3
showed the surveyors a folder containing a list of
all hospltals in Texas with telephone numbers
|nc|uded The staff member stated this
mformatlon was included in the post-operative
mstiructuons which are provided to the patients at
discharge, but this was not documented in the
medical record.

* Several patients came to the facility from out of
state (Patients #13 and 14), and the facility was
able to provide documentation that these patients
were provided the name and telephone number
of the nearest hospital to the home of the patient.

In an interview on 03/06/18, staff member #3
verified the above findings.
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1 1 implement the Texas Abartion Facility Reporting
‘1 and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Muman Servicas Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion faciiities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also impiements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Cods, Chapter 171.
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(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter s to ;
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(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.

{A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion fadility in Texas without a license lssued
under this chapter urless the person is exempt
from licensing requirements. )

(B) The following need not be ficensed under
this chapter:

() a hospital licensed under Heaith and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(i) an ambulatory surgical center licensed
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(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the,
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless-the office
is used for the purpese of performing more than-

‘50.abortions in any 12-month period,

{2) Reporting requirements: All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licansing shall:comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All

-Abortions Performed).

An.entrance conference was held with the Clinic.
Manager the moming of 1-23-19. The: purpose
and process of the licensure resurvey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.
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approved pian of correction.

' An exit conferencawas held with the Glinic

Manager the afternoan of 1-24-19, Preliminary
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{a) Pumposa. The purpose ol this chapter ls o
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapler 245, which provides tha Health and
Human Servicas Commission with the authority
to establish nules governing the licensing and
ragulation of abortion facilitlas and ta establish
annual reparting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chaptar alsc implaments the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Heallh and Salety
Code, Chaptar 171.

(b} Scope and applicability.

(1) Licensing requirements.

(A) A person may not esiablish or operate an
abortion facllity in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person Is exempt
from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not ba licensed under
this chapler:

{I} & hospital licensed under Health and
Salely Code, Chapter 241; _—~
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Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
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is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period,

{2) Reporting requiremenils. All licensed abortion
tacilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this tille
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An onslte licensure survey was conducted using
the Texas Administrative Code Titla 25, Chapter
1382 Abortion Facility Licensing Regufations. An
entrance conlerence was held with the Facility
Administrator on 01/14/19. The purpose and
process of the survey was discussed, and an
opportunity was given for questions.

An exit conference was held the afterncon of
01/14/19 with the Facility Administrator and other
members of managemeant onsile. Preliminary
findings of the survey were discussed, and an
opportunity given for questions and discussion.

Recommend continued ficensure based on an
approved plan of comection.

6 DD1I 6 001

g&“_‘“"-

o Jnited
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPAOVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {%3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B. WikG 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP COOE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
P N NTHOOD !
LANNED PARE SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
{x4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1o PAOVIDER S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG AEGULATORY QR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 001| Continuad From page 2 6 001

SO0 - State Ferm
STATE FORM

aLam

Jniteq
for Life



PAINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
_Texas Health and Human Services Cammigsion
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (1) PROVIDERVSUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 6. WING 01114/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AGDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOQD !
PA SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
{x4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xs)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OA LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CAOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE BATE
DEFICIENGY)
€ 00% | Continued From page 3 6001

SO0 - Stale Fom
STATE FORM

United

for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A. BUILDING COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 0114/2019
MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
D PARENTHOOD *
Gl SAN ANTONIO, TX 78220
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 3)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATOAY OR 1.5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 001 | Continued From page 4 6 001
{
!
|
|
;
I le
SUD - State Form
STATE FOAM e Lo

for Llfe



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORAM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 8. WiNG 1/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIOEA OR SUPPLIER STREET AUDAESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D FPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PRAEFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG AEGULATORY OR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROS5-AEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY}
6 001 | Continued From page 5 6 001

S00 - Stala Form
STATE FORM

|
I
|
!
[}
]

for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FOAM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI° CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78228
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIOER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION {xs)
BREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG AEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROBS-AEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
DEFICIENCY)
6001] Continued From page 6 6001
|
!
|
SOD - Slate Fomm b
STATE FOAM e aLa = :ﬂ.lr{

for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
140015 LUk 01/14/2019
NAME OF FROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STAEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHQOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(Xa)1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x8)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6001| Continued From page 7 6 001

500 - State Form
STATE FORM

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Heaith and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUFPLIER/CLIA {x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECGTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 gawine 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOQD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (xs)
FREFIX (EACH DEFIGIENCY MUST BE FRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG AEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
§001| Continued From page 8 6001

Bl - wam umt.@d
for Life




PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORMAPPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {%1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORREGTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: . COMPLETED
A BULDING: s cazyes ogien
140015 6. WiNG 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STHEET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE. ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200

LANNED PARENTHOOD !
P AR SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229

(X4) I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES © PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xS)

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENGY)

6 001] Continued From pagse 9 5 001

5o i PR - ﬁed
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORMAPPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT QF DEFIGIENCIES (%1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xs)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG GROSS-AEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRAIATE OATE
DEFICIENGY)
6 001| Continued From page 10 6 001

$00 - State Form
STATE FORM

aLaM

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Servicas Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {%3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 0114/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PAOVIDER'S FLAN OF CORAECTION (xs)

PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHQULD BE c

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)

6001 | Continued From page 11 6 001

SQOD - Slate Form

STATE FORM el sLom — ﬂiﬂt'@d
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: . COMPLETED
A, BUILOING s o
140015 B.WING 0114/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK A0AD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X4)10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES 0 PAOVIOER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xs)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR L.5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 001 | Continued From page 12 6001

g .

mmm s sLO1MN . ﬁ‘.@‘d
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Servicas Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCGIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {¥2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {%3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A BUILDING COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 0114/2019

NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIER

STREET ADDAESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200

i L SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDEA'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xs)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROES-REFEHENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFIGIENCY)
6 001 | Conlinued From 213 6 001
600 6 007

e
|

SQD - State Form
STATE FOAM

aLam

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES (%1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
NTH 2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARE 2.2l SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(L4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ) PAQVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 8
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFEAENCED TO THE APPROPAIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
8 007 | Conlinued From page 14 6007

S0D - Slate Form
STATE FORM

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FOAM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Sarvices Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B, WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {xs}
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CAQSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 007 | Continued From page 15 6007

80D - Slate Form
STATE FORM

(L)

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERUCLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMEER: A BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 8. WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
N NTHOOD !
PLANNED PARE e SAN ANTONIOQ, TX 78229
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PACVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG AEQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-AEFEAENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 007 | Continued From page 16 6007

6035 6035

STATE FORM e aLany U’Fl‘ l“t.@d
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 B. WING 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
o 2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARE OD.P SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5)
PREFD! {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6 035| Continued From page 17 6035

S00D - State Form
STATE FORM

United
for Life



PRINTED: §2/06/2019

FORM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 Sl 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
D L]
PLANNED PARENTHOO SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIOER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION {x5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFEAENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)

6035| Continued From page 18

SOD - State
STATE FORM

6035

b aLant

United
for Life



PRINTED: 02/06/2019

FORAM APPROVED
Texas Health and Human Services Commission
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORREGTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A, BUILDING: COMPLETED
140015 8. WiNG 01/14/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2140 BABCOCK ROAD, STE 200
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROS5S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
6035| Continued Fram page 19 6035

SOD - Slawe Form
STATE FORM

sLQ111

United
for Life



S

e

Americans




o)

5

Americans




S

e

Americans




2
=%

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




S

e

Americans




o)

5

Americans




S

e

Americans




- i
NSV L

e

i PR

Texas Health and Human Services Commission

PRINTED: 01/23/2019
FORM APPROVED

)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

140014

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

A. BUILDING:

B. WING

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRYCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

01/15/2019

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE-STA

STAFFORD, TX 77477

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
12614 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY, SUITE B

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL

(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

ID
PREFIX
TAG

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN
(EACH CORRECTIVE A

DF CORRECTION
CTION SHOULD BE

(X5)
COMPLETE
DATE

DEFICIENCY)

6 000| TAC 139.1 Initial Comments

Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
If information is inadvertently changed by the
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to

and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and

to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish

performed. This chapter also implements the
Code, Chapter 171.
(b) Scope and applicability.

(1) Licensing requirements.

from licensing requirements.

this chapter:

) l (i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

~ (ii) an ambulatory surgical center licensed

space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting

Human Services Commission with the authority

annual reporting requirements for each abortion

Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety

(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person is exempt

(B) The following need not be licensed under

6 000
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion

facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).
An entrance conference was held with the facility
Administrator 1-14-19. The purpose and process
of the licensure resurvey were discussed, and an
opportunity given for questions.

Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of correction.

An exit conference was held with the facility
Administrator the afternoon of 1-15-19.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

TAC 139.8 Quality Assurance
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6 033| TAC 139.48 Physical and Environmental 6 033
Requirements Locks have been installed by the 02-01-09
: facility department on cabinets in
The physical and environmental requirements for exam rooms to secure cleaning

a licensed abortion facility are as follows.
products.

(1) Afacility shall:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment,
properly constructed, equipped, and maintained
to protect the health and safety of patients and
staff at all times;

(B) equip each procedure room so that
procedures can be performed in a manner that
assures the physical safety of all individuals in the
area;

(C) have a separate recovery room if moderate
sedation/analgesia, deep sedation/analgesia, or
general anesthesia are administered at the
facility; :

(D) have a written protocol for emergency
evacuation for fire and other disasters tailored to
the facility's geographic location. Each staff
member employed by or under contract with the
facility shall be able to demonstrate their role or
responsibility to implement the facility's
emergency evacuation protocol required by this
' subparagraph;

(E) store hazardous cleaning solutions and
compounds in a secure manner and label \
substances; : ’ ’ )

(F) have the capacity to provide patients with

liquids. The facility may provide commercially
packaged food to patients in individual servings.
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If other food is provided by the facility, it shall be
subject to the requirements of Chapter 228 of this
title (relating to Retail Food);

(G) provide clean hand washing facilities for
patients and staff including running water, and _ : . [
soap; ’

I (H) have two functioning sinks and a
functioning toilet; and

. (1) have equipment available to sterilize
instruments, equipment, and supplies in
accordance with §139.49(d) of this title (relating ,
to Infection Control Standards) before use in the
facility.

i(2) The equipment for vacuum aspiration shall
be electrically safe and designed to prevent
reverse pump action in facilities that provide
vacuum aspiration.

(3) Projects involving alterations of and additions
t0 existing buildings shall be programmed and
phased so that on-site construction shall
. minimize disruptions of existing functions. .
Access, exit ways, and fire protection shall be
maintained so that the safety of the occupants
shall not be'jeopardized during construction.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Based on a tour of the facility, the facility failed to

store hazardous cleaning solutions and '
compounds in a secure manner.

lfindings were:

During a tour of the facility on 1-14-19, exam
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6 033| Continued From page 7 6033
rooms #4 and #6 contained unsecured cleaning
solutions and compounds to include Lysol spray,
Clorox sanitizing wipes, bleach wipes, Sani-cloths
and Virex spray.
The above was confirmed in an interview with the
Clinic Administrator on the afternoon of 1-15-19.
6 041 TAC 139.56 Emergency Services 6 041 [6 041]
a) Alice ion facility shall have a readil
(@) nsed abortion facility y Staff #5 had current ACLS 01-23-19

accessible written protocol for managing medical

emergencies and the transfer of patients certification, which supersedes BLS

requiring further emergency care to a hospital. certification, on file. Staff has
The facility shall ensure that the physicians who - obtained BLS certification since the
practice at the facility: survey.

(1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital . 01
that provides obstetrical or gynecological health Staﬁ.‘ #3 has Optalned BLS 02-01-09
care sefvices and is located not further than 30 certification since the survey.
miles from the abortion facility;

(2) provide the pregnant woman with:

(A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach-the physician, or other health
care personnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion; and

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.
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6 041| Continued From page 8 6 041

{(b) The facility shall have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

{c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
be currently certified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
(esponsibilities.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and an
interview with staff, the facility failed to ensure
that all personnel providing direct patient care
were certified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
?ross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements. '

Findihgs were:

A review of personnel records for 6 clinic staff
was conducted. Of the 6 starf, 5 of the staff (staff
#1, #2, #3, #5 & #6) provided direct patient care.
Of these 5 personnel records, 2 of the 5 (staff #3
& #5) contained no documentation of current
CPRIBLS certification. In an interview with staff
#6, staff #6 confirmed that no documentation of
current CPR/BLS could be located.

'fhe above was conﬂrmed.in an interview with the
Clinic Administrator on the afternoon of 1-15-19.
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(a) A licensed abortion facility shall develop and
implement written discharge instructions which
shall include:

(1) a list of complications (developed by the
facility in conjunction with a physician who
practices in the facility) that warrant the patient

contacting the facility, which shall include, but not .

be limited to:
(A) pain;
(B) fever; and
(C) bleeding;

(2) a statement of the facility's plan to respond
to the patient in the event the patient experiences
any of the complications listed in the discharge
instructions to include:

(A) a telephone number by which the patient
may reach the physician, or other health care
personnel employed by the physician or by the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion;

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the patient at
which an emergency arising from the abortion
would be treated;

[6 042}

Even though patients were provided
the a list of complications that warrant
the patient contacting the facility and
a telephone number to reach the
facility, patients will now sign
acknowledgment of the information
provided and a copy will be

kept in the patient's record. The
Administrator has added a signature
line for patients to sign on the
document.

A copy of the information, which
includes the medication abortion
follow up appointment, a list of
complications, and a phone number to
reach the facility, provided to patients
prior to the 1-15-19 survey is attached,

.

|
|
|
|
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6 042) TAC 139.57 Discharge and Follow-up Referrals 6 042
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[6 042 cont.]

(C) assurance that the responding individual
shall be a physician, advanced practice
registered nurse, physician assistant, registered
nurse, or licensed vocational nurse; and

Patients were proyided with the
three hospitals nearest to the their
home. The facility created a database

(D) information that the patient may also : of all hospitals in Texas that provide
contact the emergency medical service or OB/GYN services. Using this

present for care at the emergency room of a database, the patient's zip code is
hospital in addition to contacting the facility, and used to determine the three

(3) information concérning the need for a nearest hospitals.
Based on guidance from surveyors,
(b) A facility shall provide a patient with a copy of the nearest hospital to the patient ‘
;ﬁ:’éﬁ;ﬂ ‘z:)‘::?tﬁz 's”::,:i'gcr;m"s described in will be determined by searching
‘, ) the patient's exactj address and the
(c) The facility shall develop and implement keyword "hospital{'in a search engine.
written policies and procedures for: Patients will now ke provided with

: only one hospital rjearest her.
(1) examination or referral of all patients who

i

|

';

|

|

|

[

|

|

|

|

&

post-abortion examination. \
\

!

report complications, as identified in the list I

required by subsection (a)(1) of this section, to . Patient will sign ;aCKnOV_VlEdgme'nt of
the facility after an abortion procedure. The the exact hospltal srovided and a
written policy and procedure shall require: copy will be kept in the patient's

. ) record. ,
(A) the facility to maintain a written system of :

documentation of patients who report

post-abortion complications within 14 days of the The updated process has been
procedure date; reviewed with the staff by the
‘ Administrator and jmplemented by

(B) documentation of the facility's action
following a patient's reporting of post-abortion
complications to be placed in the patient's record;
and ) .

the facility. .

(C) the patients’ records to be maintained for
adults for seven years and for minors five years
| past the age the patient reaches majority; and
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(2) periodic review of the record keeping system
for post-abortion complications to identify
problems and potential problems and to.make
changes in order to resolve the problems.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and an
interview with staff, the abortion facility failed to
develop and implement written discharge
instructions which shail include:

(1) a list of complications (developed by the
facility in conjunction with a physician who
practices in the facility) that warrant the patient
contacting the facility, which shall include, but not
be limited to:

(A) pain;
(B) fever; and

(C) bleeding;

(A) a telephone number by which the patient
may reach the physician, or other health care
personnel employed by the physician or by the
facifity at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant

| medical records, 24 hours a day to request

assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion;. i

(B) a telephone number by which the patient
may reach the physician, or other health care
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Continued From page 12

personnel employed by the physician or by the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from

| the performance or induction of the abortion or

ask health-related questions regarding the

iabortion;

Findings were:

‘A total of 9 clinical records were reviewed. Of the
'9 records reviewed, none contained
'documentation that the patient.had been provided
with the following: -

E* a list of complications (developed by the facility
in conjunction with a physician who practices in
the facility) that warrant the patient contacting the
facility, which shall include, but not be limited to
pain, fever and bleeding

* a telephone number by which the patient may
reach the physician, or other health care
personnel employed by the physician or by the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion

* a'telephone number by which the patient may
reach the physician, or other health care
personnel employed by the physician or by the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from

6 042

|
| :;

S0OD - State Form

STATE FORM

b KH3H11

Unfted
for Life




Texas Health and Human Services Commission

PRINTED: 01/23/2019
FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION . IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

140014

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
A. BUILDING:

B. WING

COMPLETED

01/15/2019

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE-STA

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

12614 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY, SUITE B
' STAFFORD, TX 77477

X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

ID
PREFIX
TAG

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (xs)

DEFICIENCY)

6 042 | Continued From page 13

the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion '

In an interview with staff #6, staff #6 stated that all
patients were provided with the list of
complications as well as a telephone number, but
that no documentation of such was kept for the
patient's file. Staff #6 also stated that their
Informaton Technology department had provided
a function whereby the staff member could enter
the patient's home zip code and that a fist of the
names and addresses of the 3 hospitals nearest
the patient's home would be generated. Staff #6
confirmed that the name and telephone number
of the hospital specifically nearest the patient's
home was not provided.

The above was confirmed in an interview with the
Clinic Administrator on the afternoon of 1-15-19.

6 045 TAC 139.60 Other State and Federal Compliance
Requiremen

(a) A licensed abortion facility 'shall be in
compliance with all state and-federal laws
pertaining to handling of drugs. )

(b) A licensed abortion facility that provides
laboratory services shall meet the Ciinical
Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988,
42 United States Code, §263a, Certification of
Laboratories (CLIA 1988). CLIA 1988 applies to
all facilities with laboratories that examine human
specimens for the diagnosis, prevention, or
treatment of any disease or impairment of, or the
assessment of the health of, human beings.

(c) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that its

6042

6 045

[6 045]

Every patient who has a medication
abortion is scheduled for follow up
ultrasound appointment. The
‘appointments are made’in the
electronic medical record system and
provided to the patient at the time of
the mifeprex on her discharge.

Supporting documentation submitted
for TAG {6 042] also shows followud /|
appointment information. |

01-23-19
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physicians comply with the Medical Practice Act,
Occupations Code, Chapters 151 - 160 and 162 -
165, while functioning in his or her capacity at or
for the facility.

(d) Allicensed abortion facility utilizing the
_services of a physician assistant(s) shall ensure
‘that its physician assistants comply with the
{Physician Assistant Licensing Act, Occupations
iCode, Chapter 204, while functioning in his or her
‘capacity at or for the facility.

i(e) A licensed abortion facility utilizing the
‘'services of a registered nurse shall ensure that its
registered nurses comply with the Nursing
}Practice Act, Occupations Code, Chapters 301
.and 304, while functioning in his or her capacity
at or for the facility.

(f) A licensed abortion facility utilizing the services
of a licensed vocational nurse(s) shall ensure that

-| its vocational nurse(s) comply with the Nursing

Practice Act, Occupations Code, Chapters 301
and 304, while functioning in his or her capacity
at or for the facility.

(9) A licensed abortion facility that provides
pharmacy services shall obtain a license as a
pharmmacy if required by the Texas Pharmacy Act,
Occupations Code, Chapters 551 - 569.

(h)A licehsed abortion facility shall comply with
the following federal Occupational Safety and
Health Administration requirements:

%(1) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart E,
§1910.38, concerning emergency action plan and
§1910.39, concerning fire prevention plans;

[6 045 cont.]

The Administrator
signature line to t}
information for th

acknowledgment of her receipt of this
ent and a copy will

follow up appoint
be kept in the pati
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ent's record.

The updated process has been

reviewed with the
Administrator and
the facility.

staff by the
implemented by

\
!
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(2) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart I,
§1910.132, concerning general requirements for
personal protective equipment; .

(3) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart |,
§1910.133, concerning eye and face protection;

(4) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart |,
§1910.138, concerning hand protection;

(5) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart K,
§1910.151, concerning medical services and first
aid;

(8) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart L,
§1910.157, concerning portable fire
extinguishers;

(7) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z,
§1910.1030, concerning bloodborne pathogens;
and

(8) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z,
§1910.1200, Appendices A - E, concerning
hazard communication (hazardous use of
chemicals).

(i) A licensed abortion facility shall not use
adulterated or misbranded drugs or devices in
violation of the Health and Safety Code,
§431.021. Adulterated drugs and devices are
described in Heaith and Safety Code, §431.111.
Misbranded drugs or devices are described in
Health and Safety Code, §431.112.

() A licensed abortion facility shall not commit a
false, misleading, or deceptive act or practice as
that term is defined in the Deceptive Trade
Practices-Consumer Protection Act, Business
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and Commerce Code, §17.46.

(k) A licensed abortion facility shall comply with
the requirements of the Family Code, §33.002,
relating to a Consent Form.

() A licensed abortion facility shall éomply with
the requirements of Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 171, the Woman's Right to Know Act.

(m) A licensed abortion facility shall comply with
the requirements of Occupations Code, Chapter
102, Solicitation of Patients.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of clinical records and an
interview with staff, the facility failed to comply
with the requirements of Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 171, the Woman's Right to Know Act.

Texas Health & Safety Code Section 171.063
states: .

"Sec. 171.063. DISTRIBUTION OF
ABORTION-INDUCING DRUG. (a) A person
may not knowingly give, sell, dispense,
administer, provide, or prescribe an
abortion-inducing drug to a pregnant woman for
the purpose of inducing an abortion in the
pregnant woman or enabling another person to
induce an abortion in the pregnant woman
unless:

(1) the person who gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes the
iabortion—inducing drug is a physician; and

|
(2) except as otherwise provided by Subsection
(b), the provision, prescription, or administration
of the abortion-inducing drug satisfies the
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protocol tested and authorized by the United
States Food and Drug Administration as outlined
in the final printed label of the abortion-inducing
drug.

(b) A person may provide, prescribe, or
administer the abortion-inducing drug in the
dosage amount prescribed by the clinical
management guidelines defined by the American
Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists
Practice Bulletin as those guidelines existed on
January 1, 2013.

(c) Before the physician gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes an
abortion-inducing drug, the physician must
examine the pregnant woman and document, in
the woman's medical record, the gestational age
and intrauterine location of the pregnancy.

(d) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes an
abortion-inducing drug shall provide the pregnant
woman with:

(1) a copy of the final printed label of that
abortion-inducing drug; and

(2) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personne! employed by the physician or by
the facility at which the abortion was performed
with access to the woman's relevant medical
records, 24 hours a day to request assistance for
any complications that arise from the
administration or use of the drug or ask
health-related questions regarding the
administration or use of the drug.

(e) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses,
SOD - State Form
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administers, provides, or prescribes the
abortion-inducing drug, or the physician's agent,
must schedule a follow-up visit for the woman to
occur not more than 14 days after the
administration or use of the drug. At the follow-up
visit, the physician must:

(1) confirm that the pregnancy is completely
terminated; and

(2) assess the degree of bleeding.

(f) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes the
abortion-inducing drug, or the physician's agent,
shall make a reasonable effort to ensure that the
woman returns for the scheduled follow-up visit
under Subsection (e). The physician or the
physician's agent shall document a brief
description of any effort made to comply with this
subsection, including the date, time, and name of
the person making the effort, in the woman's
medical record.

(g) If a physician gives, sells, dispenses,
administers, provides, or prescribes an .
abortion-inducing drug to a pregnant woman for
the purpose of inducing an abortion as authorized
by this section and the physician knows that the
woman experiences a serious adverse event, as
defined by the MedWatch Reporting System,
during or after the administration or use of the
drug, the physician shall report the event to the
United States Food and Drug Administration
through the MedWatch Reporting System not

later than the third day after the date the
‘physician learns that the event occurred.”

Findings were:

6 045
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The clinical records for 9 patients that had

received abortion-inducing drugs were reviewed.
None of the 9 records contained documentation

of a follow-up appointment made within 14 days
of administration of the medication.

In an interview with staff #8, staff #6 confirmed
that the clinical record contained no
documenation of the patient's follow-up
appointment.

The above was confirmed in an interview with the
Clinic Administrator on the afternoon of 1-15-19.
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document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General {OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
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(a} Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and

6000

Code, Chapter 171.
(b} Scope and applicability.

{1) Licensing requirements.

from licensing requirements.

Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety

(A) A persoh may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person is exempt

{B) The following need not be licensed under

this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

{ii) an ambulatory surgical center licensed
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this titie
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the facility
Administrator in the moming of 01/21/19. The
purpose and process of the licensure resurvey
were discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of correction.

An exit conference was held with the facility
Administrator and other administrative staff on
the afternoon of 01/22/19. Preliminary findings of
the survey were discussed, and an opportunity
given for questions.
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Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, corection dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Cade, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.
(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person is exempt

from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

{i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(i) an ambulatory surgical center licensed
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l under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii} the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

{2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
{relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the facility
health center manager on the morning of
05/20M19. The purpose and process of the initial
survey were discussed, and an opportunity given
for guestions.

Initial licensure is recommended.

An exit conference was held with the facility
facility health center manager and other
administrative staff on the afternoon of 05/20/19.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

|
6034 TAC 139.49 infection Control Standards

(@) Witten policies. A licensed abortion facility
shall develop, implement, and enforce infection
control policies and procedures to minimize the
transmission of post-procedure infections. These
pelicies shall include, but not be limited to, the
prevention of the transmission of human
immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus

. (HBV), hepatitis C virus (HCV), Mycobacterium

i tuberculosis (TB)}, and Streptococcus species (S.

6 00C

6034

The Vice President of Quality, Risk
Management & Training (1) revised the
auoclave cleaning instructions to be consistent
with the manufacturer's instructions for the
Tuttnauer EZ11 Plus and (2) updated the
cleaning log to allow staff to document that
maintenance of the Tuttnauer EZ11 Plus foillows
the manufaturer's instructions,

Each month the Health Center Manager will
verify and document that routine maintenance
was provided as per the manufacturer's
instructions. |
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spp.); educational course requirements; cleaning
and laundry requirements; and decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies.

(b) Prevention and control of the transmission of
HIV, HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp.

{1) Universal/standard precavtions.

(A) An abortion facility shall ensure that all staff
comply with universal/standard precautions as
defined in this paragraph.

() Universal/standard precautions includes
procedures for disinfection and sterilization of
reusable medical devices and the appropriate
use of infection control, including hand washing,
the use of protective barriers, and the use and
disposal of needles and other sharp instruments.

(i} Universal/standard precautions synthesize
the major points of universal precautions with the
points of body substance precautions and apply
them to all patients receiving care in facilities,
regardless of their diagnosis or presumed
infection status.

(I) Universal/standard precautions apply to:
{-a-) blood;
{(-b-) body fluids, secretions, and excretions
except sweat, regardless of whether or not they
contain visible blood;

{(-c-) nonintact skin; and

{(-d-) mucous membranes.

6 034
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{) Universalfstandard precautions are
designed to reduce the risk of transmission of
microorganisms from both recognized and
unrecognized sources of infection in facilities.

(B) Alicensed abortion facility shall establish
procedures for monitoring compliance with
universal/standard precautions described in
subparagraph {A) of this paragraph.

(2) Health care workers infected with the HIV or
HBV. A licensed abortion facility shall adopt,
implement, and enforce a written policy to ensure
compliance of the facility and all of the health
care workers within the facility with the Health
and Safety Code, Chapter 85, Subchapter |,
concerning the prevention of the transmission of
HIV and HBYV by infected health care workers.

(3) Educational course work and training. A
licensed abortion facility shall require its health
care workers to complete educational course
work or fraining in infection control and barrier
precautions, including basic concepts of disease
transmission, scientifically accepted principles
and practices for infection control and
engineering and work practice controls. To fulfill
the requirements of this paragraph, course work
and training may include formal education
courses or in-house training or workshops
provided by the facility. The course work and
training shall include, but not be limited to:

(A) HIV infection prevention; and

(B) HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp. infection
prevention based on universal/standard
precautions as defined in paragraph (1) of this
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subsection;

{C) bidirectional aspect of disease
transmission; and

(D) epidemic control.
{c) Cleaning and laundry policies and procedures.

(1) A licensed abortion facility shall develop,
implement, and enforce written policies and
procedures on cleaning the procedure room(s).

(2) Alicensed abortion facility shall develop,
implement, and enforce written policies and
procedures for the handling, processing, storing,
and transporting of clean and dirty laundry.

(3) A licensed abortion facility may provide
cleaning and laundry services directly or by
contract in accordance with Occupational Safety
and Health Administration's Standards, 29 Code
of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z. Bloodbome
Pathogens.

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have
written policies covering its procedures for the
decontamination and sterilization activities
performed. Policies shall include, but not be
limited to, the receiving, cleaning,
decontaminating, disinfecting, preparing and
sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as
well as those for the assembly, wrapping,
storage, distribution, and the monitoring and
control of sterile items and equipment.

(1) Supervision. The decontamination,
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: disinfection, and sterilization of all supplies and

| equipment shall be under the supervision of a
person qualified by education, training, or
experience.

(2) Quantity of sterile surgical instruments. The
facility shall ensure that surgical instruments are
sufficient in number to permit sterilization of the
instrument(s) used for each procedure and
adequate to perform conventional cervical
dilatation and curettage if this procedure is
available at the facility.

(3) Inspection of surgical instruments.

(A) All instruments shall undergo inspection
before being packaged for reuse or storage.
Routine inspection of instruments shall be made
to assure clean locks, crevices, and serrations.

(B) Inspection procedures shall be thorough
and include visual and manual inspection for
condition and function.

(i) Cutting edges shalt be checked for
shampness; tips shall be properly aligned, and box
locks shall be clean and free from buildup of
soap, detergent, dried blood, or tissue.

(ii) There shall be no evident cracks or
fissures in the box locks, and the hinges shall
waork freely.

{iiiy Ratchets shall hold and be routinely
tested.

, {(iv) There shall be no corrosion or pitting of
I the finish.
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(C) Instruments needing maintenance shall be
taken out of service and repaired by someone
qualified to repair surgical instruments.

{D) To protect the instrument and its protective
finish, impact markers or electric engravers shall
not be used for instrument identification.
Instrument identification shall be accomplished by
the instrument manufacturer, employing methods
which shall not damage the instrument or its
protective finish.

(4) Items to be disinfected and sterilized.
(A) Critical items.

(i) Critical items include all surgical
instruments and objects that are introduced
directly into the bloodstream or into other
normally sterile areas of the body and shall be
sterilized in accordance with this subsection.

(i) All items that come in contact with the
sterile field during the operative procedure shall
be sterile.

{B) Semicritical items.

(i) Semicritical items include items that come
in contact with nonintact skin or mucous
membranes. Semicritical items shall be free of
microorganisms, except bacterial spores.
Semicritical items may include respiratory therapy
equipment, anesthesia equipment,
bronchoscopes, and thermometers.

(i} High-level disinfection shall be used for
semicritical items.
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{C) Nongcritical items.

(i) Noncritical items include items that come
in contact with intact skin.

(i} Intermediate-level or low-levei disinfection
shall be used for noncritical items.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures.
Effective sterilization of instruments depends on
performing correct methods of cleaning,
packaging, arrangement of items in the sterilizer,
and storage. The following procedures shall be
included in the written policies as required in this
subsection to provide effective sterilization
measures.

(A) Equipment. A licensed abortion facility shall
provide sterilization equipment adequate to meet
the requirements of this paragraph for sterilization
of critical items. Equipment shall be maintained
and operated to perform, with accuracy, the
sterilization of critical items.

(B) Environmental requirements. Where
cleaning, preparation, and sterilization functions
' are performed in the same room or unit, the
| physical facilities, equipment, and the written
policies and procedures for their use shall be
such as to effectively separate soiled or
contaminated supplies and equipment from the
clean or sterilized supplies and equipment.

(i) A facility shall have a sink for hand
washing. This sink shall not be used for cleaning
insiruments or disposal of liquid waste.

| (ii) A facility shall have a separate sink for
cleaning instruments and disposal of liquid waste.
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Hand washing shall only be performed at this sink
after it has been disinfected.

{C) Preparation for sterilization.

(i) All items to be sterilized shall be prepared
to reduce the bioburden. All items shall be
thoroughly cleaned, decontaminated and
prepared in a clean, controlled environment.
Cleaning is the removal of all adherent visible soil
from the surfaces, crevices, joints, and lumens of
instruments. Decontamination is the
physical/chemical process that renders an
inanimate object safe for further handling.

(i) One of the following methods of cleaning
and decontamination shall be used as
appropriate.

() Manual cleaning. Manual cleaning of
instruments at the sink is permitted.

(Il} Uttrasonic cleaning. Ultrasonic cleaning
of instruments cleans by cavitation and reduces
the need for hand scrubbing. When grossly soiled
items are placed in the ultrasonic cleaner the
water shall be changed more than once a shift. If
using this methed for cleaning, chambers shall be
covered to prevent potential hazards to personnel
from aerosolization of the contents.

{lll) Washer-sterilizers. Washer-sterilizers
clean by using rotating spray arms to create
water jets that clean by impingement and
appropriate soap and disinfectant. These
machines shall reach a temperature of 140
degrees Celsius (285 degrees Fahrenheit).

{IV) Washer-decontaminator machines.
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Washer-decontaminator machines clean by
numerous water jets and a high pH of detergent
even if instruments are grossly soiled. The
thorough cleaning is followed by a neutralizing
rinse to quickly restore the pH to neutral.

(i) Ali articles to be sterilized shall be
arranged so all surfaces shall be directly exposed
to the sterilizing agent for the prescribed time and
temperature.

(D) Packaging.

(i) All wrapped articles to be sterilized shall be
packaged in materials recommended for the
specific type of sterilizer and material to be
sterilized, and to provide an effective barrier to
microorganisms. Acceptable packaging includes
peel pouches, perforated metal trays, or rigid
trays. Muslin packs shall be limited in size to 12
inches by 12 inches by 20 inches with a
maximum weight of 12 pounds. Wrapped
instrument frays shall not exceed 17 pounds.

(ii) All items shall be labeled for each sterilizer
load as to the date and time of sterilization, the
sterilizing load number, and the autoclave.

(E) External chemical indicators.

(i) External chemical indicators, also known
as sterilization process indicators, shall be used
on each package to be sterilized, including items
being flash sterilized to indicate that items have
been exposed to the sterilization process.

(i) The indicator results shall be interpreted
according to the manufacturer's written

- instructions and indicator reaction specifications.
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{F) Biological indicators.

(i) The efficacy of the sterilizing process shall
be monitored with reliable biological indicators
appropriate for the type of sterilizer used (e.g.,
Bacillus stearcthermophilus for steam sterilizers).

(i} Biological indicators shall be included in at
least one run each day of use for steam
sterilizers.

{iii} A log shall be maintained with the load
identification, biclogical indicator results, and
identification of the contents of the load.

(iv) If a test is positive, the sterilizer shall
immediately be taken out of service. A
malfunctioning sterilizer shall not be put back into
use until it has been serviced and successfully
tested according to the manufacturer's
recommendations.

(v) All available items shall be recalled and
reprocessed if a sterilizer malfunction is found. A
list of all items which were used after the last
negative biological indicator test shall be
submitted to the administrator.

{G) Sterilizers.

(i) Steam sterilizers (saturated steam under
pressure} shall be utilized for sterilization of heat
and moisture stable items. Steam sterilizers shall
be used according to manufacturer's written
instructions.

{ii) Other sterilizers shall be used in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
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(H) Maintenance of sterility.

(i) Items that are properly packaged and
sterilized shall remain sterile indefinitely unless
the package becomes wet or torn, has a broken
seal, is damaged in some way, or is suspected of
being compromised.

(i) Medication or materials within a package
that deteriorate with the passage of time shall be
dated according to the manufacturer's
recommendations.

(iii) All packages shall be inspected before use. if
a package is torn, wet, discolored, has a broken
seal, or is damaged, the item may not be used.
The item shall be returned to sterile processing {
for reprocessing. i

() Commercially packaged items. i
Commercially packaged items are considered !
sterile according to the manufacturer's
instructions.

{J) Storage of sterilized items. The loss of
sterility is event related, not time related. The
facility shall ensure proper storage and handling
of items in a manner that does not compromise
the packaging of the product.

(i) Sterilized items shall be transported so as
to maintain cleanliness and sterility and to
prevent physical damage.

(i) Sterilized items shall be stored in
well-ventilated, limited access areas with
controlled temperature and humidity.

for Life
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{iii) Sterilized items shall be pesitioned so that
the packaging is not crushed, bent, compressed,
or punctured so that their sterility is not
compromised.

(iv) Storage of supplies shall be in areas that
are designated for storage.

(K) Disinfection.

(i) The manufacturer’s written instructions for
the use of disinfectants shall be followed.

(i} An expiration date, determined according
to manufacturer's written recommendations, shall
be marked on the container of disinfection
solution currently in use.

{iii) Disinfectant solutions shall be kept
covered and used in well-ventifated areas.

{L) Performance records.

{i) Performance records for all sterilizers shall
be maintained for each cycle. These records shall
be retained and available for review for a
minimum of two years.

(i) Each sterilizer shall be monitored during
operation for pressure, temperature, and time at
desired temperature and pressure. A record shall
be maintained either manually or machine
generated and shall include:

(I} the sterilizer identification;

(I} sterilization date and time;

(lll) load number;
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{IV) duration and temperature of exposure
phase (if not provided on sterilizer recording
charts);

(V} identification of operator(s);

{VI) results of biological tests and dates
performed; and

{Vll) time-temperature recording charts from
each sterilizer {if not provided on sterilizer
recording charts).

{M) Preventive maintenance. Preventive
maintenance of all sterilizers shall be performed
according to individual policy on a scheduled
basis by qualified personnel, using the sterilizer
manufacturer’s service manual as a reference. A
preventive maintenance record shall be
maintained for each sterilizer. These records
shall be retained at least two years and shall be
available for review to the facility within two hours
of request by the department.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and
interview the facility failed to ensure that steam
sterilizers were used according to manufacturer's
written instructions.

Finding included:
The facility utilized the Tutinauer EZ11 Pius for

sterilization at the facility. According to the
Operation and Maintenance Manual for this

| autoclave stated the following in part,

“12.1. Preventive and Scheduled Maintenance
The maintenance operations described in this

6034

S0D - State Form
STATE FORM

o uvbDa1

for Life



Texas Health and Human Services Commission

PRINTED: 05/23/2019
FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:

140017 B. WING

{X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

05/20/2019

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1511 EAST MISSOURI

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURC EL PASO, TX 799802

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%85)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTHON SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

6034 | Continued From page 14 6034

chapter need to be followed as indicated to keep
the device in good working condition. This
maintenance schedule is the responsibility of the
equipment owner

and not covered under the warranty. The majority
of instructions that follow can easily be carried out
by the operating personnel and do not require a
service technician.

Should the need arise or the instructions in this
section indicate, technical assistance or a service
technician can be requested by either calling your
dealer or Tuttnauer USA,

12.1.1. Daily

Clean the door gasket and outside rim of the
chamber with a mild detergent, water and a soft
cloth or sponge. The gasket
should be clean and smooth. Be sure to clean the
inside and outside of the gasket flap.

12.1.2. Weekly by the operator

Once per week or after 20 cycles, clean and
descale the chamber, copper tubes and the
reservoir using Chamber Brite (Trademark).
Follow these instructions:
Cleaning Table Top Autoclaves with Chamber
Brite (Trademark)..."

Review of the facility based Cleaning and Safety
Check Log on 05/20/19 revealed the following
regarding routine maintenance of the autoclave:
* This form indicated that weekly maintenance
included "autoclave drained and cleaned int/ext
(per mfr)". According to the manufacturer
recommendations the autoclave door gasket and
rim of the chamber should be cleaned daily.

* This form also indicated the bi-weekly the
autoclave "cleaning/maintenance flush (per mfr)"
According to manufacturer recommendations the
autoclave should be cleaned with Chamber Brite
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once per week or every 20 cycles.

| In an interview on 05/20/19 with staff member #4
(who performs sterilization at he facility) was
asked what routine cleaning was performed on
the autoclave. This staff member replied the
machine was cleaned weekly "wiped down with a
clean rag". The staff member was asked how
often the machine was cleaned with Clean Brite.
She replied, "every two weeks". This schedule for
routine maintenance does not match the
manufactory's recommendations.

The above finding were confirmed in an interview
on 05/20/19 with staff member #6.
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Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.
(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued

under this chapter unless the person is exempt
from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(ii) an ambulatory surgical center licensed ®
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the
facility's Administrator on the morning of 10/8/19.
The purpose and process of the licensure
resurvey were discussed, and an opportunity
given for questions.

Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of correction.

An exit conference was held with the facility's
Administrator on the afternoon of 10/8/2019.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

6 041 TAC 139.56 Emergency Services 6 041

(a) Allicensed abortion facility shall have a readily
accessible written protocol for managing medical
emergencies and the transfer of patients
requiring further emergency care to a hospital.
The facility shall ensure that the physicians who
practice at the facility:

|
(1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital

that provides obstetrical or gynecological health ®
SOD - State Form
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care services and is located not further than 30
miles from the abortion facility;

(2) provide the pregnant woman with:

(A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion; and

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

(b) The facility shall have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
be currently certified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
responsibilities.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and
interview it was determined the facility failed to:

SOD - State Form
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6 041 | Continued From page 3 6 041

1. Ensure the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the patient was
provided in the event emergency treatment is
needed upon discharge from the facility.

2. Ensure personnel providing direct patient care
are certified in basic life support.

Clinical records for 4 of 7 patient (patient #1, 3, 5,
6) were not provided with the name and
telephone number of the nearest hospital to the
home of the patient in the event emergency
treatment is needed.

* Patient #1 lived in Belton, Texas but was
provided hospital information for a hospital in
Georgetown, Texas

* Patient #3 lived in Hurst, Texas but was
provided with hospital information for a hospital in
Round Rock, Texas.

* Paine #5 lived in Brownwood, Texas but was
provided with hospital information for a hospital in
Austin, Texas.

* Patient #6 lived in Dale, Texas but was
provided with hospital information for a hospital in
Smithville, Texas.

A review of documentation revealed 1 of 4 (Staff
#3) direct care staff was not certified in basic life
support.

* Staff #3 was certified in Advance Cardiac Life
Support, but the certification was obtained from
an online course, which did not

include a return demonstration of skill.

National Safety Council website found at
http://news.hsi.com/onlineonlycpr reveals that,

"No major nationally recognized training program °
in the United States endorses certification without
SOD - State Form
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practice and evaluation of hands-on skills.

According to the Occupational Safety and Health

Administration (OSHA) online training alone does

not meet OSHA first aid and CPR training

requirements." Further guidance can be found at

https://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show

_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&p _id=

28541.

The above information was confirmed in an

interview with Staff # 1.

|
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6 000, TAé 139.1 Initial Comments

Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapteris to J
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regutation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter aiso implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicabiiity.
(1) Licensing requirements,

(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person is exempt
from licensing requirements,

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(ii) an ambulatory surgical center licensed
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(i) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All ficensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the facility
administrative staff on in the morning of 01/07/19.
The purpose and process of the licensure
resurvey were discussed, and an opportunity
given for questions. '

Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of correction.

An exit conference was held with the facility _
administrative staff on the afternoon of 01/09/19.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.
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6 034| TAC 139.49 Infection Control Standards 6 034 !,

(a) Written policies. A licensed abortion facility
shall develop, implement, and enforce infection
control policies and procedures to minimize the
transmission of post-procedure infections. These
policies shall include, but not be limited to, the
prevention of the transmission of human
immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus
(HBV), hepatitis C virus (HCV), Mycobacterium
tuberculosis (TB), and Streptococcus species (S.
spp.); educational course requirements; cleaning
and laundry requirements; and decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies.

{b) Prevention and control of the transmission of
HIV, HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp.

(1) Universal/standard precautions.

(A) An abortion facility shall ensure that all staff
comply with universal/standard precautions as
defined in this paragraph.

" (i) Universalfstandard precautions includes
procedures for disinfection and sterilization of
reusable medical devices and the appropriate
use of infection control, including hand washing,
the use of protective barriers, and the use and
disposal of needles and other sharp instruments.

(i)) Universalfstandard precautions synthesize
the major points of universal precautions with the
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6034 Continued From page 7

infection status.
(-a-) bload;
contain visible blcod;

{-c-) nonintact skin; and

{(-d-) mucous membranes.

subparagraph (A) of this paragraph.

points of body substance precautions and apply
them to all patients receiving care in facilities,
regardless of their diagnosis or presumed

(I) Universal/standard precautions apply to:

(-b-) body fluids, secretions, and excretions
except sweat, regardless of whether or not they

(I) Universal/standard precautions are
designed to reduce the risk of transmission of
microorganisms from both recognized and
unrecognized sources of infection in facilities.

(B) Alicensed abortion facility shall establish
pr?cedures for monitoring compliance with
universal/standard precautions described in

(2) Health care workers infected with the HIV or
HBV. A licensed abortion facility shall adopt,
implement, and enforce a written policy to ensure
compliance of the facility and all of the heaith
care workers within the facility with the Health
and Safety Code, Chapter 85, Subchapter |,
concerning the prevention of the transmission of
HIV and HBV by infected health care warkers.

(3) Educational course work and training. A
licensed abortion facility shall require its health
care workers to complete educational course

6034
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work or training in infection control and bartier
precautions, including basic concepts of disease
transmission, scientifically accepted principles
and practices for infection control and
engineering and work practice controls. To fulfill
the requirements of this paragraph, course work
and training may include formal education
courses or in-house training or workshops
provided by the facility. The course work and
training shall include, but not be fimited to:

(A) HIV infection prevention; and

(B) HBV, HCV, TB, and 8. spp. infection
prevention based on universal/standard
precautions as defined in paragraph (1) of this
subsection;

(C) bidirectional aspect of disease
transmission; and

‘5 (D) epidemic control.

(¢) Cleaning and laundry policies and procedures.

(1) Alicensed abortion facility shall develop,
implement, and enforcs written policies and
procedures on cleaning the procedure room(s).
(2) Alicensed abortion facility shall develop,
implement, and enforce written policies and
procedures for the handling, processing, storing,
and transporting of clean and dirty laundry.

(3) Alicensed abortion facility may provide
cleaning and laundry services directly or by #I
contract in accordance with Occupational Safety
:and Health Administration's Standards, 29 Code
-of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z. Bloodborne

STATE FORM
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Pathogens.

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination,
disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have
written policies covering its procedures for the
decontamination and sterilization activities
performed. Poficies shall include, but not be
limited to, the receiving, cleaning,
decontaminating, disinfecting, preparing and
stenhzatlon of critical items (reusable items), as
well as those for the assembly, wrapping,
storage distribution, and the monitoring and
control of sterile items and equipment.

(1) Supervision. The decontamination,
disinfection, and sterilization of all supplies and
equipment shall be under the supervision of a
person qualified by education, training, or
experience.

(2) Quantity of sterile surgical instruments. The
facility shall ensure that surgical instruments are
sufficient in number to permit sterilization of the
instrument(s) used for each procedure and
adequate to perform conventional cervical
dilatation and curettage if this procedure is
available at the facility.

j (3) Inspection of surgical instruments.

(A} All instruments shall undergo inspection
before being packaged for reuse or storage.
[Routine inspection of instruments shall be made
to assure clean locks, crevices, and serrations.

(B) Inspection procedures shall be thorough
.and include visual and manual inspection for

“condition and function, -
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6034 Continued From page 10
i
(i) Cutting edges shall be checked for
sharpness; tips shall be properly aligned, and box
locks shall be clean and free from buildup of
soap, detergent, dried blood, or tissue.

(ii) There shall be no evident cracks or
fissures in the box focks, and the hinges shall
work freely. . , )

(iii) Ratchets shall hold and be routinely ’ ' : ;
tested. :

' (iv) There shall be no corrosion or pitting of
the finish.

taken out of service and repaired by someone

|
|
|
* (C) Instruments needing maintenance shall be I
! : |
qualified to repair surgical instruments. :
; !

j (D) To protect the instrument and its protective
finish, impact markers or electric engravers shall }
not be used for instrument identification. ;
Instrument identification shall be accomplished by !
the instrument manufacturer, employing methods
which shall not damage the instrument or its

protective finish.
(4) ltems to be disinfected and sterilized.

(A) Critical items.

(i) Critical items include all surgical
instruments and objects that are introduced
directly into the bloodstream or into other
-normally sterile areas of the body and shall be
 sterilized in accordance with this subsection.

(ii) All items that come in contact with the i
‘ ' |
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stérile field during the operative procedure shalf
be sterile. |

H
?(B) Semicritical items.

(i) Semicritical items include items that come
in.contact with nonintact skin or mucous
membranes. Semicritical items shall be free of
microorganisms, except bacterial spores,
Semicritical items may include respiratory therapy
equipment, anesthesia equipment,
bronchoscopes, and thermometers.

(i) High-level disinfection shall be used for
semicritical items.

(C) Noncritical items.

. (i) Noncritical items include items that come
in contact with intact skin.
i
(i) Intermediate-level or low-level disinfection
shall be used for noncritical items.

1

3(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures.
Effective sterilization of instruments depends on
perfonning correct methods of cleaning,
packaging, arrangement of items in the sterilizer,
and storage. The following procedures shall be
included in the written policies as required in this
subsection to provide effective sterilization
measures.

(A) Equipment. A licensed ahortion facility shall
provide sterilization equipment adequate to meet
the requirements of this paragraph for sterifization
of critical items. Equipment shall be maintained
and operated to perform, with accuracy, the
sterilization of critical items.
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(é) Environmental requirements. Where
cleahing, preparation, and sterilization functions
are performed in the same room or unit, the
physical facilities, equipment, and the written
policies and procedures for their use shali be
such as to effectively separate soiled or
contaminated supplies and equipment from the
clean or sterilized supplies and equipment.

(i) A facility shall have a sink for hand
washing. This sink shall not be used for cleaning
instruments or disposal of liquid waste.

(i) A facility shall have a separate sink for
cleaning instruments and disposal of liquid waste.
Hand washing shall only be performed at this sink

| after it has been disinfected.

.(C) Preparation for sterilization.

|

- (i) Al items to be sterilized shall be prepared
to reduce the bioburden. All items shall be
thoroughly cleaned, decontaminated and
prepared in a clean, controlled environment.
Cleaning is the removal of all adherent visible soil
from the surfaces, crevices, joints, and lumens of
instruments. Decontamination is the
physical/chemical process that renders an
inanimate object safe for further handfing.

(i} One of the following methods of cleaning
and decontamination shall be used as
appropriate.

(1) Manual cleaning. Manual cleaning of
instruments at the sink is permitted.

(It) Ultrasonic cleaning. Ultrasonic cleaning

‘ I

&
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of instruments cleans by cavitation and reduces
the need for hand scrubbing. When grossly soiled
items are placed in the ultrasonic cleaner the
water shall be changed more than once a shift. If
using this method for cleaning, chambers shall be
covered to prevent potential hazards to personne!
from aerosolization of the contents.

() Washer-sterilizers. Washer-sterilizers
clean by using rotating spray arms to create
water jets that clean by impingement and
appropriate soap and disinfectant. These
machines shall reach a temperature of 140
degrees Celsius (285 degrees Fahrenheit).

~ (IV) Washer-decontaminator machines. |
Washer-decontaminator machines clean by !
numerous water jets and a high pH of detergent ['
even if instruments are grossly soiled. The |
thorough cleaning is followed by a neutralizing ;
ri“nse to quickiy restore the pH to neutral. |

(iii) All articles to be sterilized shali be : ;
arranged so all surfaces shall be directly exposed I‘
to the sterilizing agent for the prescribed time and
temperature,

: (D) Packaging. A :
[ @A wrapped articles to be sterilized shalf be
packaged in materials recommended for the
specific type of sterilizer and material to be
sterilized, and to provide an effective barrier to
‘microorganisms, Acceptable packaging includes
.peel pouches, perforated metal trays, or rigid
trays. Muslin packs shail be fimited in size to 12
inches by 12 inches by 20 inches with a :
maximum weight of 12 pounds. Wrapped )

instrument trays shall not exceed 17 pounds. '
. °o |
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(E) External chemical indicators.

according to the manufacturer's written

'(F) Biological indicators.

sterilizers.

1

immediately be taken out of service. A

tested according to the manufacturer's
‘recommendations.

(ii) All items shall be labeled for each sterifizer
joad as to the date and time of sterilization, the
sterilizing load number, and the autoclave.

/(i) External chemical indicators, also known
as sterilization process indicators, shail be used
on each package to be sterilized, including items
being flash sterilized to indicate that items have
been exposed to the sterilization process.

(if) The indicator results shall be interpreted

instructions and indicator reaction specifications.

! (i) The efficacy of the sterilizing process shall
be monitored with reliable biological indicators
appropriate for the type of sterilizer used (e.g.,
Bacilius stearothermophilus for steam sterilizers).

+ (i) Biological indicators shall be included in at

{east one run each day of use for steam

(i) A log shall be maintained with the load
identification, biological indicator results, and
identification of the contents of the load,

(iv) if a test is positive, the sterilizer shall

malfunctioning sterilizer shalt not be put back into
use'until it has been serviced and successfully
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(v) All available items shall be recalled and
reprocessed if a sterilizer maifunction is found. A
list of all items which were used after the last
negative biological indicator test shali be
submitted to the administrator.

(G) Sterifizers.

i (i) Steam sterilizers (saturated steam under
pressure) shalt be utilized for sterilization of heat ‘
and moisture stable items. Steam sterilizers shall !
be used according to manufacturer's written '
instructions.

© (ii) Other sterilizers shall be used in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

' (H) Maintenance of sterility.

. (i) items that are properly packaged and
sterilized shall remain sterile indefinitely unless
the package becomes wet or torn, has a broken
seal, is damaged in some way, or is suspected of
being compromised.

! {ii) Medication or materials within a package
that deteriorate with the passage of time shall be _ !
dated according to the manufacturer's
recommendations. |
!

(iii} All packages shall be inspected before use. If
a package is torn, wet, discolored, has a broken
seal, or is damaged, the item may not be used.
The item shall be returned to sterile processing
for reprocessing.

(1) Commercially packaged jtems.
Commercially packaged items are considered
sterile according to the manufacturer's

o, |
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instructions.

|

{J) Storage of sterilized items. The loss of
sterility is event related, not time related. The
facility shall ensure proper storage and handfing
of.items in @ manner that does not compromise
the packaging of the product.

(i) Sterilized items shall be transported so as
to maintain cleanliness and sterility and to
prevent physical damage.

(i) Sterilized items shall be stored in
well-ventilated, limited access areas with
controlled temperature and humidity.

(iii) Sterilized items shall be positioned so that
the packaging is not crushed, bent, compressed,
or punctured so that their sterility is not
compromised.

i
b

. {iv) Storage of supplies shall be in areas that
are designated for storage.

- (K) Disinfection.
: (i) The manufacturer's written instructions for
the use of disinfectants shatl be followed.

(ii} An expiration date, determined according
to manufacturer's written recommendations, shall
be marked on the container of disinfection
solution currently in use.

(iit) Disinfectant sofutions shall be kept
covered and used in well-ventilated areas.

i (L) Performance records.

6034
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1

! (i) Performance records for all sterilizers shalf
be maintained for each cycle. These records shall
be retained and available for review for a
minimum of two years.

' (if) Each sterilizer shall be monitored during
operation for pressure, temperature, and time at
desired temperature and pressure. A record shall
be maintained either manually or machine
generated and shall include:

(1) the sterilizer identification;
(i) sterilization date and time;
(H}) load number;

(IV) duration and temperature of exposure
phase (if not provided on sterilizer recording
charts);

|

‘ (V) identification of operator(s);

(V1) results of biclogical tests and dates
performed; and
|
| (V1) time-temperature recording charts from
each sterilizer (if not provided on sterilizer
recording charts).

(M) Preventive maintenance. Preventive
maintenance of all sterilizers shall be performed
according to individual policy on a scheduled
basis by qualified personnel, using the sterilizer
manufacturer's service manual as a reference. A
preventive maintenance record shall be
maintained for each sterilizer. These records
shall be retained at least two years and shall be
available for review to the facility within two hours

6034
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of‘request by the department.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and
interview, the facility failed to ensure that the a log |
shall be maintained with the load identification, :
biological indicator results, and identification of
the contents of the load. :

Finding included:
Review of the Autociave log contained
documentation of the load number, however the

contents of the loads were not identified.

The above was confired in an interview with ,
staff member #1 on 01/08/19. !

6038 TAC 139.53 Medical and Clinical Services 6038 . .
2 e |, The Medical Di

a) Surgical abortion. . e |
S ) Surg patients and will ¢

{(1) The medical consultant shall be responsible | inaccordance with TAC 139-5_3-
for implementing and supervising the medical and There are two consent forms in

clinical policies of the facility. (e)ach ;}athient@ fil a Iy The T ;
ne of them is actually The Texas s

i (2) All medical and dlinical services of the Health and Safety which states
facility, with the exception of the abortion 'voluntary and in prmed consent'
procedure, shall be provided under the direction consistent with TAC 139.53. !
of a physician or registered nurse who assumes ' f
responsibility for the clinical employees' f
|
|
|
I

performance in the facility.

I

(3) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that a ;

_surgical consent form is signed by the patient '
prior to the procedure being started, that the

.patient is informed of the risks and the benefits of l

the procedure, and that the patient recognizes the I

f
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alternatives to abortion. Informed consent shall

be in accordance with rules adopted by the Texas
Medical Disclosure Panel under §601.2 of this

title {relating to Procedures Requiring Full
Disclosure of Specific Risks and Hazards—List A),
§601.4 of this title (relating to Disclosure and
Consent Form}, and Health and Safety Code,
§171.011 (relating to Informed Consent
Required), and §171.012 (relating to Voluntary
Informed Consent).

(4) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that
the attending physician, advanced practice
registered nurse, or physician assistant has
obtained and documented a preoperative history,
physical exam, and faboratory studies, including
verification of pregnancy.

(5) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that:

(A) the attending physician examines each
patient immediately prior to surgery to evaluate
the risk to the procedure; and

(B) the person administering the anesthetic
agent(s) examines the patient immediately prior
to surgery to evaluate the risk of anesthesia.

(6) The administration. of anesthesia shall be in
accordance with §139.58 of this title (relating to
Anesthesia Services).

(7) An abortion shall be performed only by a
physician.

(8) A physician, advanced practice registered
nurse, physician assistant, registered nurse, or
licensed vocational nurse shall be in the facility
whenever there is a patient in the procedure

6038

|, The Medical Dir
to put down the ti
administration of |
one case reffered
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room or recovery room. While a patient is in the
procedure room or recovery room she shall not
be left unattended.

(9) The recovery room(s) at the facility shall be !
supervised by a physician, advanced practice '
registered nurse, physician assistant, or
registered nurse. This supervisor shall be
available for recovery room staff within a
recommended 10 minutes with a maximum
required 15 minutes while any patient is in the
recovery room.

(10) A physician shall be available for the facility
while any patient is in the recovery room within a . : :
recommended 10 minutes and a maximum [
required 15 minutes. :

(11) The facility shalf ensure that a patient is fully
reactive and her vital signs are stable before
discharging the patient from the facility upon
written order by the attending physician.

(12) Al fetal tissue shall be examined grossly at i
the time of the procedure. in the absence of
visible fetal parts or placenta, the tissue may be
examined by magnification for the detection of
villi. If this examination is inconclusive, the tissue

tissue examination shall be recorded in the

patient's clinical record.

- (13) A facility shall meet the requirements set
forth by the department in §§1.131 - 1,137 of this
title (relating to Definition, Treatment, and
Disposition of Special Waste from Health
Care-~Related Facilities). ‘

(b) Medical abortion.

shall be sent to a pathology lab. The results of the /

o
s
|
|

/ .
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6 038] Continued From page 21 6038 ;

(1) The medical consultant shall be responsible
for implementing and supervising the medical and

clinical policies of the facility.

(2) All medical and clinical services of the

facility, with the exception of the abortion |
procedure, shall be provided under the direction |
of a physician or registered nurse who assumes f
responsibility for the clinical employees’
performance in the facility.

(3) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure:

(A) the physician(s) providing medical abortion
is able to accurately date a pregnancy;
. !

(B) the physician(s) is able to determine that _
the pregnancy is not an ectopic gestation;

' (C) the physician(s) is able to provide surgical
intervention or provide for the patient to raceive a ,
surgical abortion if necessary; and

(D) patients have access to medical facilities
equipped to provide blood transfusion and patient
resuscitation, if necessary.

(4) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure
follow-up examination and services are provided

1o patients requesting medical abortion.

(5) Alicensed abortion facility shall ensure that
the attending physician, advanced practice |
registered nurse, or physician assistant has l (
obtained and documented a pre-~-procedure
history, physical exam, and laboratory studies, i

including verification of pregnancy.
J )
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. . |

(6) A licensed abortion facility shall ensure:

(A) written consent is obtained from the patient :‘
prior to the commencement of the abortion ,‘
procedure; ‘ f
|

|

i

(B) the patient is informed of the risks and
benefits of the procedure;

(C) the patient is.informed of the possibifity that -
a surgical abortion may be required; -

(D) the patient is informed of the alternatives to
abortion; and

(E) informed consent is in accordance with I'
rules adopted by the Texas Medical Disclosure |
Panel under §601.2 of this title, §601.4 of this '
title, and Health and Safety Code, §171.011 and '

§171.012.

(7) Alicensed abortion facility shall provide the
patient with written discharge instructions
including a direct referral to a physician who shalt
accept the patient for surgical abortion.

(c) Requirements of a physician. A physician
performing or inducing an abortion must, on the
date the abortion is performed or induced, have
active admitting privileges at a hospital that:

(1) is located not further than 30 miles from the
location at which the abortion is performed or
induced; and

(2) provides obstetrical or gynecological health
care services.
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This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:

The facility failed to ensure that Informed

consent shall be in accordance with rules »
adopted by the Texas Health and Safety Code,
§171.011 (relating to Informed Consent

Required).

Findings included:

The Texas Health and Safety Code, §171.011
(relating to Informed Consent Required)stated in
part,

"Sec. 171.012. VOLUNTARY AND INFORMED
CONSENT. (a) Consent to an abortion is
voluntary and informed only if....

(1) the physician who is to perform the abortion
informs the pregnant woman on whom the
abortion is to be performed of: : |
(4) before any sedative or anesthesia is '
administered fo the pregnant woman and at least
24 hours before the abortion or at least two hours
before the abortion if the pregnant woman waives
this requirement by certifying that she currently
‘lives 100 miles or more from the nearest abortion
-provider that is a facility licensed under Chapter
245 or a facility that performs more than 50
abortions in any 12-month period:
(A) the physician who is to perform the abortion
or an agent of the physician who is also a ;
sonographer certified by a national registry of
medical sonographers performs a sonogram on l
the pregnant woman on whom the abortion is to l
be performed;
(B) the physician who is to perform the abortion l
l

displays the sonogram images in a quality
consistent with current medical practice in a |

manner that the pregnant woman may view
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Review of medical records revealed the following:
* One of six medication abortions (Patient #4) had
.| an ultrasound compieted on 05/31/18 at

|
|, The Medical Director will make /
sure The Hospital number provided 9
to each patient is cgnsistent with

02/28/1

abortion.

09:04AM. The "Medical Abottion" form for the
patient indicated that RU486 was administered
on 06/01/18, no time when the medication-was
administered was noted. With no time noted for
when the medication was administered, it cannot
be determined that that the sonogram was
performed 24 hours prior to administering the
medication to initiate the process of the medical

The above findings were confirmed in an
interview with the medical director on 01/07/19.

6 041 TAC 139.56 Emergency Services

6 041

patients protest tha

them to get to.

the hospital zip codg provided by
The State even tho rgh some
another

hospital is more convenient for

I, The Medical Director will make
sure every employee has
current CPR consjstent with

(a) Alicensed abortion facility shall have a readily
accessible written protocol for managing medical
emergencies and the transfer of patients
requiring further emergency care to a hospital,
The facility shail ensure that the physicians who
practice at the facility:

(1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital
that provides obstetrical or gynecological health
care services and is located not further than 30
miles from the abortion facility;

(2) provide the pregnant woman with:

(A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
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medical records, 24 hours a day to request
asslistance for any complications that arise from

the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion; and

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

(b) The facility shali have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopuimonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
be currently certified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
yesponsibilities.

i
i

fThis_ Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
,Based on a review of documentation and
Jinterview the facility failed to ensure that the

- physicians who practice at the facility provide the
' pregnant woman with: the name and telephone

number of the nearest hospital fo the home of the
pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
from the abortion would be treated. The facility

| also failed to ensure the personnel providing
} direct patient care shall be currently certified in
| basic life support by the American Heart

Association, the American Red Cross, or the
American Safety and Health Institute, or in

-| accordance with their individuat professional
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Continued From page 26

licensure requirements, and if required in their job
description or job responsibilities.

Findings inciuded:

Review of medical records revealed the following:
* " Medical Patient #1 and Surgical Patient # 1
both had addresses in Houston, Texas. However
these 2 patients were provided:the name and
telephone number of hospitals that were not

| nearest to the home of the pregnant women, per

a Google map search. Both patients had other
hospitals located closer to their home based on
their home addresses.

* Medical Pateint #3's home address was
Carthage, Texas, however the facifity provided the
name and telephone number of a hospital located
in Houston, Texas.

* Medical Patient #3's medical record had
discharge instructions which did not include the
name or phone number of nearest hospital to the
home of the patient at which an emergency
arising from the abortion would be treated.

Facility based policy entitled, "Administrative
Policies" stated in part,

1. PERSONNEL...

* personnel will be CPR certified...

‘| PERSONNEL POLICIES

"* All staff must be CPR certified/copy in file.”

- Areview of personnel files revealed that 1 of 3

- direct staff members at facility #3) obtained

' cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) through an
online resource that contained a "basic skills
evaluation” with no evidence of hands-on skills
practice and in-person assessment and
demonstration of CPR skills.

6 041
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Review of the Health & Safety Institute and the
National Safety Council website found at [‘
hitp:/inews.hsi.com/onlineonlycpr reveals that, |
"No major nationally recognized training program |
in'the United States endorses certification without f
practice and evaluation of hands-on skills. )
According to the Occupational Safety and Health r
Administration (OSHA) online training alone does |
not meet OSHA first aid and CPR training !
requirements." [
In an interview on 01/08/19 staff member #1
verified the above findings.
: i
{
f
i
I
I
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6 000] TAC 139.1 Initial Comments 6 000 _ ‘

Note: The State Form is an official, legal
"document. All information must remain ‘
unchanged except for entering the plan of |
i correction, correction dates, and the signature ) ‘
| space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency !
| citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the :

Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud. |

If information is inadvertently changed by the

provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)

should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to |
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting ‘
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code, '
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and |
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and ;
. regulation of abortion facilities and to establish '
annual reporting requirements for each abortion '
_performed. This chapter also implements the i
‘Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety !
! Code, Chapter 171.

'(b) Scope and applicability.

| (1) Licensing requirements.

|

I (A) A person may not establish or operate an

. abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
"under this chapter unless the person is exempt
from licensing requirements.

.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

l (i) a hospital licensed under Health and
: Safety Code, Chapter 241; }

(i) an ambulatory surgical center licensed
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under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

i
i

i
| |
(i) the office of a physician licensed by the _
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice '
;medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
\is used for the purpose of performing more than
150 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title

. (relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed). :
An entrance conference was held with the facility ‘
nurse the morning of 1-7-19. The purpose and
process of the licensure resurvey were !
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

Continued licensure is recommended, with an :
"approved plan of correction. :

An exit conference was held with the facility nurse .

and medical assistant the afternoon of 1-8-19. |
Preliminary findings of the survey were
' discussed, and an opportunity given for
} questions.

Il
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Requirements

The physical and environmental requirements for
a licensed abortion facility are as follows.

(1) A facility shall:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment,
properly constructed, equipped, and maintained
to protect the health and safety of patients and
staff at all times;

(B) equip each procedure room so that
procedures can be performed in a manner that
Iassures the physical safety of all individuals in the
area;

i (C) have a separate recovery room if moderate
sedation/analgesia, deep sedation/analgesia, or
general anesthesia are administered at the
facility;

i (D) have a written protocol for emergency
evacuation for fire and other disasters tailored to
the facility's geographic location. Each staff
member employed by or under contract with the
facility shall be able to demonstrate their role or
responsibility to implement the facility's
:emergency evacuation protocol required by this
subparagraph;

i
I (E) store hazardous cleaning solutions and
compounds in a secure manner and label
;substances;

: (F) have the capacity to provide patients with
liquids. The facility may provide commercially
packaged food to patients in individual servings.

I, The Medical Director in addtion to
maintaining equipments in safe
working condition will make sure
The Cosmetic appearance of all
instruments and equipments is
properly maintained to be

C 139.48.
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‘Continued From page 10

‘If other food is provided by the facility, it shall be
subject to the requirements of Chapter 228 of this
title (relating to Retail Food);

(G) provide clean hand washing facilities for
patients and staff including running water, and
iSO&*D:

i

(H) have two functioning sinks and a

functioning toilet; and

(1) have equipment available to sterilize
instruments, equipment, and supplies in
accordance with §139.49(d) of this title (relating
to Infection Control Standards) before use in the
facility.

(2) The equipment for vacuum aspiration shall
be electrically safe and designed to prevent
reverse pump action in facilities that provide
vacuum aspiration.

(3) Projects involving alterations of and additions
to existing buildings shall be programmed and
phased so that on-site construction shall
minimize disruptions of existing functions.

Access, exit ways, and fire protection shall be
maintained so that the safety of the occupants
shall not be jeopardized during construction.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure a safe and sanitary environment,
p’ropérly maintained to protect the heaith and
s'lafety of patients and staff at all times.

Findings included:

6033
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EContinued From page 11

| During a tour of the facility on the afternoon of

January 8, 2019, along with Clinic Nurse
(Employee ID #2) and Medical Assistant
| (Employee ID #3) the following was observed:
|
i In procedure room #1, a free standing chrome
finished exam lamp was seen to have visible
surface rust on the base of the unit.

In procedure room #2, a suction machine was
seen to have visible surface rust on the bottom
‘edges of the back and sides of suction
equipment. An accumulation of dust and debris
was also observed underneath and behind the
rsuction machine.

| .

! In procedure room #3, a suction machine was
'seen to have visible surface rust on the bottom
“edges on the back and sides of the equipment
‘along with an accumulation of visible dust on the
back lower portion of the suction equipment.

Interview with the clinical nurse on January 8,
+2019 at 3:30 p.m. confirmed the findings of the
rust, dust and debiris in the procedure rooms.
Employee ID #2 stated that she had not noticed
that before.

TAC 139.56 Emergency Services
{(a) A licensed abortion facility shall have a readily
accessible written protocol for managing medical
emergencies and the transfer of patients
requiring further emergency care to a hospital.
The facility shall ensure that the physicians who
practice at the facility:

" (1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital
that provides obstetrical or gynecological health

SOD - State Form
STATE FORM

i
|
i

6 033

6 041

[, The Medical Ditector will make
provisions for continued patient
safety. The Medical Director's
concern for the mentioned specific
case was absolutely for making
sure the patient was safe post op.
I, The Medical Ditector will make
sure the Clinic Emergency services
are in accordance with TAC 139.56
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]Continued From page 12

cl:are services and is located not further than 30
miles from the abortion facility,
|

? (2) provide the pregnant woman with:

| (A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
?bonion; and

i (B) the name and telephone number of the
rﬁearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

(b) The facility shall have the necessary
§quipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
tswe currently certified in basic life support by the
American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
I;nstitute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
responsibilities.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and staff
interview, the licensee failed to provide a patient
with the name and telephone number of the

I, The Medical Dire
current CPR card
(The State has nof
Physicians to carry
card)
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:nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated. The facility also failed
to ensure the personnel providing direct patient
care were currently certified in basic life support
as required in their job description or job
responsibilities.

Findings included:

In 1 (patient # 11) out of 22 clinical records
reviewed the patient's driver's license listed their
place of residence to be in Milwaukee, Wisconsin
and the facility provided the name and telephone
number of Huntsville Memorial hospital in
Huntsville, Texas as the hospital located nearest
to her home of the patient. The information
provided to the patient was not the nearest
Pospital to the home of the patient's residence.

|

The above was confirmed in an interview with the
facility physician and administrator (Employee iD
1i¢1) on the afternoon of January 7, 2019.

heview on the morning of Januray 8, 2019 of
Physician/Administrator (Employee #1) file
documented a signed job description dated
12/04/2016 titled "SWMC - Administrator”,
Responsibilities; Overall coordination of clinic
functions. Specific Responsibilities:....9) Have a
<|:urrent CPR certification.

I?Review of the Physicain/Administrator (Employee
1D #1) employee file documented an
Adult/Child/Infant CPR card with a date issued
October 7, 2016 and expiration date October 7,
2018. No current CPR card was documented in
employee record.

Interview with Employee ID #1 on the morning
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January 8, 2019 confirmed he did not have a
current CPR. No additional documentation was
received prior to exit.
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6000 TAC 139.1 Initial Comments

Note: The State Form is an official, legat
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
if information is inadvertentiy changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be nofified immediately,

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code, . _

Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facifities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

{b) Scope and applicability.

(1) Licensing requiremnents.
{A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued

under this chapter unless the person js exempt
from ticensing requirements.

(B) The foliowing need not be ficensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(i} an ambulatory surgical center licensed

6000
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TAC 139.1 Initial Comments

Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.
(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued
under this chapter unless the person is exempt

from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(i) an ambulatory surgical center licensed

6 000
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Continued From page 1

under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the facility
Director of Clinical Services on the morning of
04/22/19. The purpose and process of the
licensure resurvey were discussed, and an
opportunity given for questions.

Continued licensure is recommended, with an
approved plan of correction.

An exit conference was held with the facility
Director of Clinical Services and Clinical
Coordinator on the afternoon of 04/23/19.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions.

TAC 139.48 Physical and Environmental
Requirements

The physical and environmental requirements for
a licensed abortion facility are as follows.

(1) A facility shall:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment,
properly constructed, equipped, andmaintained

6 000
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Continued From page 2

to protect the health and safety of patients and
staff at all times;

(B) equip each procedure room so that
procedures can be performed in a manner that
assures the physical safety of all individuals in the
area;

(C) have a separate recovery room if moderate
sedation/analgesia, deep sedation/analgesia, or
general anesthesia are administered at the
facility;

(D) have a written protocol for emergency
evacuation for fire and other disasters tailored to
the facility's geographic location. Each staff
member employed by or under contract with the
facility shall be able to demonstrate their role or
responsibility to implement the facility's
emergency evacuation protocol required by this
subparagraph;

(E) store hazardous cleaning solutionsand
compounds in a secure manner and label
substances;

(F) have the capacity to provide patients with
liquids. The facility may provide commercially
packaged food to patients in individual servings.
If other food is provided by the facility, it shall be
subject to the requirements of Chapter 228 of this
title (relating to Retail Food);

(G) provide clean hand washing facilities for
patients and staff including running water, and
soap;

(H) have two functioning sinks and a
functioning toilet; and

6 033
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(I) have equipment available to sterilize
instruments, equipment, and supplies in
accordance with §139.49(d) of this title (relating
to Infection Control Standards) before use in the
facility.

(2) The equipment for vacuum aspirationshall
be electrically safe and designed to prevent
reverse pump action in facilities that provide
vacuum aspiration.

(3) Projects involving alterations of and additions
to existing buildings shall be programmed and
phased so that on-site construction shall
minimize disruptions of existing functions.
Access, exit ways, and fire protection shall be
maintained so that the safety of the occupants
shall not be jeopardized during construction.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a tour of the facility, the facility failed to
store hazardous cleaning solutions and
compounds in a secure manner. Failure to do so
increases the risk of harm to patients.

Findings were:

During a tour of the facility on 04/23/19, the
unlocked laundry room contained items including
Caviwipes, Lysol spray, laundry detergent, and
Citrace deodorizer.

The above was confirmed in an interview with
staff #12 on 04/23/19 during a tour of the facility.

The Clinic Manager is responsible for
insuring the physical and
environmental safety for all patients
that come to WWHA.

The Clinic Manager installed a lock on
the door of the laundry room on
04/24/2019 to ensure that patients are
not able to access hazardous cleaning
solutions. Staff was instructed on
4/24/2019 to ensure that they are
initiating the lock after each access to
any hazardous cleaning solutions.

In order to monitor continued
compliance, the Clinic Manager will
randomly observe that the staff is
utilizing the lock after each access for
90 days to ensure that only staff has
access to hazardous cleaning solutions.
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Continued From page 4

TAC 139.56 Emergency Services

(a) Alicensed abortion facility shall have a readily
accessible written protocol for managing medical
emergencies and the transfer of patients
requiring further emergency care to a hospital.
The facility shall ensure that the physicians who
practice at the facility:

(1) have active admitting privileges at a hospital
that provides obstetrical or gynecological health
care services and is located not further than 30
miles from the abortion facility;

(2) provide the pregnant woman with:

(A) a telephone number by which the pregnant
woman may reach the physician, or other health
care personnel employed by the physician or the
facility at which the abortion was performed or
induced with access to the woman's relevant
medical records, 24 hours a day to request
assistance for any complications that arise from
the performance or induction of the abortion or
ask health-related questions regarding the
abortion; and

(B) the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woman at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

(b) The facility shall have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
resuscitation as described in §139.59 of this title
(relating to Anesthesia Services).

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
be currently certified in basic life support bythe

6 041

6 041
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American Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Health
Institute, or in accordance with their individual
professional licensure requirements, and if
required in their job description or job
responsibilities.

This Requirement is not met as evidenced by:
Based on a review of documentation and
interview the facility failed to ensure that the
physicians who practice at the facility provide the
pregnant woman with: the name and telephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
from the abortion would be treated.

The facility also failed to ensure that personnel
providing direct patient care shall be currently
certified in basic life support by the American
Heart Association, the American Red Cross, or
the American Safety and Health Institute, or in
accordance with their individual professional
licensure requirements, and if required in their job
description or job responsibilities.

Findings included:

Review of medical records revealed the following:
* 2 of 10 medical records did not have
documentation that the name and telephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
from the abortion would be treated was provided
to the patient.

* Surgical Patient #5 indicated on their
information sheet that they lived in Uvalde, Texas.
However on their discharge paperwork, they were
provided with the name and phone number for a
Val Verde Regional located on Del Rio, Texas.

The Clinic Manager is responsible for
providing each pregnant patient with
the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the
pregnant patient at which an emergency
arising from the abortion would be
treated.

The Director of Clinical Services
conducted a re-training on 05/21/2019
with the Whole Woman’s Health Clinic
Coordinator, and all clinical staff.
Aftercare staff will review normal and
abnormal signs and symptoms with the
patient, and what to do if an emergency
should arise from their abortion. Staff
are aware they will the US hospital
finder to look up the nearest hospital
and phone number, provide the
information to the patient, and
document the information on the
surgical record in the aftercare section.

In order to monitor continued
compliance, the Clinic Manager will
monthly conduct chart audits to ensure
that staff is documenting nearest
hospital and phone number on the
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This would not be the name and telephone
number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
patient, which would be in Uvalde, Texas.

* Medical Patient #1 listed their home address
in Cameron, Texas. However on their discharge
paperwork, they were provided with the name and
phone number for a Medical Services Center.
The phone number provided was for a family
physician clinic, this would not be the name and
telephone number of the nearest hospital to the
home of the patient. The nearest hospital would
be in Cameron, Texas. Also a physician office is
not a hospital.

* Medical Patient #3 listed their home address
in San Antonio, Texas. However on their
discharge paperwork, they were provided with the
name and phone number for a free standing
emergency center in Austin Texas, this would not
be the name and telephone number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the patient. The
nearest hospital would be in San Antonio, Texas.
Also a frees standing emergency clinic is not a
hospital.

The facility based job description for Medical
Assistant stated in part,

"Experience and General Requirements...

* Certification in Basic Life Support".

Review of personnel files revealed the following:
* Staff member #10's CPR expired inFebruary
20109.

In an interview on 04/23/19 staff member # 12
confirmed the above findings.

The Clinic Manager is responsible for
ensuring all staff providing direct
patient care will be currently certified in
basic life support.

The staff member #10 was notified that
they were out of compliance and given a
deadline to complete course. The staff
member was attending the CPR class at
the time of the inspection. On
04/23/2019 staff member did complete
the approved Basic Life Support CPR
training successfully and a copy of
completed training was placed in the
staff personnel record.

In order to monitor continued
compliance, the Clinic Manager will
conduct monthly personnel chart audits
to ensure that all staff Basic Life
Support CPR training is curfgn
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Note: The State Form is an official, legal
document. All information must remain
unchanged except for entering the plan of
correction, correction dates, and the signature
space. Any discrepancy in the original deficiency
citation(s) will be referred to the Office of the
Texas Attorney General (OAG) for possible fraud.
If information is inadvertently changed by the
provider/supplier, the State Survey Agency (SA)
should be notified immediately.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to
implement the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting
and Licensing Act, Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 245, which provides the Health and
Human Services Commission with the authority
to establish rules governing the licensing and
regulation of abortion facilities and to establish
annual reporting requirements for each abortion
performed. This chapter also implements the
Woman's Right to Know Act, Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171.

(b) Scope and applicability.
(1) Licensing requirements.
(A) A person may not establish or operate an
abortion facility in Texas without a license issued

under this chapter unless the person is exempt
from licensing requirements.

(B) The following need not be licensed under
this chapter:

(i) a hospital licensed under Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 241;

(ii) an ambulatory surgical center licensed ®
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6 000 | Continued From page 1 6 000

under Health and Safety Code, Chapter 243; or

(iii) the office of a physician licensed by the
Texas Medical Board and authorized to practice
medicine in the State of Texas, unless the office
is used for the purpose of performing more than
50 abortions in any 12-month period.

(2) Reporting requirements. All licensed abortion
facilities and facilities and persons exempt from
licensing shall comply with §139.4 of this title
(relating to Annual Reporting Requirements for All
Abortions Performed).

An entrance conference was held with the Facility
Administrator on 11/07/18. The purpose and
process of the licensure resurvey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions. The survey will be conducted using
the Texas Administrative Code Title 25, Chapter
139 Abortion Facility Licensing Regulations.

An exit conference was held with the Facility
Administrator on the afternoon of 11/07/18.
Preliminary findings of the survey were
discussed, and an opportunity given for
questions. They were thanked for their time and
cooperation with the survey.

Continued licensure is recommended. No
violations were cited.
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6 041‘3 TAC 139.56 Emergency Services
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licensed abartion facility shall have a readily
] | accessible written protocel for managing medical
em rgencies and the transfer of patients
; requiring further emergency care to a hospital,
i The facility shall ensure that the physscnans who
!. p cuce at the facility:

. )\ have active admitting privilages at a hospital
* that| provides obstetrical or gynecological health

ca E services and is located not further than 30
miles fram the abortion Tacility;

) provide the pregnant woman with:

A) a telephone number by which the pregnant

woman may reach the physician, or other health

cage personnel employed by the physician of the

i fa llnty at which the abortion was performed or

| ind iced with access to the woman's relevant

m dlCB' records, 24 hours a day to request

. 88 istance for any complications that arise from
 the performance or Induction of the abartion or
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ask health-related questions regarding the
abartion; and

;|
(B) the name and telephane number of the
nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant
woinan at which an emergency arising from the
abortion would be treated.

{b) [The facility shall have the necessary
equipment and personnel for cardiopulmonary
reshscitaﬂon as described in §139.59 of this title
(refating to Anesthesia Services).

|

(c) Personnel providing direct patient care shall
be purrently certified in basic life support by the
erican Heart Association, the American Red
Cross, or the American Safety and Heaith
i Ins itute, or in accordance with their individual
pr%hssmnal licensure requirements, and if

ired in their job description or job
responsibilities,

Tm{s Requirement is not met as evidenced by
Based on a review of documentation and
lnte]rwew the facility failed to ensure that the
ph)'{slcians who practice at the facllity provide the
pragnant woman with; the name and telephone

pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
} fror‘h the abortion would be treated.

]
Ftr]dings included:

: of 6 medication abortions records did not

| pregnant woman at which an emergency arising
' from the abortion would be treated,

num tber of the nearest hospital to tha home of the

. Regiew of medical records revealed the following:

have documentation that the name and telephone
, number of the nearest hospital to the home of the
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In an interview an 01/09/19 staff members # 1 ; '
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6 045' TAC 139.60 Other State and Federal Compllance 6045
Requiremen

! () Alicensed abortion facility shall be in
t compliance with all state and federal laws
i pe ainlng to handling of drugs.

(b) A licensed abortion facility that provides
Iab ratory services shall meet the Clinical

. Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988,

| 42 United States Code, §263a, Certification of
Laboratones (CLIA 1888), CLIA 1988 applies to

' all Tacilmes with laboratories that examine human
specimens for the diagnosis, prevention, or
treatrnent of any disease or impairment of, or the

! assTessment of the health of, human beings.

; (c) lA licensed abortion facility shall ensure that s

i physicuans comply with the Medical Practice Act,

‘ Octupations Code, Chapters 151 - 160 and 162 -
165 while functioning in his or her capacity at or
' for ’the facility.

I

i (d)] IA licensed abortion facility utilizing the

i services of g physlcian assistant(s) shall ensure

, that its physician assistants comply with the
Physiclan Assistant Licensing Act, Occupations
Code. Chapter 204, while functioning in his or her
capacity at ar for the facility.

(e) A licensed abortion facility utilizing the

i services of a registered nurse shall ensure that its
 registered nurses comply with the Nursing
Practlce Act, Occupations Code, Chapters 301
and 304, while functioning in his or her capacity
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at dr for the facility.
i

i
() Alicensed abortion facliity utilizing the services
f & licensed vacational nurse(s) shall ensure that
its yocational nurse(s) comply with the Nursing
Practice Act, Occupations Code, Chapters 301
and 304, while functioning in his or her capacity
at or for the facility.

(@) }Ahcensed abortion facility that provides
pharmacy services shall obtain & license as a !
phzirmacy if required by the Texas Pharmacy Act,
ch:upations Code, Chapters 551 - 569,

(h) A ticensed abortion facility shall comply with 1 :
the following federal Occupational Safety and .
Heatth Administration requirements: ’

(1 a 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart E,
§1910.38, conceming emergency action plan and ‘
. §1910.39, concerning fire prevention plans; !

i)

(2»’) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart |,
§1910.132, concerning general requirements for
personal protective equipment;

(3) 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart |,
§1sr10.133 concerning eye and face protection;

(4 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart |, '

§1| 410.138, concerning hand protection; ) |
|

(6) 29 Code of Federal Regulauons. Subpart K,

51910 161, concerning medical services and first

(6) 28 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpan L,

@ {
5191 0.157, concerning portable fire U t H
'. extgngmshers. nl e \

! )
i
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L 140008 B. WING 01/09/2019 !
L]
NAME OF PROVIDIER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2iP CODE {
WOMEN'S cENTER HOUSTON 8200 WEDNESBURY LANE, SUITE|230
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X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION T
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1
6045 Cu\ tinued From page 26 6 045 |

(7,) 28 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart Z,
§1910.1030, concerning bioodborne pathogens;
and!

§1910.1200, Appendices A - E, conceming
hazard communication (hazardous use of
che[mcais)

(0] A ficensed abortion facility shall not use
adulterated or misbranded drugs or devices in
vlolatlon of the Health and Safety Code,

§43*1 021. Adulterated drugs and devices are
deacribed in Heslth and Safely Code, §431.111.

: Mlsbranded drugs or devices are described in

Heqlth and Safety Code, §431.112,

(i) A licensad abortion facility shall not commit a
false, misleading, or deceptive act or practice as
that term is defined in the Deceptive Trade
Praclices-Consumer Protection Act, Business
and Commerce Code, §17.46.

(k)l licensed abortion facllity shall comply with
the: requirements of the Family Code, §32.002,
relatmg to a Consent Form.

) /A licensed abomon facility shall comply with
thc'requirements of Health and Safety Code,
Chqpter 171, the Woman's Right o Know Act.

(m )\A licensad abortion facility shall comply with
i thgirequirements of Occupations Code, Chapter
| 102, Solicitation of Patients.

Eo
i

Ti'ns Reguirement is not met as evidenced by:
| Bssed on cbservations, record reviews and

i interview, the facility failed to ensure staft

i
(8) 28 Code of Federal Regulations, Subpant Z, -
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! ) , i |
congucted physical counts and kept accurate The office administrator will | 3-30-19
t . . a . |
records of the disposition of drugs fisted in provide a daily medication .
schedules 11, ili, IV and V of the Comprehensive distribution form, which will |
Drulg Abuse Prevention and Control Act. ' cottain the date name of : l
I ‘ _ medication,dosage ,quantity and !
This deficient practice placed the facility at total amount di pensed, willbe
inclr;eased tizk of experiencing drug diversions. mdnitored by Lab Director.

Finlcfiings include:

i
Obs;ervation conducted on 1/09/19 at 2:00 pm of
lhe!gfacility miedication storage area revealed that
schgduled medications were being stored in
phﬁrmacy stock bottles.

|

Record review of the facility drug records for the
time period of 1/2018 to 1/2019, revealad that
facility staff were not condueting daily physical
counts of scheduled medications.

1]
in an interview conducted on 1/09/19 at 2:20 pm
facjjity stafl #1 confirmed that daily counts were
notlbeing conducted for scheduled drugs. $he
further stated that she did not know how many
tablets were currently contained in the stock
botfles.

|

!
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CASE NO. 1068112613

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
§

REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES § DEPARTMENT OF
§ STATE HEALTH SERVICES
§

EL PASO, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS

AGREED ORDER
1. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) Is authorized to enforce Chapter 245 of
the Texas Health and Safety Code {Act), and the Department Rules at 25 Texas Administrative
Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules) governing the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in

Texas.

il. RESPONDENT

Reproductive Services (Respondent), 730 East Yandell Drive, El Paso, TX 79802, is licensed by
the Department as an Abortion Facility, license #007263, and is subject to the Act and Rules.

L. FACTS

On or about June 14, 2010, the Department conducted on-site complaint investigation of
Respondent. The purposs of the investigation was fo determine Respondent’s compliance with
the Act and the Rules. As a result of the investigation, the Depariment concluded that

Respondent failed to comply with 25 TAC §139.60.

in the Department’s June 2, 2011, Notice of Violation (Notice), the Department alleged that the
“facility performed an abortion at a fetal age of 16 weeks or more on two patients.”

IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, the Department informed the Respondent of the Department’s intent to assess an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $1,300.00.

V. RESPONSE
Respondent replied to the Notice by making a written request for an Informal Conference.
Vi. SETTLEMENT
A. INFORMAL CONFERENCE ° d
this conference and provided evidence which established that the facility inco

that it had performed an abortion at a fetal age of 16 weeks or more on two patieft3. A8 a
the Department is amending its Notice of Violation and reducing the amount of the Admzmstraiive

An Informal Conference was held on July 20, 2011. Representatives of the fac L!e!r :

1



Penalty sought from $1,300 to $200. All of the terms of the settlement are contained in this Order.
Representatives for the Department and Respondent determined that a settlement of these

matters would be in the best interests of the parties.

B. ENFORCEMENT

The Department and Respondent have agreed to the following:

1. The Department hereby amends its June 2, 2011, Notice to allege a violation of the Rules
as follows:

The Facility incorrectly reported performing an abortion at a fetal age of 16 weeks
or more on two patients.

2. The Department withdraws its proposed assessment of an Administrative Penalty in the
amount of $1,300.00 against Respondent.

3. The Department hereby assesses an Administrative Penalty against Respondent, in the
amount of $200.00, for Respondent's reporting violation.

4. The administrative penalty in the amount of $200.00 shall be remitted within 30 days from
the date the Commissioner of the Department, or his designee, signs this Order.
Respondent will remit the administrative penalty by a company check, money order or
cashiers check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, and bearing the
notation, “Deposit in Budget ZZ156; Fund #170.” : Department of State Health Services,
Enforcement Unit-Mail Cade 2003, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

5. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules and regulations
governing abortion providers.

Vil. COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Order is made pursuant to Chapter 2001 of the Texas Govemment Code, §
2001.056(2), and the procedural rules adopted by the Department. This Order represents the
complete settlement of all allegations contained in the Notice, as described in sections “Ill.
Facts,” "IV. Notice” and "VI. Settiement® of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL AND AGREEMENT REGARDING SIGNATURE

In exchange for the execution of this Order, Respondent waives the right to an administrative
hearing and any judiclal review of this Order. Respondent has no objection to this Orderheing
signed by either the Commissioner of the Department or his designee.

"B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any pther
violations that Respondent may commit and may consider this Order in the protjﬁoi Tye d

other enforcement actions.
[ J
for Life

C. COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING




The Resgpondent acknowledges understanding the terms of this settlement agreement, enters
into this settlement agreement freely, and agrees to the terms and conditions of this Order,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Respondent violated the Rules as set forth In Section VI, A of this Order;

2. The Department’s proposal fo impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,300.00 is amended as set forth in Paragraph 3 below;

3. The Department assesses an Administrative Penalty in the amount of $200.00 for
tha Respondent’s violation of the Rules as described in Section VL. A of this Order;

4. Respondent shall remit the amount of $200.00, in accordance with Section V1. B.
of this Order, not later than 30 days from the date the Commissioner of the
Department, or his designes, signs this Order; and

5. Respdndent shall henceforth comply with this Order and with all applicable laws,
rules, and regulations. Failure to comply may result in additional enforcement
action being taken by tha Department against Respondent.

Ordered this /. ? % day of 49&/%”/”{’ “ 2011,
f,/c%;&,f ,.§

Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

Agreed As to Fc;ﬁ)v'
200 ) W
Mark J. Hanna, Attornsy

Law Offices of Hanna & Anderion

jf///}(!”/;
Date

Agreed As o Form and Substance:

[ ]
Reproductive Services Un lte d

License Number 007263 °
Novente 3 ,3011 for Life

Date




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

June 2, 2011

Certified Mail Number 7010 2780 0002 9830 3707
and First Class Mail Service

_Administrator

Reproductive Services
730 East Yandell Drive
El Paso, TX 79902

Re: Notice of Violation (NOV), Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility, License
#007263, DSHS Docket No. A18780-519-2011

Dear N

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to an on-site complaint investigation of Reproductive Services
(Respondent) conducted on or about June 14, 2010. As a result of the investigation,
the Department found evidence of violations under the Texas Health and Safety Code
(HSC) Chapter 245 (Act) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter
139 (Rules) relating to the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in Texas.

The Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,300.00 against the facility, in accordance with the following criteria:

e HSC §245.017: “The department may assess an administrative penalty against
a person who violates this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter...”

o 25 TAC §139.33(a)(1): “Administrative Penalties. The department may assess
an administrative penalty against a person who violates the Act or this chapter/’

The proposed action is based upon the following allegation:

On or about June 14, 2010, the Department determined that the facility did notcomply

with the requirements of HSC Ch. 171; which states that an abortion of a fetys age 16
weeks or more may be performed only at a ambulatory surgical centefqo n % d
licensed to perform the abortion. The facility performed an abortion at a fetal age o

weeks or more on two patients. Or ife

This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.60. The Department proposes an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $1,300.00

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



Notice of Violation
Reproductive Services
Page 2

» 25 TAC §139.60. Other State and Federal Compliance Requirements (I) A
licensed abortion facility shall comply with the requirements of Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 171, the Woman's Right to Know Act.

In accordance with Government Code §2001.054(c), you have the right to show
compliance with all requirements of law before final action by the Department. In
addition, you have the right to request a hearing under the contested case provisions of
Texas Government Code Chapter 2001.

Within twenty (20) calendar days following receipt of this Notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department's determination to impose Administrative Penalties
totaling in the amount of $1,300.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of
$1,300.00 by cashier’s check, money order, or company check made payable to
the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget
#27156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and (if necessary) a hearing,
regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or
both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State
Office of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged
violations, the amount of the penalty, or both.

Hearings are conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 2001, and the Department's
formal hearing procedures in 25 TAC §§1.21 - 1.34.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE to notify the Department of which
option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE NOT LATER THAN 20 CALENDER DAYS
AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. If you do not respond to this notice,

[ J
you will waive your right to a conference and to a hearing; Un lte d
¢ the allegations contained in this notice will be deemed true; and

[ )]
the Department will impose an administrative penalty in the fotﬂtkﬂf
$1,300.00 by default.

An Equal Opportunity Empioyer and Provider



Notice of Violation
Reproductive Services
Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665,
ext. 3320.

Sincerely,

Valerie Agee, Enforcement Specialist
Division for Regulatory Services
Enforcement Unit

Enclosure

thiva

United
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



OFFICES OF HANNA & ANDERTON No. 3!85 .3

[

Codun130 2011 3:32PM

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have recsived a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that the
Departmaent Is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,300.00 for License #007263.

Please select an optlon by checking the applicable box. Sign In the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you recelve this letter.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action In the Department's Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an adminigtrative penalty in the amount of
$1,300.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Dapartment of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #2Z166, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Dapartment of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-0347, =

OPTION 2[4 Respondent does not accept the proposed action In the Department's
Notice and requests an informal conference and, If necessary, a

hearing.

OPTION 3] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE:  If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mall your response to:
Texas Department of State Heaith Services
Enforcement Unit - MC 7927
Attn: Valerle Agee
P.0, Box 148347
Austin, TX 78714-0347
Fax: 512-834-6625

Q(xﬁmﬁ K 20/
gma

License Number

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE) .

I, Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that the
Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,300.00 for License #007263.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$1,300.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #2Z156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department's

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE:  If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Valerie Agee
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE

Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Lif




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

September 14, 2011

Certified Mail Number 7010 1870 0001 3528 7066
and First Class Mail Service

, Administrator
Whole Woman’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC
1717 South Main Street
Ft Worth, TX 76110

Re: Notice of Violation (NOV), Whole Woman’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC,
Abortion Facility, License #140000, Case #1068115225, DSHS Docket No.
A18950-519-2011

pear I

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to on-site complaint investigation of Whole Women’s Health of Fort
Worth, LLC (Respondent) conducted on or about March 15, 2011. As a result of the
investigation, the Department found evidence of violations under the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code
(TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules) relating to the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in
Texas.

The Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,500.00 against the facility, in accordance with the following criteria:

e HSC §245.017: “The department may assess an administrative penalty against
a person who violates this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter...”

e 25 TAC §139.33(a)(1): “Administrative Penalties. The department may assess
an administrative penalty against a person who violates the Act or this chapter.”

The proposed action is based upon the following allegation:

[ )
On or about March 15, 2011, the Department determined that the facilumted
ensure all patient records are protected against unofficial use; to wit: f()r Life

The confidential clinical record of Patients #1, 2 and 3 were found in a trash can
outside of the facility. The information included identifying information.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



Notice of Violation
Whole Women’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC
Page 2

This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.55(b)(2). The Department proposes an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for this violation.

e 25 TAC §139.55 Clinical (b) A licensed abortion facility shall establish and
maintain a clinical record for each patient. (2) All information regarding the care
and services shall be centralized in the record and be protected against loss or
damage and unofficial use.

In accordance with Government Code §2001.054(c), you have the right to show
compliance with all requirements of law before final action by the Department. In
addition, you have the right to request a hearing under the contested case provisions of
Texas Government Code Chapter 2001. Hearings are held in accordance with the
contested case provisions of Texas Government Code Chapter 2001 and 25 TAC
§§1.21 - 1.27.

Within twenty (20) calendar days following receipt of this Notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’'s determination to impose Administrative Penalties
totaling in the amount of $1,500.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of
$1,500.00 by cashier’s check, money order, or company check made payable to
the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget
#27156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and (if necessary) a hearing,
regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties,
or both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State
Office of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged
violations, the amount of the penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE to notify the Department of (whicii
option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE NOT LATER THAN 20 CALENDER DAYS
AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. If you do not respond to this notice,

e you will waive your right to a conference and to a hearing;; United

e the allegations contained in this notice will be deemed true; and o

e the Department will impose an administrative penalty in the fﬂr Elfe
$1,500.00 by default.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



Notice of Violation
Whole Women’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC
Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665,
ext. 3320.

Sincerely,

Valerie Agee, Enforcement Specialist
Division for Regulatory Services
Enforcement Unit

Enclosure

Ih/va

United
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Whole Women’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC., Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have
received a Notice from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which |
was notified that the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,500.00 for
License #140000.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 [] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$1,500.00 by cashier’s check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #22156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE: If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Valerie Agee
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE

Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life



CASE NO. 1068130695
IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES

ALL WOMEN’S MEDICAL CENTER

Un O N D N U

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

AGREED ORDER FOR PAYMENT

I. JURISDICTION
The Department of State Health Services (Department), is authorized to enforce Health and
Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act), and 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter
139 (Rules) governing the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in Texas.

Il. RESPONDENT
All Women'’s Medical Center (Respondent), 8600 Wurzbach, Suite 1206, San Antonio, TX

78240, is licensed by the Department as an Abortion Facility, license #008033, and is
subject to the Act and Rules.

lll. FACTS

On or about November 02, 2011, the Department conducted an annual relicensing survey of the
Respondent. The purpose of the annual relicensing survey was to determine Respondent’s
compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result of the relicensing survey, the Department
concluded that Respondent failed to comply with 25 TAC §1 39.31(b)(7)(B).

The violation is more specifically described in the Department’s January 31, 2013, Notice of
Violation (Notice) which is adopted and incorporated in this Agreed Order (Order).
IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Department's intent to assess an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $500.00.

V. RESPONSE
Respondent replied to the Notice by sending the Department a check in the amount of $60000;
posted by the Department on February 12, 2013, (Remittance No. M1 50344000mi)rm d
signed a Response document, which is adopted and incorporated by reference
admitting to the conduct and violation outlined in the Notice, accepting the as tlfaﬂ.'e
It

administrative penalty, agreeing to the issuance of an Order for an administrati
waiving the right to a hearing and/or an appeal.




VL. ACCEPTANCE OF SANCTION

This Order is made pursuant to Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code
§2001.056(2), and the procedural rules adopted by the Department. This Order memorializes
Respondent’s acceptance of and monetary payment of the $500.00 Administrative Penalty for
the violation contained in the Notice as described in “lli. Facts” and “IV. Notice” of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL

In exchange for Respondent’'s payment of the penalty, and the execution of this Order,
Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an appeal regarding the Department findings,
assessment of the proposed administrative penalty and the Department's disposition of this case
through the Department’s issuance of an Order.

B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any other
violations that Respondent may commit and may consider this Order in the processing of any
other enforcement actions provided.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent violated the Department Rule as
set forth in section “lll. Facts” of this Order and that Respondent has paid an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $500.00, which has been posted by the Department on February 12,
2013. Respondent shall henceforth comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations.
Failure to comply shall result in additional enforcement action.

Ordered this “?‘?{: 2013,

oy (S ANV R
Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347
Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111
DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

January 31, 2013

Certified Mail Number 7010 2780 0002 9830 3714
and First Class Mail Service

Administrator
All Women’s Medical Center
8600 Wurzbach, Suite #1206
San Antonio, TX 78240

Re: Notice of Violation (NOV), All Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility,
License #008033, Case #1068130695

oe=r

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to an annual relicensing survey of All Women's Medical Center
(Respondent) conducted on or about November 2, 2011. As a result of the relicensing
survey, the Department found evidence of violations under the Texas Health and Safety
Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
Chapter 139 (Rules) relating to the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in
Texas.

The Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$500.00 against the facility, in accordance with the following criteria:

o HSC §245.017: “The department may assess an administrative penalty against
a person who violates this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter...”

e 25 TAC §139.33(a)(1): “Administrative Penalties. The department may assess
an administrative penalty against a person who violates the Act or this chapte:.”

The proposed action is based upon the following allegation:

The Facility failed to return a plan of correction to the Department within 14ylays of éh
receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies. As of May 21, 2012, an acceptablefan l ed
plan of correction for the deficiency cited at the December 22, 2011, relicengig survgy o

had not been received by the Department. Or Llfe

This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.31(b)(7)(B). The Department proposes an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $500.00 for this violation.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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e 25 TAC §139.31 On-site Inspections and Complaint Investigations of a
Licensed Abortion Facility

(b) Inspection procedures.

(7) If the department representative finds there are deficiencies, the facility
and the department shall comply with the following procedure.

(B) The facility administrator or person in charge shall sign the written
statement of deficiencies and return it to the department with its plan of
correction(s) for each deficiency within 14 calendar days of its receipt of the
statement of deficiencies. The signature does not indicate the person's
agreement with deficiencies stated on the form.

PLEASE NOTE: In accordance with section 2001.054(c) of the Texas Government
Code, you have the opportunity, upon written request, to show compliance with all
requirements of law at an informal conference with the department before institution of
state agency proceedings at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). In
addition, or in the alternative, you have a right to a hearing on the occurrence of the
violation(s), the amount(s) of the penalty, or both. These hearings are conducted at
SOAH under authority of and pursuant to the applicable provision of the Health and
Safety Code as well as 25 TAC §§1.21 - 1.27; and in accordance with the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code; as
well as the SOAH Rules of Procedure set out in Title 1, Chapter 155, of the Texas
Administrative Code.

Within twenty (20) calendar days following receipt of this Notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose Administrative Penalties in the
amount of $500.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $500.00 by
cashier's check, money order, or company check made payable to-the
Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget
#72156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and (if necessary) a hearing,
regarding the occurrence of the alleged violation, the amount of the Wsit d
both; or, e

[ )]
3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held f &Etlﬂlfe

Office of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged
violation, the amount of the penalty, or both.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of
which option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE NOT LATER THAN 20 CALENDER DAYS
AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. If you do not respond to this notice,

you will waive your right to a conference and to a hearing;
the allegations contained in this notice will be deemed true; and

the Department will impose an administrative penalty in the amount of
$500.00 by default.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665,
ext. 4505.

Sincerely,

g «A/S% ,f“/‘fr MMM\WMA‘KT;?:' SSEM&%VM‘MWGJWNWNQ
éw»j‘,&w Q %i»_mwu.«wwf“‘“ - (A" E.M y

Adrian Watson, Enforcement Specialist
Division for Regulatory Services
Enforcement Unit

Enclosure

United
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



' Certified Mail 7012 2210 0002 0257 5873
- , . RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Al Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice
from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that
the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $500.00 for License #008033.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 g{ Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
' Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$500.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department's
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE: If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to: 15034 4
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Adrian Watson
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

/43

DATE

espondent’s Printed Name ' License Number

United
for Life



RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, All Women's Medical Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice
from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that
the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $500.00 for License #008033.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 [] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$500.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #27156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE: If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Adrian Watson
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE

Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

January 31, 2013

Certified Mail Number 7010 2780 0002 9830 3714
and First Class Mail Service

I it
All Women’s Medical Center

8600 Wurzbach, Suite #1206
San Antonio, TX 78240

Re: Notice of Violation (NOV), All Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility,
License #008033, Case #1068130695

oear I

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to an annual relicensing survey of All Women’s Medical Center
(Respondent) conducted on or about November 2, 2011. As a result of the relicensing
survey, the Department found evidence of violations under the Texas Health and Safety
Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
Chapter 139 (Rules) relating to the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in
Texas.

The Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$500.00 against the facility, in accordance with the following criteria:

e HSC §245.017: “The department may assess an administrative penalty against
a person who violates this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter...”

e 25 TAC §139.33(a)(1): “Administrative Penalties. The department may assess
an administrative penalty against a person who violates the Act or this chaptet.”

The proposed action is based upon the following allegation:

The Facility failed to return a plan of correction to the Department within 14 gtays of ¢h

receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies. As of May 21, 2012, an acceptable @n Eileted
plan of correction for the deficiency cited at the December 22, 2011, relicenfnéslu.rv]i/‘ife

had not been received by the Department.

This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.31(b)(7)(B). The Department proposes an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $500.00 for this violation.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



Notice of Violation
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e 25 TAC §139.31 On-site Inspections and Complaint Investigations of a
Licensed Abortion Facility

(b) Inspection procedures.

(7) If the department representative finds there are deficiencies, the facility
and the department shall comply with the following procedure.

(B) The facility administrator or person in charge shall sign the written
statement of deficiencies and return it to the department with its plan of
correction(s) for each deficiency within 14 calendar days of its receipt of the
statement of deficiencies. The signature does not indicate the person's
agreement with deficiencies stated on the form.

PLEASE NOTE: In accordance with section 2001.054(c) of the Texas Government

Code,

you have the opportunity, upon written request, to show compliance with all

requirements of law at an informal conference with the department before institution of
state agency proceedings at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH).
addition, or in the alternative, you have a right to a hearing on the occurrence of the
violation(s), the amount(s) of the penalty, or both. These hearings are conducted at
SOAH under authority of and pursuant to the applicable provision of the Health and
Safety Code as well as 25 TAC §§1.21 — 1.27; and in accordance with the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code; as
well as the SOAH Rules of Procedure set out in Title 1, Chapter 155, of the Texas
Administrative Code.

Within twenty (20) calendar days following receipt of this Notice, you may:

1)

Accept the Department’s determination to impose Administrative Penalties in the
amount of $500.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $500.00 by
cashier's check, money order, or company check made payable to the
Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget
#27156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with’the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

regarding the occurrence of the alleged violation, the amount of the
both; or,

Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held fQEtJealfe

Office of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged
violation, the amount of the penalty, or both.

Submit a written request for an informal conference and (if necessaryi a heaumg,

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of
which option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE NOT LATER THAN 20 CALENDER DAYS
AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. If you do not respond to this notice,

e you will waive your right to a conference and to a hearing;
e the allegations contained in this notice will be deemed true; and

e the Department will impose an administrative penalty in the amount of
$500.00 by default.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665,
ext. 4505.

Sincerely,

Davior ede>
Adrian Watson, Enforcement Specialist
Division for Regulatory Services
Enforcement Unit

Enclosure

United
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

[, All Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice
from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that
the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $500.00 for License #008033.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$500.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #22156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE: If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Adrian Watson
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE

Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life



CASE NO. 1068130700

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES g DEPARTMENT OF
§ STATE HEALTH SERVICES
HARLINGEN, TEXAS g AUSTIN, TEXAS
AGREED ORDER
I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) is authorized to enforce Chapter 245 of
the Texas Health and Safety Code (Act), and the Department Rules at 25 Texas Administrative

Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules) governing the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in
Texas.

Il. RESPONDENT

Reproductive Services (Respondent), 613 Sesame Drive, Harlingen, TX 78550, is licensed

by the Department as an Abortion Facility, license #0000870, and is subject to the Act and
Rules.

ill. FACTS

On or about December 22, 2011, the Department conducted on-site inspection/complaint
investigation of Respondent. The purpose of the investigation was to determine Respondent’s
compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result of the on-site inspection/complaint
investigation, the Department concluded that Respondent failed to comply with 25 TAC §139.31.

In the Department's January 31, 2013, Notice of Violation (Notice), the Department alleged that
the Facility failed to return a plan of correction to the Department within 14 days of its receipt of
the Statement of Deficiencies regarding the operations at the Facility. As of October 12,2012, an
acceptable plan of correction for the deficiency cited at the December 22, 2011, investigation
has not been received by the Department.

IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, the Department informed the Respondent of the Department’s intent to assess an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $1,100.00.

V. RESPONSE

Respondent replied to the Notice by making a written request for an Informal thhi\iied

~ forlLife




VI. SETTLEMENT
A. INFORMAL CONFERENCE

An Informal Conference was held on March 20, 2013. Representatives of the facility appeared at
this conference and provided evidence which established that the facility faxed an acceptable
plan of correction to the Department on March 20, 2013. As a result, the Department is
amending its Notice of Violation and reducing the amount of the Administrative Penalty sought
from $1,100.00 to $550.00. All of the terms of the settlement are contained in this Order.

Representatives for the Department and Respondent determined that a settlement of these
matters would be in the best interests of the parties.

B. ENFORCEMENT

The Department and Respondent have agreed to the following:

1. The Department withdraws its proposed assessment of an Administrative Penalty in the
amount of $1,100.00 against Respondent.

2. The Department hereby assesses an Administrative Penalty against Respondent, in the
amount of $550.00.

3. The administrative penalty in the amount of $550.00 shall be remitted within 30 days from
the date the Commissioner of the Department, or his designee, signs this Order.
Respondent will remit the administrative penalty by a company check, money order or
cashiers check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, and bearing the
notation, “Deposit in Budget ZZ156; Fund #170.” . Department of State Health Services,
Enforcement Unit-Mail Code 2003, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

4. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules and regulations
governing abortion providers.

VIl. COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Order is made pursuant to Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code, §
2001.056(2), and the procedural rules adopted by the Department. This Order represents the
complete settlement of all allegations contained in the Notice, as described in sections “lll.
Facts,” “IV. Notice” and “VI. Settlement” of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL AND AGREEMENT REGARDING SIGNATURE

In exchange for the execution of this Order, Respondent waives the right to an administrative
hearing and any judicial review of this Order. Respondent has no objection to this Order Lieing
signed by either the Commissioner of the Department or his designee.

United
B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS n lte

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to proseto !:ylv&kfe

violations that Respondent may commit and may consider this Order in the processing of any
other enforcement actions.
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. COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING
The Respondent acknowledges understanding the terms of this seftlement agreement, enters
into this settlement agreement freely, and agrees to the terms and conditions of this Order,
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Respondent violated the Rules as set forth in Section 11l of this Order,

2. The Department's proposal to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,100.00 is amended as set forth in Paragraph 3 below;

3. The Department assesses an Administrative Penalty in the amount of §550.00 for
the Respondent's violation of the Rules as described in Section VI. A of this Order;

4, Respondent shall remit the amount of $5560.00, in accordance with Section VI. B.
of this Order, not later than 30 days from the date the Commissioner of the
Department, or his designee, signs this Qrder; and

5. Respondent shall henceforth comply with this Order and with all applicable laws,
rules, and regulations. Failure to comply may result in additional enforcement
action being taken by the Department against Respondent.

Ordered this g?% dayof /%<7 , 2013,

[ (
S L > e ’

Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

License Number 008700

L-1U-200

Date

- United
~  forlLife




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that the
Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,100.00 for License #008700.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$1,100.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

OPTION 3 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s

Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

PLEASE NOTE:  [f you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit — MC 7927
Attn: Adrian Watson
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE

Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347
Austin, Texas 78714-9347

[-888-963-7111
DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs state.tx.us

January 31, 2013

Certified Mail Number 7010 2780 0002 9830 3721
and First Class Mail Service

Administrator
Reproductive Services
613 Sesame Drive
Harlingen, TX 78550

Re: Notice of Violation (NOV), Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility,
License number 008700, Case number 1068130700

pear I

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to an on-site inspection/complaint investigation of Reproductive
Services (Respondent) conducted on or about December 22, 2011. As a result of the
inspection/investigation, the Department found evidence of violations under the Texas
Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act) and Title 25 of the Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules) relating to the licensing and regulation
of abortion facilities in Texas.

The Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,100.00 against the facility, in accordance with the following criteria:

e HSC §245.017: “The department may assess an administrative penalty against
a person who violates this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter...”

e 25 TAC §139.33(a)(1): “Administrative Penalties. The department may assess
an administrative penalty against a person who violates the Act or this chapter.”

The proposed action is based upon the following allegation:
The Facility failed to return a plan of correction to the Department within 14'cays-cf its

receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies regarding the operations at the Fm
October 12, 2012, an acceptable plan of correction for the deficiency W

nited

December 22, 2011, relicensing survey has not been received by the Depamr Eis‘l f
conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.31(b)7)B). The Department S e

Administrative Penalty of $100 per month for each of the 11 months past the deadline,
for a total amount of $1,100.00 for this violation.

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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e 25 TAC §139.31 On-site Inspections and Complaint Investigations of a Licensed
Abortion Facility;

'(b)' Inspection procedures.

‘(7)‘ If the department representative finds there are deficiencies, the facility and
the department shall comply with the following procedure.

(B) The facility administrator or person in charge shall sign the written statement
of deficiencies and return it to the department with its plan of correction(s) for
each deficiency within 14 calendar days of its receipt of the statement of

deficiencies. The signature does not indicate the person's agreement with
deficiencies stated on the form.

In accordance with section 2001.054(c) of the Texas Government Code, you have the
opportunity, upon written request, to show compliance with all requirements of law at an
informal conference with the department before institution of state agency proceedings
at the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). In addition, or in the alternative,
you have a right to a hearing on the occurrence of the violation(s), the amount(s) of the
penalty, or both. These hearings are conducted at SOAH under authority of and
pursuant to the applicable provision of the Health and Safety Code as well as 25 TAC
§§1.21 — 1.27; and in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Chapter
2001 of the Texas Government Code; as well as the SOAH Rules of Procedure set out
in Title 1, Chapter 155, of the Texas Administrative Code.

Within twenty (20) calendar days following receipt of this Notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department's determination to impose Administrative Penalties
totaling $1,100.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $1,100.00 by
cashier's check, money order, or company check made payable to the
Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget
#77156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and (if necessary) a hearirig

regarding the occurrence of the alleged violation, the amount of the penalty, or
both; or,

[ )
3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held @t ijeed
Office of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of °
violation, the amount of the penalty, or both. Or lfe

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of
which option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE NOT LATER THAN 20 CALENDER DAYS
AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. If you do not respond to this notice,

o you will waive your rightto a conference and to a hearing;
the allegations contained in this notice will be deemed true; and

the Department will impose an administrative penalty in the amount of
$1,100.00 by default.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665,
ext. 4505.

( Sincerely,

3 f % \‘\ i 7 i I/f”
[ ;\ \ /{?\é 27 sg’f \/f’} <7
\t\ﬁq‘y’%@gﬁén o {g/féi{é’%f Spegc%% ist =

Divisjon for Regulatory Services
Enfﬁg&emenwnit
A

i

Enclosure

United
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider
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RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

i, Reproductive Services, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from the

Department of

State Health Services (Department), in which | was notified that the

Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,100.00 for License #008700.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1]

OPTION ZW

OPTION 3[]

PLEASE NOTE:

Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice.
Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of
$1,100.00 by cashier's check, money order, or company check, made
payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #22156, Fund #170. Mail the penalty with this form
to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch
MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department's
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a
hearing.

Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of
Administrative Hearings.

if you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit - MC 7927
Atin: Adrian Watson
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

—(9RO[S

DATE

License Number

|
United
for Life



CASE NO. 1068141955

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
~ §

ABORTION ACCESS AFFILIATES g DEPARTMENT OF

CONCERNED WOMEN’S CENTER § STATE HEALTH SERVICES
§

HOUSTON, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS

ORDER ACCEPTING LICENSE SURRENDER

I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) licenses and regulates Abortion
Facilities in Texas in accordance with Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act)
and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 139 (Rules).

Il. RESPONDENT

Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women'’s Center (Respondent) is licensed by the
Department as an Abortion Facility located at 7324 Southwest Freeway Suite 978,
Houston, Texas 77074 (Facility) under license #007287, and is subject to the Act and
Rules.

Ill. FACTS

On or about December 13, 2013, Department staff conducted a re-licensure survey of
the Facility to evaluate Respondent's compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result
of the survey, the Department sent the Respondent a Notice of Violation, dated June 5,
2014 alleging the Respondent failed to provide services and treatment in a manner
consistent with the statutes and rules relating to an abortion facility. Afterwards, on
October 6, 2014, the Department received Respondent’s abortion facility license

#007287 by U.S. mail. According to Respondent, its licensed Facility closed effective
September 30, 2014.

IV. ACCEPTANCE
The Department accepts the surrender by Abortion Access Affiliates Concerried

Women’s Center, License #007287, of its license as an abortion facility, and/considers
such surrender as being in lieu of further enforcement action.

United
for Life




NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License #007287 is cancelled.

Ordered this /_"/%dayof O G 2014,
Sl (S oikm

Kathryn @/ Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347
-Austin, Texas 78714-9347
1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us
June 35,2014

Certified Mail Number: 7010 2780 0002 9830 3974
and First Class Mail Service

I s tcred Agent

Abortion Access Affiliates
Concerned Women’s Center
7324 Southwest Fwy #1010A
Houston, Texas 77074

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center,
Abortion Facility, License #007287, Case #1068141955

pear

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to a re-licensure survey of Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center (Facility or
Respondent) conducted on or about December 13, 2013.

As a result of that review, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty in the amount
of $3,250.00 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules).

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by initials or
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

1. The Facility failed to provide the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital, to wit:
A review of medical records revealed that Patient’s #1, 2, 3, 13, and 14 were not provided the
name and telephone number of the nearest hospital, in violation of 25 TAC §139.56(a)(Z HR)
which states that the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to the home of the

pregnant woman at which an emergency arising from the abortion would be treated.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 ($650.00 per patient) is proposed ot this

rule violation. Un it.e d
for Life

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



Notice of Violation

Abortion Access Affiliates
Concerned Women's Center
Page 2

In accordance with Health and Safety Code Sections 245.017 and 245.018, you have the right show
compliance with all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar
days following the day you receive this notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$3,250.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $3,250.00 by cashier’s check, money
order, or company check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a
notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice
form, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary), regarding the
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the
penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option you
have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED
TRUE, AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY
DEFAULT.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665, ext. 3320.

Sincerely,

Dianne Estrada, MBA

Program Specialist

Enforcement Unit

Division for Regulatory Services

Enclosure

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have
received a Notice from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified
that the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,250.00 for License #007287.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 by cashier’s
check, money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State
Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[_] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

SIGNATURE ’ DATE

007287
Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life



RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have
received a Notice from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified
that the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,250.00 for License #007287.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 by cashier’s
check, money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State
Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 M Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
- requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

G~F

DATE

007287
License Number

United
for Life



CASE NO. 1068141955

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

ABORTION ACCESS AFFILIATES
CONCERNED WOMEN’S CENTER

DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES

LN DN LN LD LN L W

HOUSTON, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

AMENDED ORDER ACCEPTING LICENSE SURRENDER

I. JURISDICTION
The Department of State Health Services (Department) licenses and regulates Abortion
Facilities in Texas in accordance with Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act)
and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 139 (Rules).

Il. RESPONDENT

Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women'’s Center (Respondent) is licensed by the
Department as an Abortion Facility located at 7324 Southwest Freeway Suite 978,
Houston, Texas 77074 (Facility) under license #007287, and is subject to the Act and
Rules.

lll. FACTS

According to Respondent, its licensed Facility closed effective September 30, 2014. On
October 6, 2014, the Department received Respondent's abortion facility license
#007187 by U.S. mail.

IV. ACCEPTANCE

The Department accepts the surrender by Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned
Women's Center, License #007287, of its license as an abortion facility.

United
for Life




NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License #007287 is canceled.

7

; S Ve Ny
Ordered this /7~ " dayof ///7enife 2014
I M
i
H

J/ 4{%;;}7{1 e &é%’”w

Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life




CASE NO. 1068141955

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
| §

ABORTION ACCESS AFFILIATES g DEPARTMENT OF
CONCERNED WOMEN’S CENTER § STATE HEALTH SERVICES
§

HOUSTON, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS

ORDER ACCEPTING LICENSE SURRENDER
I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) licenses and regulates Abortion
Facilities in Texas in accordance with Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 245 (Act)
and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 139 (Rules).

Il. RESPONDENT

Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women'’s Center (Respondent) is licensed by the
Department as an Abortion Facility located at 7324 Southwest Freeway Suite 978,

Houston, Texas 77074 (Facility) under license #007287, and is subject to the Act and
Rules. ;

lil. FACTS

On or about December 13, 2013, Department staff conducted a re-licensure survey of
the Facility to evaluate Respondent’s compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result
of the survey, the Department sent the Respondent a Notice of Violation, dated June 5,
2014 alleging the Respondent failed to provide services and treatment in a manner
consistent with the statutes and rules relating to an abortion facility. Afterwards, on
October 6, 2014, the Department received Respondent's abortion facility license
#007287 by U.S. mail. According to Respondent, its licensed Facility closed effective
September 30, 2014.

V. ACCEPTANCE

The Department accepts the surrender by Abortion Access Affiliates Concermied
Women's Center, License #007287, of its license as an abortion facility, and considers

such surrender as being in lieu of further enforcement action.
[ J
United
[ J
for Life




NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License #007287 is cancelled.

Ordered this {/% day of O 2014,

athryn @ Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.0. Box 149347
-Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111
DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989

COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us
June 5, 2014

Certified Mail Number: 7010 2780 0002 9830 3974
and First Class Mail Service

_ Registered Agent

Abortion Access Affiliates
Concerned Women's Center
7324 Southwest Fwy #1010A
Houston, Texas 77074

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center,
Abortion Facility, License #007287, Case #1068141955

Dear NN

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to a re-licensure survey of Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center (Facility or
Respondent) conducted on or about December 13, 2013.

As a result of that review, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty in the amount
of $3,250.00 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules).

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by initials or
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

1. The Facility failed to provide the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital, to wit:
A review of medical records revealed that Patient’s #1, 2, 3, 13, and 14 were not provided the
name and telephone number of the nearest hospital, in violation of 25 TAC §139.56(a)(2)(B),
which states that the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to the home of tle

pregnant woman at which an emergency arising from the abortion would be treated.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 ($650.00 per patient) is proposed for this

rule violation.
)
United
f °
An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider O r L l fe




Notice of Violation

Abortion Access Affiliates
Concerned Women's Center
Page 2

In accordance with Health and Safety Code Sections 245.017 and 245.018, you have the right show
compliance with all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar
days following the day you receive this notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$3,250.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $3,250.00 by cashier’s check, money
order, or company check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a
notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice
form, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary), regarding the
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the
penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option you
have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED
TRUE, AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY
DEFAULT.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665, ext. 3320,

Sincerely,

st gt

Dianne Estrada, MBA

Program Specialist

Enforcement Unit

Division for Regulatory Services

Enclosure

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

1, Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have
received a Notice from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified
that the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,250.00 for License #007287.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Signin the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 by cashiet’s
check, money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State
Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2[] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[_] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

SIGNATURE ’ DATE

007287
Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Abortion Access Affiliates Concerned Women’s Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have
received a Notice from the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified
that the Department is proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,250.00 for License #007287.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [ ] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,250.00 by cashier’s
check, money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State
Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 {Z Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your respouse to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

4~ 9

DATE

007287
License Number

United
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347
Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111
DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989

COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

February 19, 2014

Certified Mail Number 7011 1150 0000 6299 0772
and First Class Mail Service

A Affordable Women’s Medical Center, LLC d/b/a
A Affordable Women’s Medical Center

7007 North Fwy., Suite 225

Houston, TX 77076

Re: Notice of Violation (Netice), A Affordable Women’s Medical Center, Abortion
Facility, License #008248, Case #1068141961

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence
related to the on-site surveys of A Affordable Women’s Medical Center (Facility or Respondent)
conducted on or about December 11, 2013, and February 7, 2014. As a result of the surveys, the
Department found evidence of violations under the Texas Health and Safety Code (HSC)
Chapters 245 (the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting and Licensing Act) and 171 (the Woman’s
Right to Know Act) (together, Chapters 245 and 171 are referred to as the Health and Safety
Code or “HSC”) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules)
relating to the licensing and regulation of abortion facilities in Texas.

The Department proposes to revoke the Facility’s license #008248 for each of the seven
violations listed below, as authorized by HSC §§ 245.012(a) and (b), 171.005, and 171.0031, and
rules found at 25 TAC §§ 139.60(1), 139.32(b)(3), (4), (5), (6), (7), and (14) and 139.53(c). In
addition, the Department proposes to assess the Facility a $1,000 administrative penalty for gach
of the 268 violations pursuant to HSC §§ 171.005, 171.0031, 245.017 and 25 TAC 139.33. The

Department also seeks to recover its reasonable costs and expenses as allowed by HSC § 245.022
and 25 TAC § 139.33(a)(5).

The Department’s proposed Revocation is based on the following violations:

[ )
1. The Facility’s employee’s acts, those of _M.D. in perun léted
abortions without having active admitting privileges at any hospital, are aféaipo]iif e




Notice of Violation
A AFFORDABLE WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER
Page 2

immediate jeopardy to the health and safety of patients, and thus are in violation of 25
TAC §139.32(b)(3).

2. The Facility, through its Medical Director, violated 25 TAC § 139.32(b)(4) and (5) by
submitting a plan of correction that was unacceptable because it did not provide a means
of bringing the Facility into compliance by any specific date and failed to timely comply
with minimum standards for licensure within the dates designated within the plan of
correction.

3. The Facility allowed its Medical Director and employee _/I.D., the

only physician who performs abortions at the Facility, to violate HSC § 171.0031 by
performing 99 abortions from January 1, 2014, through February 7, 2014, when he did
not have admitting privileges of the kind described below, as required by 25 TAC §
139.53(c), which provides that a physician performing or inducing an abortion must, on

the date the abortion is performed or induced, have active admitting privileges at a
hospital that:

(1) is located not further than 30 miles from the location at which the abortion is
performed or induced; and

(2) provides obstetrical or gynecological health care services.

4. One or more employees of the Facility, and the Facility itself aided, abetted, or permitted
the commission of an illegal act in violation of 25 TAC § 139.32(b)(6) in that the
Facility’s Medical Director performed 268 abortions from November 6, 2013, through

February 7, 2014, at the Facility without having active admitting privileges, and thereby
violated HSC §171.0031.

5. The Facility through its Medical Director and only physician who performs abortions
there violated §171.0031 of the Code by performing 268 abortions from November 6,
2013, through February 7, 2014, when he did not have admitting privileges of the kind
described above, thus violating 25 TAC §139.32(b)(7).

6. The Facility failed to comply with 25 TAC §139.60(1), in that it allowed the performance
of 268 abortions from November 6, 2013i throuitll Februari 7, 2014, by its Medical
Director, employee, and sole physician, who performed-the
abortions there, he did not have admitting privileges at any hospital, in violation ot HSC

§171.0031, which requires each physician who performs abortions to have (aciiye
admitting privileges at a hospital located within 30 miles of the facility.

7. The Facility aided, abetted, or permitted the commission of an illegal act, in that its

Medical Director performed 268 abortions without having active admitting ptin il e
hospital which offers obstetrical or gynecological services and is located not

30 miles from the Facility. This conduct was in violation of Texas Healtfﬁ iaff" f
Code §171.0031 in violation of 25 TAC § 139.32(b)(14). l e
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Administrative Penalties

Additionally, for each of the violations contained in violations 1 — 7 set forth above, the
Department proposes to assess an Administrative Penalty of $1,000 per violation, as provided by
HSC § 245.017, for a total of $268,000.00.

PLEASE NOTE: In accordance with section 2001.054(c) of the Texas Government Code, you
have the opportunity, upon written request, to show compliance with all requirements of law at
an informal conference with the Department before institution of state agency proceedings at the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). In addition, or in the alternative, you have a
right to a hearing on the occurrence of the violation(s), the proposed sanction, or both. These
hearings are conducted at SOAH under authority of and pursuant to the applicable provision of
the Health and Safety Code as well as 25 TAC §§1.21 — 1.27; and in accordance with the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code; as well as
the SOAH Rules of Procedure set out in Title 1, Chapter 155, of the Texas Administrative Code.

Within twenty (20) calendar days after you receive this Notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose Revocation of license number 008248,
and;

Mail your license to:

Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS)
Regulatory Licensing Unit — Mail Code 2835

P.O. Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347; and

Accept the Department’s determination to impose Administrative Penalties totaling
$268,000.00 and remit the penalty amount of $268,000.00 by cashier’s check, money order,
or company check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation
of: Deposit in Budget #27.156, Fund #170.

Mail the penalty payment with this form to:

Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts Branch MC-2003, PO Box
149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347, and return the enclosed Response to Notice of Violation
torm, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference regarding the occurrence of the aileged
violations, the proposed revocation and penalty, or all, which will be held at the office of the
Department of State Health Services, Exchange Building, 8407 Wall Street, Suite S-331;
Austin, TX 78754; or

[ ]
3) Attend and present your defenses at the contested case hearing to be held at theunite d

of Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, f oiast - f
revocation and penalty, or all. 6 l e
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Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE on pages 5 and 6 below to notify the
Department of which option you have selected.

YOU MUST RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDER DAYS AFTER

THE DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE. IF YOU DO NOT RESPOND TO THIS
NOTICE BY THE DEADLINE:

e YOUR OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A CONFERENCE WILL BE DEEMED
WAIVED;

¢ THE DEPARTMENT WILL SET THIS CASE FOR HEARING BEFORE THE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS PURSUANT TO HSC §
245.012(b) IF THIS CASE IS NOT RESOLVED.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact the undersigned at (512) 834-
6665 ext. 4505.

Sincerely,
7y
Alan Morris

Enforcement Unit Manager
Division for Regulatory Services

cc: 5090 Richmond, Suite 117 Certified Mail Number 7011 1150 0000 6299 0789
Houston, Texas 77056 and First Class Mail Service

Enclosure

United
for Life
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RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, A Affordable Women’s Medical Center, LLC d/b/a as A Affordable Women’s Medical Center,
a licensed abortion facility (Respondent), have received a Notice from the Department of State
Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is proposing
Revocation for License #008248 and an administrative penalty of $268,000.00.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and
return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this letter.

OPTION 1 [_] Respondent accepts the proposed revocation in the Department’s Notice.
Mail your license to: Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS)
Regulatory Licensing Unit — Mail Code 2835 P.O. Box 149347, Austin,
Texas 78714-9347, and Respondent accepts the Department’s
determination to impose Administrative Penalties totaling $268,000.00
and remit the penalty amount of $268,000.00 by cashier’s check, money
order, or company check made payable to the Department of State Health
Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #2.7156, Fund #170. Mail
the penalty payment with this form to: Texas Department of State Health
Services, Cash Receipts Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas
78714-9347, and return the enclosed Response to Notice of Violation
form, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form;
or

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests an informal conference.

OPTION 3 [_] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s
Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative
Hearings at 300 W. 15" Street, 4™ Floor, Austin, Texas.

PLEASE NOTE: If you select OPTION 2 or 3, fax or mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services
Enforcement Unit - MC 7927
Attn: Sandra Serna
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 78714-9347
Fax: 512-834-6625

SIGNATURE DATE Un it e d

008248 °
RESPONDENTS PRINTED NAME LICENSE NUMBER f()r Llfe




Case #1068141961

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

A AFFORDABLE WOMEN’S MEDICAL
CENTER

DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES

LT L LI ST LS AL

HOUSTON, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

IMMEDIATE REVOCATION ORDER

I

The Texas Department of State Health Services (Department) has jurisdiction to regulate abortion facilities
under Chapters 171 (the Woman’s Right to Know Act) and 245 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (the
Texas Abortion Facility Reporting and Licensing Act). Section 171.005 mandates that the department shall
enforce Chapter 171. Section 245.012(c) of the Texas Abortion Facility Reporting and Licensing Act
allows the Department to issue immediately an order revoking an abortion facility’s license when the
Department has reasonable cause to believe that the health and safety of persons are threatened.

IL

A Affordable Women’s Medical Center (Facility), located at 7007 North Freeway, Suite 225, Houston,
Texas 77076, and with offices at 5090 Richmond, Suite 117, Houston, Texas, 77056, is licensed by the
Department as an abortion facility, license #008248, and is subject to Chapters 171 and 245 of the
Texas Health and Safety Code and the Rules located at 25 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) chapter
139. Rule 139.60 requires a licensed abortion facility to comply with Health and Safety Code Chapter
171. The Department rule at 25 TAC 139.32(m) authorizes immediate revocation of a facility’s license
when a facility’s actions pose immediate jeopardy to the health and safety of person(s) at the facility.

Rule 139.32(b) provides that the department may revoke a facility’s license for any of the following
reasons:

(3) the facility or its employees commits an act which causes immediate jeopardy to the health and
safety of a patient;

(4) the facility is cited for deficiencies and fails to submit an acceptable plan of correctiomin
accordance with this chapter;

(5) the facility has been cited for deficiencies and fails to timely comply with m;mmum stgndards
for licensure within the dates designated in the plan of correction; nl e d

(6) the facility or any of its employees has aided, abetted, or permitted the commf@F a]_l)llfe
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(7) the facility or any of its employees fails to comply with any provisions of the Code or this
chapter;

(14) the facility has aided, abetted, or permitted the commission of an illegal act.

1.

On December 11, 2013, the Department conducted an on-site inspection of the Facility. That
inspection revealed that _the only physician who performs abortions at the
Facility, was performing abortions there without having active admitting privileges at a hospital which
offers obstetrical or gynecological services and is located not further than 30 miles from the Facility.

who is also the Facility’s owner and Medical Director, admitted doing so. This conduct
was in violation of Texas Health and Safety Code §171.0031(a)(1).

On February 7, 2014, the Department conducted a second on-site inspeétion of the Facility. The
inspection and subsequent review reW-ad not stopped performing abortions at
the Facility. It was determined that had performed 268 abortions between November 1,
2013, and February 7, 2014. The Facility has, therefore, committed the following violations and acts

that pose immediate jeopardy to the health and safety of persons at the facility, for which the
Department may immediately revoke the Facility’s license:

A. The Facility employee’s acts, a physician performing 268 abortions without having active
admitting privileges at any hospital, are acts that pose immediate jeopardy to the health and
safety of patients, and thus are in violation of 25 TAC §139.32(b)(3).

B. The Facility, through its Medical Director, violated Rule 139.32(b)(4) and (5) by submitting
a plan of correction that was unacceptable because it did not provide a means of bringing the
Facility into compliance by any specific date.

C. The Facility allowed its Medical Director and employe_the only

physician who performs abortions at the Facility, to violate HSC § 171.0031 by performing 99
abortions from January 1, 2014, through February 7, 2014, when he did not have admitting
privileges of the kind described below, as required by Rule 139.53(c), which provides that a
physician performing or inducing an abortion must, on the date the abortion is performed or
induced, have active admitting privileges at a hospital that:

(1) is located not further than 30 miles from the location at which the abortion is periotmed
or induced; and :

(2) provides obstetrical or gynecological health care services. U n i t e d
[ )]

D. The Facility aided, abetted, or permitted the commission of an illegal act i onbf, e
TAC 139.32(b)(6) by allowing its Medical Director and employee
-Nh() is also the only physician who performs abortions at the Facility, to perform 268
2




abortions from November 1, 2013, through February 7, 2014, without having active
admitting privileges, and thereby failed to ensure that each physician who performs abortions
at the Facility has active admitting privileges at a hospital which offers obstetrical or
gynecological services and is located not further than 30 miles from the Facility, as required
by HSC §171.0031.

E. The Facility through its Medical Director and only physician who performs abortions there
violated §171.0031 of the Code by performing 268 abortions when he did not have admitting
privileges of the kind described above, thus violating 25 TAC §139.32(b)(7). Its employee’s
violation of that section of this Chapter caused the Facility to violate 25 TAC §139.32(b)(7).

F. The Facility failed to comply with 25 TAC §139.60(1), in that, through its Medical Director,
employee, and sole physician who performed abortions there, it allowed the performance of
268 abortions from November 1, 2013, through February 7, 2014, while the physician doing
so did not have admitting privileges at any hospital, in violation of HSC §171.0031, which
requires each physician who performs abortions to have active admitting privileges at a
hospital located within 30 miles of the facility.

G. The Facility, through its Medical Director, who is also the only physician who performs
abortions at the Facility, performed 268 abortions without having active admitting privileges,
and thereby failed to ensure that each physician who performs abortions at the Facility has
active admitting privileges at a hospital which offers obstetrical or gynecological services
and is located not further than 30 miles from the Facility. This conduct was in violation of
Texas Health and Safety Code §171.0031(a)(1) and, because it committed an illegal act in
violating the Code, the Facility violated 25 TAC 139.32(b)(14).

Iv.

A facsimile copy of this Immediate Revocation Order has been faxed and hand-delivered to the chief
executive officer of the Facility by a Department representative, with copies sent by Certified Mail,
return receipt requested and First Class Mail, on the date signed.

V.

Pursuant to the Texas Health and Safety Code § 245.012 and Department Rule § 139.32(m), this
Revocation Order is effective immediately on notice to the license holder. The Departrnent shall
conduct a hearing within 14 days. The hearing and any appeal are governed by the Departmeiit’s rules
for a contested case hearing and Chapter 2001 Government Code. A notice of hearing is attached to
this Order, stating the time and place of the hearing. Failure to appear at the time and place designatea

for the hearing will result in the factual allegations contained in this Immediate RWnriTed
being deemed true, and the Department’s action will be final.

for Life
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Based on the on-site inspection and subsequent activities as described in Section IIL, herein, the
undersigned Assistant Commissioner for Regulatory Services finds that the Facility has violated the
Department’s Rules 139.32(b)(3),(4),(5).(6),(7) and (14) of 25 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
chapter 139, and that its actions in so doing pose immediate jeopardy to the health and safety of
person(s) at the Facility. This Order is effective immediately upon the date of signature.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that:
Abortion Facility License # 008248, issued to A Affordable Women’s Medical Center is

immediately revoked.

i~ 2014,

Done at Austin, Travis County, Texas on this 5?“ “day of

il ff;! s o

%ﬁféﬂxﬁw C Zfﬁ;;f’ L it
Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner

Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life




CASE NO. 1068143307

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF

HOUSTON WOMEN’S CLINIC, INC. STATE HEALTH SERVICES

U G O L O

HOUSTON, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

AGREED ORDER FOR PAYMENT

I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) is authorized to enforce the Health
and Safety Code (HSC), Chapter 245 (Act), and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code
(TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and regulation of Abortion Facilities in
Texas.

il. RESPONDENT
Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc., 4820 San Jacinto Street, Houston, TX 777004 is licensed by
the Department as an Abortion Facility, License No. 007326, and is subject to the Act and

Rules.

ill. FACTS

On or about February 20, 2014, the Department conducted a re-licensure survey of the
Respondent. The purpose of the survey was to determine Respondent’s compliance with the
Act and the Rules. As a result of the survey the Department alleged that Respondent failed to
comply with 25 TAC §139.56(a)(2)(B).

The violation is more specifically described in the Department's July 2, 2014, Notice of
Violation (Notice) which is adopted and incorporated in this Agreed Order (Order).

IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Department’'s intent to impose an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $3,900.00.

V. RESPONSE

Respondent replied to the Notice by sending the Department a check in the amount of
$3,900.00 posted by the Department on July 18, 2014, (Remittance No.M641724000F).

VI. SETTLEMENT Un ite d

[ J
Respondent’'s payment of the penalty represents a complete settlement fOl |sk?lfe
regarding the violation described in “lll. Facts” and “IV. Notice” of this Order.




VIl. COMPLETE SETTLEMENT

The terms contained herein are the complete settlement of all issues regarding the violation
described in the Notice.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL

In exchange for Respondent's payment of the penalty, and the execution of this Order,
Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an appeal regarding the Department findings,
assessment of the proposed administrative penalty and the Department’s disposition of this
case through the Department’s issuance of an Order.

B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any other
violations that Respondent may commit and may consider this Order in the processing of any
other enforcement actions provided.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent paid an Administrative Penalty in the
amount of $3,900.00, which the Department posted on July 18, 2014. Respondent shall
henceforth comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. Failure to comply shall
result in additional enforcement action.

#

) £ s /-
Ordered this /. O’;fjday of j/?} tUed , 2014,
};}5

Kf A L4 i ( ij
Kathryn C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

United
for Life



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

July 2,2014

Certified Mail Number: 7011 2970 0004 0211 8814
and First Class Mail Service

Registered Agent
Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc.
4800 Interfirst Plaza 1100 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002

Certified Mail Number; 7011 2970 0004 0211 8821
and First Class Mail Service

Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc.
4820 San Jacinto St
Houston, TX 77004

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc., Abortion Facility, License
#007326, Case #1068143307

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to a re-licensure survey of Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc. (Facility or Respondent) conducted on or
about February 20, 2014.

As a result of that review, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty in the amount
of $3,900 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules).

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by inttiaisor
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

1. The Facility failed to provide the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to.the
home of the pregnant woman at which an emergency arising from the abortion could be
treated, to wit:

A review of medical records revealed on or about February 20, 2014 the Fadgit nel eed
provide six women, who had an abortion procedure and were discharged, W verba i:. f

written information of the telephone number and name of a hospital nearest

where they could call or go for treatment if an emergency relating to their abortlon procedure
should oceur, in violation of 25 TAC §139.56(a)(2)(b), which states the facility shall ensure
that the physicians who practice at the facility shall provide the pregnant woman with the




Notice of Violation
Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc.
Page 2

name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant woman at
which an emergency arising from the abortion would be treated.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $3,900 ($650 per patient) is proposed for this rule
violation.

In accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 245.018, you have the right show compliance
with all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar days
following the day you receive this notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$3,900. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $3,900 by cashier’s check, money order, or
company check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary), regarding the
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the
penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option
you have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED
TRUE, AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES
BY DEFAULT.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (5 12) 834-6665, ext. 3320,

Sincerely,

\dtavine o P

Dianne Estrada, MBA
Program Specialist
Enforcement Unit

United
for Life




Notice of Violation
Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc.
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RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc., Abortion Facility, {Respondent), have received a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is
proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,900 for License #007326.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1[_] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,900 by cashier’s check,
money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State Health
Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #27156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2[ | Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[ | Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

SIGNATURE DATE

007326
Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life




Notice of Violation
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Page 3

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Houston Women’s Clinic, Inc., Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is
proposing an Administrative Penalty of $3,900 for License #007326.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1& Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $3,900 by cashier’s check,
money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State Health
Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget # ; ai
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Recelpts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347. 5 é % ? 97

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit - MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
X it to: 512-834-6625.

WL A

DATE

007326
License Number

United
for Life



CASE NO. 1068144095

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE
§ A
SUBURBAN WOMEN’S MEDICAL g DEPARTMENT OF
CENTER § STATE HEALTH SERVICES
§
HOUSTON, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS
AGREED ORDER
I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) is authorized to enforce the Health
and Safety Code (HSC), Chapter 245 (Act), and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code
(TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and regulation of Abortion Facilities.

il. RESPONDENT
Suburban Women’s Medical Center (Respondent), holds a license for the Abortion Facility

located at 17070 Red Oak Drive Suite 505, Houston, TX 77090 (Facility) under license
#008444, and is subject to the Act and Rules.

lll. FACTS

On or about April 2, 2014, Department staff conducted a re-licensure survey of the Facility for
the Department to evaluate Respondent’s compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result
of the survey, the Department obtained evidence and, with this Agreed Order (Order), finds,
that Respondent violated 25 TAC §§139.56(a)(2)(B), as more specifically described in the
Department's July 15, 2014, Notice of Violation (Notice) which is attached and incorporated
by reference into this Order.

IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Department's intent to impose an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $1,300.

V. RESPONSE
Respondent replied to the Notice by making a written request for an Informal Conference.
VI. SETTLEMENT

ited
A. INFORMAL CONFERENCE Unlte

ifi
An Informal Conference was held on October 15, 2014. The terms of the s!igngwtl?! e
contained in this Order.




B. ENFORCEMENT

The Department and Respondent have agreed to the following:

1. The Department determined that the Respondent violated the Rules as set forth
in Section 11l of this Order.

2. The Department proposed an assessment of an Administrative Penalty in the
amount of $1,300 against the Respondent for violation of the Rules.

3. The Department assesses and the Respondent accepts an administrative

penalty of $1,300 for Respondent's violations of the Rules as described in
Section lll of this Order.

4. Respondent's payment of $1,300 is due within 30 days after full and final
execution of the Order by the Department. Respondent shall remit a cashier’s
check, money order, or company check made payable to the Department of
State Health Services that bears the notation, Deposit in Budget #2Z156, Fund
#170. Respondent shall mail the penalty payment to: Cash Receipts Branch,
MC 2003, Department of State Health Services, P.O. Box 149347, Austin,
Texas 78714-9347.

5. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules, and
regulations governing Abortion Facilities.

Vil. COMPLETE AGREEMENT
This Order is made pursuant to Government Code, §2001.056(2), and the procedural rules
adopted by the Department. This Order represents the complete settlement of all allegations

contained in the Notice, as described in Sections “lll. Facts,” “IV. Notice” and “VI. Settlement
B. Enforcement” of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL AND AGREEMENT REGARDING SIGNATURE

In exchange for the execution of this Order, Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an
appeal regarding the Department findings, assessment of the proposed administrative
penalty and the Department's disposition of this case through the Department’s issuance of

an Order. Respondent has no objection to this Order being signed by either the
Commissioner of the Department or his designee.

B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any gther
violations that Respondent may commit. The Department may consider thi er ig the
processing of any other enforcement actions. nl e d

for Life
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C. COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING

The Respondent understands the terms of this settlement agreement, enters into the
settlement agreement freely, and agrees to the terms and conditions of this Order.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Respondent violated the Rules as set forth in Section HlI of this Order;

2. The Department’'s proposal to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount
of $1,300 is set forth in Paragraph 3 below;

3. The Department assesses, and Respondent agrees to pay, an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $1,300 for the Respondent’s violation of the Rules as
described in Section |l of this Order,;

4, Respondent shall remit the amount of $1,300 not later than 30 days from the
date the Commissioner of the Department, or his designee, signs this Order, in
accordance with Section VI.B. of this Order; and,

5. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules, and
regulations. Failure to comply may result in additional enforcement action.

e ;
Orderedthis |/ day of UQ@@/}/}/&%{ , 2014,

KéthrynC Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services

Agreed as to Form and Substance:

ignat(re, Printed-Name, and Title of Respondent’s Authorized Representative

Suburban Women's Medical Center
License Number: 008444

/ /18750 (< United
for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

1-888-963-7111

DAVID L. LAKEY, M.D. TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

July 15, 2014

Certified Mail Number: 7011 2970 0004 0211 9644
and First Class Mail Service

dministrator
Suburban Women’s Medical Center
17070 Red Oak Drive Ste 509
Houston, TX 77090

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Suburban Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility,
License #008444, Case #1068144095

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to a re-licensure survey of Suburban Women’s Medical Center (Facility or Respondent) conducted on
or about April 2, 2014.

As a result of that review, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty in the amount
of $1,300 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules).

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by initials or
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

1. The Facility failed to provide the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to the
home of the pregnant woman at which an emergency arising from the abortion could be
treated, to wit:

A review of records revealed the Facility failed to provide the name and telephone number of
the nearest hospital to the home of the pregnant woman at which an emergency arising-0m
the abortion would be treated for two patients, in violation of 25 TAC §139.56(a)(2)(B), wiiicix
states the facility shall ensure that the physicians who practice at the facility: proyide, the
pregnant woman with: the name and telephone number of the nearest hospital to_the homeot
the pregnant woman at which an emergency arising from the abortion would be tr n lt

d

for Life
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Notice of Violation
Suburban Women’s Medical Center
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An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,300 ($650 per patient) is proposed for this rule
violation.

In accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 245.017, you have the right show compliance with
all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar days following
the day you receive this notice, you may:

1) Accept the Department’s determination to impose an Administrative Penalty in the amount of
$1,300. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $1,300 by cashier’s check, money order, or
company check made payable to the Department of State Health Services, with a notation of:
Deposit in Budget #27156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response to Notice form, with the
first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary), regarding the
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the
penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option you
have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED
TRUE, AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY
DEFAULT.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665, ext. 3320.

Sincerely,

Dianne Estrada, MBA

Program Specialist

Enforcement Unit

Division for Regulatory Services

Enclosure

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

I, Suburban Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from
the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is
proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,300 for License #008444.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $1,300 by cashier’s check,
money order, or company check, made payable to the Department of State Health
Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #2Z156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3[ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
Estrada, P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

SIGNATURE DATE

008444
Respondent’s Printed Name License Number

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

L, Suburban Women’s Medical Center, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from
the Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is
proposing an Administrative Penalty of $1,300 for License #008444.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1 [] Respondent accepts the proposed action in the Department’s Notice. Respondent
hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $1,300 by cashier’s check,

. _money order, of cpmpany¢~check,«g;ad§< payable to. the Department of State Health — B

Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget 477156, Fund #170. Mail the
penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash Receipts
Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
: requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3 [] ' Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Dianne
P.O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

of [ 14 |

DATYE

008444
License Number

United
for Life
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DSHS DOCKET NO. A26283-519-2016
CASE NOS. 1068162430 & 1068167002

1IN THE MATTER OF 8 BEFORE THE
g |
DEPARTMENT OF
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES, INC. 8 STATE HEALTH SERVICES
5
EL PASO, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS
A D D

1. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) is authorized to enforce the
Health and Safety Code (HSC), Chapter 245, and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative

Code (TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and regulation of Abortion
Facilities.

1I. RESPONDENT
Reproductive Services, Inc. (Respondent}; holds a license for the Abortion Facility

located at 1511 E. Missouri Ave., El Paso, TX 79902 (Facility) under license
#140009, and is subject to the HSC and Rules.

11I. FACTS

On or about December 8-9, 2015 and May 24-25, 2016, Department staff conducted
an initial licensure survey and a follow-up licensure survey of the Facility for the
Department to evaluate Respondent’s compliance with the HSC and the Rules. In
response to statements of deficiencies issued by the Department after the surveys,
Respondent submitted plans of correction on or about December 23, 2015, and June
13, 2016, respectively. On October 10, 2016, the Department issued a Notice of
Violation (Notice) which Is attached and incorporated by reference into this Order.

1V. NOTICE

In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Department’s intent to assess an

s

administrative penalty in the amount of $11,650.00
V. RESPONSE

Respondent replied to the Notice by making a written request fUn Iforma

Conference. n lt? d
for Life




VI. SETTLEMENT
A. INFORMAL CONFERENCE

An Informal Conference to resolve the allegations was held on January 18, 2017.
The terms of the settlement are contained in this Order.

B. ENFORCEMENT
The Department and Respondent have agreed to the following:

1. The Department alleged that Respondent violated the Rules as set forth in
Section III of this Order.

2. Respondent denied each of these allegations. The occurrence of any
violation is in dispute, and this Order shall not constitute an admission of
any violation.

3. The Department amends the proposed assessment of an administrative
penalty of $11,650.00 against Respondent as follows: The Department
assesses and Respondent agrees to pay an administrative penailty of
$1,165.00.

4, Respondent’s payment of $1,165.00 is due within 30 calendar days after
full and final execution of the Order by the Department. Respondent shall
remit a cashier’s check, money order, or company check made payable to
the Department of State Health Services that bears the notation, Deposit
in Budget #27156, Fund #170. Respondent shall mail the penalty payment
to: Cash Receipts Branch, MC 2003, Department of State Health Services,
P.0. Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

5. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules,
and regulations governing Abortion Facilities. Failure to comply with this
Order shall resuit in additional enforcement action.

VII. COMPLETE AGREEMENT
This Order is made pursuant to Government Code, §2001.056(2}, anc, the
procedural rules adopted by the Department. This Order represents the compiete

settlement of all allegations contained in the Notice, as described in Sgctions “I11.
Facts,” “IV. Notice” and “VI. Settlement B. Enforcement” of this Order.

United
for Lgfe



A. WAIVER OF APPEAL AND AGREEMENT REGARDING SIGNATURE

In exchange for the execution of this Order, Respondent waives the right to a
hearing or an appeal regarding the Department findings, assessment of the
administrative penalty, and the Department’s disposition of this case through the
Department’s issuance of an Order. Respondent has no objection to this Order being
signed by either the Commissioner of the Department or his designee.

B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any
other future violation(s) that Respondent may commit. The Department shall
consider this Order In the processing of any other future enforcement actions.

C. COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING

Respondent understands the terms of this settlement agreement, enters into the
settlement agreement freely, and agrees to the terms and conditions of this Order.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Department’s proposal to assess an administrative penalty in the
amount of $11,650.00 is amended as follows: The Department assesses
an administrative penalty in the amount of $1,165.00 as described in
Section III of this Order;

2. Respondent shall remit the amount of $1,165.00 not later than 30 calendar
days from the date the Commissioner of the Department, or his designee,
signs this Order, in accordance with Section VI.B. of this Order; and,

3. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules,
and regulations. Failure to comply with this Order shall result in additional
enforcement action,

2’4
Ordered this 27 day of r2lam , 2017,

\ Jon Huss | / e,
“-Intefim Asdbciate Commissiot}r} n lte d
Division for Regulatory Servic o
for Life
3




Agreed as to Form:

%274&2& 7/5") 27

Mark J. Hanna, Attorney Date
Hanna & Anderton

Agreed as to Form and Substance:

&/ 30/ %007
Date

Signatufe, Printed Naxiig, and Title of Authorized
Representative for Reproductive Services, Inc.
License Number: 140009

United
for Life



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

2.0 Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-8347

, 1-388-963-7111

DR, JOHN W, HELLERSTEDT ITY: 1-800-733-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

October 10, 2016

Certitied Mail Number: 7011 2970 0004 0209 4866
and First Class Mail Service

I < < A gent
Reproductive Services, Inc.
2135 West Olmos Dr
San Antonio, TX 78212

Certified Mail Number: 7011 2970 6004 0209 4873
and First Class Mail Service

ontact
Reproductive Services, Inc.
¢/0 Nova Health Systemn
215 W Olmos Dr
San Antonio, TX 78212

Certified Mail Number: 7011 2970 0004 0209 4859
and First Class Mail Service

B - o

Reproductive Services, inc.
1511 E Missourt Ave
El Paso, TX 79902

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Reproductive Services, Inc., Abortion Facility, License
#140009, Case #1068162430 and 1068167002, Docket #A26283-519-2016

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to an initial licensure survey and follow-up licensure survey of Reproductive Services, dnc.
{(Respondent) located at 1511 E Missouri Ave, El Paso, TX 79902 (F acility) conducted on or about
December 8 — 9, 2015 and May 24 - 23, 2016, respectively.

°
As a result of the reviews, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty irfgth !@) e d
of $11,650 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texasgdgealth a ®

Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (R ﬂr lfe

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by initials or
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):



December & — 9, 2015 Initial Licensure Survey:

{. The Facility failed to implement and enforce policies that govern personnel staffed in the

Facility, to wit:

The Facility failed to ensure orientation of all employees, volunteers, students and contractors
to the policies and objectives of the Facility for four (4) personnel records reviewed. This
conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.43(2), which states:

139.43 Personnel Policies

The licensee shall develop, implement and enforce policies which shall govern all personnel
statfed by the facility using the following minimum criteria:

(2) a requirement for orientation of all employees, volunteers, students and contractors to the
policies and objectives of the facility and participation by all personnel in employee training
specific to their job;

An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,400 is proposed for this rule violation.

2. The Facility failed to emsure personnel, who have direct contact with patients, signed a

statement regarding patients’ rights, te wit:
The Facility failed to ensure that six (6) personnel, who have direct contact with patients, sign a
statement that the personnel have read, understand and shall respect the rights of all patients, in
violation of 25 TAC § 139.43(7), which states:

13G.43 Personnel Policies

(7) a requirement that all personnel having direct contact with patients (employed or contracting
with the facility) sign a statement that they have read, understand, and shall respect the rights of
all patients as establishied in §139.51 of this title (relating to Patient Rights at the Facility){.]

An administrative penalty in the amount of $2,100 is proposed for this rule violation.
3. The Facility failed to ensure that personnel were properly trained, to wit:

The Facility failed to ensure:

s  Six (6) personnel had a documented understanding of the Facility’s policy and prdcedhws
manual, including protocols and description of the roles and responsibilities &f all
personnel.

s Two (2) personnel, who perform sterilization of surgical instruments, had documented
training by the Facility to meet the requirements of §139.49(d) (relatingt ﬁi
Control Standards) and demonstrated competency in performing theQgml] e

procedures. for Li fe

This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §§139.44(b)(1), (2), (3)(A)-(D), (c), and (e), which
states:



13944 Orientation, Training, and Demonstrated Competency

(b) In implementing the orientation and training program, a licensed abortion facility shall
orient and train each employee to ensure, through demonstrated competency, that:

(1) the employee understands his or her specitfic job description;

(2) the employee understands the tacility's policy and procedure manual, including protocols
and description of the roles and responsibilities of all personnel;

(3) the employee understands, at a minimum but not limited to, the following:

(A) coordination and treatment of patient care;

(B) sterilization and infection control policies;

(C) patient education/ information;

(D) informed consent policies;

(E) abortion techniques provided at that facility;

(F) care of the patient before, during, and after an abortion procedure;

(G) patient rights;

(H) possible complications of the abortion procedure; and

(1) prevention of infectious diseases.

{¢) The facility shall ensure that staff responsible for sterilization of critical surgical
instruments are trained by the facility to meet the requirements of §139.49(d) of this title
(relating to Infection Control Standards) and demonstrate competency in performing the

sterilization procedures at the facility.

(¢) The facility shall document in each employee's personnel record evidence of all training
and orientation recetved.

An administrative penaity in the amount of $2,800 is proposed for these rule violation.

4. The Facility failed to provide a safe and sanitary environment to protect the health and safety
of patients and staff, to wit:

The Facility failed to provide a safe and sanitary environment to protect the healt safety % ]
i

patients and staff at all times. A tour of the Facility revealed an unlocked closqgd nxl
patient recovery area that contained medications that should be secured in a loc drea Wit

[ )]
limited access. [n the sterilization area, five (5) hinged instruments were observe ;i{i l fe
et

position, When these instruments are in the closed position, the sterilizing agent ¢

all surfaces to ensure complete sterilization. In the facility supply room, approximately six (6)
large external shipping containers were on shelves above opened patient care items. These
containers are exposed to a number of environmental contaminants when en route to the final



destination and are considered dirty items. This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC
$139.48( 1) A), which states:

[39.48 Physical and Environmental Requirements
{1} A tfacility shail:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment, properly constructed, equipped, and maintained to
protect the health and safety of patients and staft at all times.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,950 is proposed for this rule violation.

3. The Facility failed to ensure personnel had documented training in infection control standards,
to wit:

The Facility did not have documented training in infection control standards and barrier
precautions, including basic concepts of disease transmission, scientifically accepted principles
and practices for infection control and engineering and work practice controls for six (6)
persormne}. This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49(b)(3)(A)-(D), which state:

13949 Infection Control Standards

(b} Prevention and control of the transmission of HIV, HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp.

(3) Educational course work and training. A licensed abortion facility shall require its health care
workers to complete educational course work or training in infection control and barrier
precautions, including basic concepts ot disease transmission, scientifically accepted principles
and practices for infection control and engineering and work practice controls. To fulfill the
requirerments of this paragraph, course work and training may inchude formal education courses
or in-house training or workshops provided by the facility. The course work and training shall
include, but not be limited to:

{A) HIV infection prevention; and

(B) HBV, HCV, TB, and S. spp. infection prevention based on universal/standard precautions as
detined inn paragraph (1) of this subsection;

(C) bidirectional aspect of disease transmission; and
(D) epidernic control.
An administrative penalty in the amount of $2,100 is proposed for these rule violations,

United

6. The Facility failed to provide a store hazardous cleaning solutions and eumpoundfl a secu]:l fe

May 24 - 25, 2016 Follow-Up Licensure Survey;

manner, to wit:

The Facility failed to lock and secure a room that contained hazardous cleaning solutions. This
conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.48(1)(E), which states:



139.48 Physical and Environmental Requirements

(£) store hazardous cleaning solutions and compounds in a secure manner and label substances,
An administrative penalty in the amount of $630 is proposed for this rule violation.

7. The Facility failed to ensure external chemical indictors were used in the sterilization process,
to wit:

The Facility failed to ensure external chemical indicators were used on each package to be
sterilized to indicate that items have been exposed to the sterilization process. This conduct is in
violation of 25 TAC §§ 139.49 (d)(3YE)(i)-(i1), which state:

139.49 Infection Contro!l Standards

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile
supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have written policies covering its procedures for the
decontamination and sterilization activities performed. Policies shall include, but not be limited
to, the receiving, cleaning, decontaminating, disinfecting, preparing and sterilization of critical
items (reusable items), as well as those for the assembly, wrapping, storage, distribution, and
the monitoring and control of sterile items and equipment.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. Effective sterilization of instruments depends on
performing correct methods of cleaning, packaging, arrangement of items in the sterilizer, and
storage. The following procedures shall be included in the written policies as required in this
subsection to provide effective sterilization measures.

E) External chemical indicators.

(i) External chemical indicators, also known as sterilization process indicators, shall be used on
cach package to be sterilized, including items being flash sterilized to indicate that items have
been exposed to the sterilization process.

(i1} The indicator results shall be interpreted according to the manufacturer's written instructions
and indicator reaction specifications.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $650 is proposed for these rule violations.

In accordance with Government Code Section 2001.054(c), you have the right to show compliancéwith

all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar days following the
day you receive this notice, vou may:

°

1) Admit the allegations and accept the Department’s determination to impose an AUﬂzlted
Penalty in the amount of $11,650. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $11,654 C&Shi se
check, money order, or company check made payable to the Department of State He 1) fe
with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170, and return the enclosed Response 1o
Notice torm, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or



2y Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing {if necessary), regarding the
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or,

1) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of Administrative
13 3
Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalty, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option you
have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED

TRUE, AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY
DEFAULT.

[f you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-66635, ext. 3320.

Sincerely,
\ Uit Zmeadon

Dianne Estrada, MBA

Program Specialist

Enforcement Unit

Division for Regulatory Services

Enclosure

United
for Life




RESPONSE TONOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

Reproductive Services, Inc., Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received 2 Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which I was notified that the Department is

proposing an Administrative Penalty of $11,650 for License #140009, Case #1068162430 and
1068167002, Docket #A26283-519-2016.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1{_] Respondent admits the allegations and accepts the proposed action in the
Department's Notice. Respondent waives the right to an administrative hearing or an
appeal. Respondent hereby rcmits an administrative penalty in the amount 0f$11,650
by cashier’s check, money order, or company check, made payabi¢ to the Department
of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170.
Mail the penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash
Receipts Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2 E Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Departmment’s Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with y our response, please mail your response to:

Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcernent Unit— MC 7927, Attn: Dianne Estrada,
P.0. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

(Cotober A7, 201t

DATE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

140009
AND TITLE OF jZ&.” ,%e . LICENSE NUMBER

SIGNATORY WA

United
for Life




RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE

Reproductive Services, Inc., Abortion Facility, (Respoadent), have received a Notice from the
Department of State Health Services (Department), in which 1 was notified that the Department is

proposing an Administrative Penalty of $11,650 for License #140009, Case #1068162430 and
1068167002, Docket #A26283-519-2016.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Signin the space provided below, and return
this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this notice.

OPTION 1] Respondent admits the allegations and accepts the proposed action in the
Department's Notice. Respondent waives the right to an administrative hearing or an
appeal. Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty in the amount of $11,650
by cashier’s check, money order, or company chzck, made payable to the Department
of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #Z7Z156, Fund #170.
Mail the penalty with this form to: Texas Department of State Health Services, Cash
Receipts Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347.

OPTION 2] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice and
requests an informal conference and, i f necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department's Notice and
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

1f you are not including a payment with y our response, please mail your response to:
Texas Department of State Health Services, Enforcernent Unit— MC 7927, Attn: Dianne Estrada,
P.0. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

Crtobon A7, 20lt

SIGNA DATE

L

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATLIV

Kooy, 40009
e .. TLICENSE NUMBER

PRIT NAME AND TITLE OF
SIGNATORY '

United
for Life




CASE NO. 1068172086

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF

HOUSTON WOMEN'S CLINIC STATE HEALTH SERVICES

W W W w

HOUSTON, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

AGREED ORDER FOR PAYMENT

I. JURISDICTION

The Department of State Health Services (Department) is authorized to enforce the
Health and Safety Code (HSC), Chapter 245 (Act), and Title 25 of the Texas
Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and
regulation of Abortion Facilities in Texas.

II. RESPONDENT

Houston Women’s Clinic, 4820 San Jacinto, Houston, TX 77004 is licensed by the

Department as an Abortion Facility, License No. 007326, and is subject to the Act
and Rules.

II1. FACTS

On or about August 16, 2016, the Department conducted a re-licensure survey of
the Respondent. The purpose of the survey was to determine Respondent’s
compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a result of the survey, the Department
alleged the Respondent engaged in the conduct as more specifically described in the
Department’s February 7, 2017, Notice of Violation (Notice) which is adopted and
incorporated in this Agreed Order (Order).

IV. NOTICE

In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Department’s intent to assess an
Administrative Penalty in the amount of $20,300.00.

V. RESPONSE

By response dated February 24, 2017, Respondent replied to the Notice by admitting
the facts and violations alleged, agreeing to the Administrative Penaity proposed by

the Department and to issuance of this Order, and sending the De ®acheck
in the agreed amount of $20,300.00, which was posted by the tred

February 28, 2017 (Remittance No. M271 106 000 P). f()r Life




V1. SETTLEMENT

Respondent, in its response, agreed to the Department’s issuance of this Agreed
Order, with its findings, imposition and payment of the Administrative Penalty, as
proposed, to fully resolve and settle, as between the parties, the allegations of the
Notice, as set forth and ordered herein.

VII. ACCEPTANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

This Order is made pursuant to Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code
§2001.056(2), and the procedural rules adopted by the Department. This Order
memorializes Respondent’s acceptance of payment of the $20,300.00

Administrative Penalty for all violations contained in the Notice as described in “III.
Facts” and “IV. Notice” of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL

In exchange for Respondent’s payment of the penalty, and the execution of this
Order, Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an appeal regarding the
Department findings, assessment of the proposed administrative penalty and the

Department’s disposition of this case through the Department’s issuance of an
Order.

8. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO FUTURE VIOLATIONS

The Department does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any
future violations that Respondent may commit and shall consider this Order in the
processing of any future enforcement action(s).

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent paid an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $20,300.00, which the Department posted on March 1,
2017. Respondent shall henceforth comply with all applicable laws, rules and
regulations. Failure to comply shall resuit in additional enforcement action.

7 )
Ordered this  J2 day of /“*Z?g;a‘g;{/ , 2017.

4

T i Assoefate Commissioner ]
Division for Regulatory Services nlted

for Life




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

P.O. Box 149347
Austin, Texas 78714-9347
1-888-963-7111

DR. JOHN W. HELLERSTEDT TTY: 1-800-735-2989
COMMISSIONER www.dshs.state.tx.us

February 7, 2017

Certified Mail Number; 7011 0470 0003 0321 2018
and First Class Mail Service

megistered Agent
Houston Women's Clinic, LLC

4800 Interfirst Plaza, Ste 1100
Houston, TX, 77002

Certified Mail Number: 7011 0470 0003 0321 2025
and First Class Mail Service

[,
Houston Women’s Clinic, LLC
4820 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX, 77004

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Houston Women’s Clinic, Abortion Facility, License #007326,
Case #1068172086, Docket #A26811-519-2017

Dear

The Department of State Health Services (Department) has reviewed documents and evidence related
to a re-licensure survey of Houston Women’s Clinic (Respondent) located at 4820 San Jacinto, Houston
TX 77004 (Facility) conducted on or about August 16, 2016.

As a result of that review, the Department proposes to impose an administrative penalty in the amount
of $20,300.00 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 139 (Rules).

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by yastiyls\of
numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

assurance activities are necessary, to wit :

[ )]
The Facility’s records revealed there was no quarterly meeting held during Apfggmt.e
at nceded

of 2015 to determine if the facility had quality issues regarding patients th
addressed. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.8(c), which states:

1. The Facility failed to meet at least quarterly to identify issues with respect ta(jich cplfity d

139.8 Quality Assurance



Notice of Violation
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(c) Frequency of QA committee meetings. The QA committee, by consensus, shall meet
at least quarterly to identify issues with respect to which quality assurance activities are
necessary.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

2. The Facility failed to make available current/accurate information for visitors and patients on
how to report complaints, to wit:

The Facility’s policy on reporting requirements revealed an incorrect telephone number for
reporting complaints relating to the Facility. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.41(a)(1)(H)
and (I), which state:

§139.41 Policy Development and Review

(a) The licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of the licensed abortion facility and
shall assume full legal responsibility for developing, implementing, enforcing, and
monitoring written policies governing the facility's total operation, and for ensuring that
these policies comply with the Act and the applicable provisions of this chapter and are
administered so as to provide health care in a safe and professionally acceptable
environment. These written policies shall include at a minimum the following:

(1) administrative policies governing the administration of the facility, covering
at a minimum:

(H) reporting requirements; and

(1) procedures for the resolution of complaints regarding care or services
rendered by licensed health professionals and other members of the
facility staff, including contract services or staff....

An administrative penalty in the amount of $100.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

3. The Facility failed to develop or implement a post-procedure infection monitoring policy. to
wit:

The Facility failed to develop any policies regarding post-procedure patient follow=up and
monitoring of post-procedure infection for patients and did not have records of making any post-
procedure follow-up attempts for 11 patients. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139:41&)ZN(G}

and (I), which state: Un i te d
§139.41 Policy Development and Review L id fe

(a) The licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of the licensed abortion facility an:
shall assume full legal responsibility for developing, implementing, enforcing, and
monitoring written policies governing the facility's total operation, and for ensuring that
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these policies comply with the Act and the applicable provisions of this chapter and are
administered so as to provide health care in a safe and professionally acceptable
environment. These written policies shall include at a minimum the following:

(2) clinical policies governing medical and clinical practices and procedures of
the facility, covering at a minimum:

(G) clinical records;
(I) monitoring post-procedure infection(s).
An administrative penalty in the amount of $3,850.00 ($350 x 11 patients) is proposed for this rule
violation.
4. The Facility failed to conduct annual evaluations and infection control training, to wit:
The Facility’s record review revealed lack of annual evaluations conducted and lack of infection
control training for six staff members, contrary to its own policy. This is in violation of 25 TAC
§139.43(2)-(5), which state:

§139.43 Personnel Policies

The licensee shall develop, implement and enforce policies which shall govern all
personnel staffed by the facility using the following minimum criteria:

(2) a requirement for orientation of all employees, volunteers, students and
contractors to the policies and objectives of the facility and participation by all
personnel in employee training specific to their job;

(3) job-related training for each position;

(4) a requirement for an annual evaluation of employee performance;

(5) in-service and continuing education requirements;

An administrative penalty in the amount of $2,100.00 ($350 x 6 staff) is proposed for this rule
violation.

5. The Facility failed to maintain documentation of required laboratory testing and vaccinations
of staff, to wit:

[ ]
The Facility’s records did not show that Hepatitis B titers were drawn or vaccinati@ﬁlir? d
la

or that Tuberculosis testing was conducted, for five staff members. This is in ion
TAC §139.45(3), which states: fbr lfe

§139.45 Personnel Records.
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An individual personnel record shall be maintained on each person employed by the
licensed abortion facility which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

(3) clinical laboratory tests results and vaccinations it required by law (e.g.,
Mycobacterium tuberculosis, hepatitis B virus);

An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,750.00 ($350 x 5 staff) is proposed for this rule
violation.
6. The Facility failed to provide a safe and sanitary environment to protect the health and safety

of patients and staff, to wit:

An inspection found twenty-two (22) instances of sterilization, sanitation, and safety issues. This
is in violation of 25 TAC §139.48(1)(A), which states:

§139.48 Physical and Environmental Requirements

The physical and environmental requirements for a licensed abortion facility are as
follows.

(1) A facility shall:
(A) have a safe and sanitary environment, properly constructed, equipped,
and maintained to protect the health and safety of patients and staff at all
times;
An administrative penalty in the amount of $7,700 (8350 x 22 instances) is proposed for this rule
violation.
7. The Facility failed to enforce infection control policies to minimize the transmission of

infection, to wit:

The facility failed to safeguard against the proliferation of infection in three (3) procedure
rooms. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49(a), which states:

§139.49 Infection Control Standards
(a) Written policies. A licensed abortion facility shall develop, implement, and eniorce

infection control policies and procedures to minimize the transmission of post-procedure
infections. These policies shall include, but not be limited to, the prev ention of the

transmission of human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus (§B i it]

C virus (HCV), Mycobacterium tuberculosis (TB), and Streptococcus suﬂ té d
educational course requirements; cleaning and laundry requi®ments; an®l
decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile supplif 6? Llfe

An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,050 ($350 x 3 rooms) is proposed for this rule violation.
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8. The Facility failed to properly package and document instruments to be sterilized, to wit:

The Facility failed to document on the instrument packages the date and time of sterilizing,
sterilizing load number, and the identification of the autoclave used and failed to properly seal
the packaging. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49(d)(5)(D)(i)-(ii), which state:

§139.49 Infection Control Standards

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage
of sterile supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have written policies covering its
procedures for the decontamination and sterilization activities performed. Policies shall
include, but not be limited to, the receiving, cleaning, decontaminating, disinfecting,
preparing and sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as well as those for the
assembly, wrapping, storage, distribution, and the monitoring and control of sterile items
and equipment.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. Effective sterilization of
instruments depends on performing correct methods of cleaning, packaging,
arrangement of items in the sterilizer, and storage. The following procedures
shall be included in the written policies as required in this subsection to provide
effective sterilization measures.

(D) Packaging.

(1) All wrapped articles to be sterilized shall be packaged in materials
recommended for the specific type of sterilizer and material to be
sterilized, and to provide an effective barrier to microorganisms.
Acceptable packaging includes peel pouches, perforated metal trays, or
rigid trays. Muslin packs shall be limited in size to 12 inches by 12
inches by 20 inches with a maximum weight of 12 pounds. Wrapped
instrument trays shall not exceed 17 pounds.

(ii) All items shall be labeled for each sterilizer load as to the date and
time of sterilization, the sterilizing load number, and the autoclave.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

9. The Facility failed to use external chemical indicators, to wit:
The Facility failed to use external chemical indicators in peel pouches stored ina plastic contaiier
and in peel pouches that were removed from the autoclave and also failed to adWer¥ Lo
policy concerning sterilization indicators. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49( tvé

which state: fO r L i fe

§139.49 Infection Control Standards
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(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage
of sterile supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have written policies covering its
procedures for the decontamination and sterilization activities performed. Policies shall
include, but not be limited to, the receiving, cleaning, decontaminating, disinfecting,
preparing and sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as well as those for the
assembly, wrapping, storage, distribution, and the monitoring and control of sterile items
and equipment.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. Effective sterilization of
instruments depends on performing correct methods of cleaning, packaging,
arrangement of items in the sterilizer, and storage. The following procedures
shall be included in the written policies as required in this subsection to provide
effective sterilization measures.

(E) External chemical indicators.

(i) External chemical indicators, also known as sterilization process
indicators, shall be used on each package to be sterilized, including items
being flash sterilized to indicate that items have been exposed to the
sterilization process.

(ii) The indicator results shall be interpreted according to the
manufacturer's written instructions and indicator reaction specifications.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

10. The Facility failed to follow manufacturer’s written instructions in sterilizing instruments, to wit:

The Facility stacked peel pouches on top of other peel pouches in the sterilizer, contrary to the
manufacturer’s instructions. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49(d)(5)(G)(i)-(ii), which states:

§139.49 Infection Control Standards

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage
of sterile supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have written policies covering its
procedures for the decontamination and sterilization activities performed. Policies shall
include, but not be limited to, the receiving, cleaning, decontaminating, disinfecting,
preparing and sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as well as thoge tor dthe
assembly, wrapping, storage, distribution, and the monitoring and control of sterile iteins
and equipment.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. Effective rflizati
instruments depends on performing correct methods of clean

arrangement of items in the sterilizer, and storage. The follovf rocegur
shall be included in the written policies as required in this subse 6&1’ ' fe

effective sterilization measures.

(G) Sterilizers.
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(i) Steam sterilizers (saturated steam under pressure) shall be utilized for
sterilization of heat and moisture stable items. Steam sterilizers shall be
used according to manufacturer's written instructions.

(ii) Other sterilizers shall be used in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350 is proposed for this rule violation.

11. The Facility failed to provide and ensure proper and adequate storage of sterilized items, to
wit:

The Facility failed to provide a designated storage area for sterilized instruments and also failed
to store peel pouches in a position that was free of being crushed, bent, compressed or punctured.
This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.49(d)(5)(J)(i)-(iv), which state:

§139.49 Infection Control Standards

(d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage
of sterile supplies. A licensed abortion facility shall have written policies covering its
procedures for the decontamination and sterilization activities performed. Policies shall
include, but not be limited to, the receiving, cleaning, decontaminating, disinfecting,
preparing and sterilization of critical items (reusable items), as well as those for the
assembly, wrapping, storage, distribution, and the monitoring and control of sterile items
and equipment.

(5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. Effective sterilization of
instruments depends on performing correct methods of cleaning, packaging,
arrangement of items in the sterilizer, and storage. The following procedures
shall be included in the written policies as required in this subsection to provide
effective sterilization measures.

(J) Storage of sterilized items. The loss of sterility is event related, not time
related. The facility shall ensure proper storage and handling of items in a

manner that does not compromise the packaging of the product.

(i) Sterilized items shall be transported so as to maintain cleanhiress afid
sterility and to prevent physical damage.

(ii) Sterilized items shall be stored in well-ventilated, Timited_actess

areas with controlled temperature and humidity. U n it e d
(i) Sterilized items shall be positioned so that the paggRaging ignot
crushed, bent, compressed, or punctured so that their élﬁ iLcl fe

compromised.

(iv) Storage of supplies shall be in areas that are designated for storage.
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An administrative penalty in the amount of $350.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

12. The Facility failed to document and maintain clinical records accurately, to wit:

The facility failed to document the date and provide a legible staff member signature for eleven
(11) patient records reviewed. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.55 (b) (6) which states:

§139.55 Clinical Records

(b) A licensed abortion facility shall establish and maintain a clinical record for each
patient. A licensed abortion facility shall maintain the record to assure that the care and
services provided to each patient is completely and accurately documented, and readily
and systematically organized to facilitate the compilation and retrieval of information.
Information required for the annual abortion report shall be readily retrievable from the
clinical record.

(6) A facility shall maintain clinical records in their original state. Each entry
shall be accurate, dated with the date of entry, and signed by the individual
making the entry. Correction fluid or tape shall not be used in the record.
Corrections shall be made by striking through the error with a single line, and
shall include the date the correction was made and the initials of the person
making the correction.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350.00 is proposed for this rule violation.
13. The Facility failed to develop and implement policies and procedures for patient post-
procedure follow-up, to wit:
The Facility referred a patient who reported post-abortion complications to an emergency room
and did not attempt to further inquire about her condition or confirm that she sought treatment.
The Facility had no policy or process for patient follow-up and monitoring of post-procedure
infections. This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.57(c)(1) and (2), which state:
§139.57 Discharge and Follow-up Referrals

(¢) The facility shall develop and implement written policies and procedures for:

(1) examination or referral of all patients who report complications, as
identified in the list required by subsection (a)(1) of this section, to the facility

after an abortion procedure. The written policy and procedure sUﬁiet e d
(A) the facility to maintain a written system of document (i‘g Eif
who report post-abortion complications within 14 days of the re e
(B) documentation of the facility's action following a patient's reporting of
post-abortion complications to be placed in the patient's record; and




‘Notice ‘of Violation
Houston Women’s Clinic
Page 9

(C) the patients' records to be maintained for adults for seven years and for
minors five years past the age the patient reaches majority; and

(2) periodic review of the record keeping system for post-abortion
complications to identify problems and potential problems and to make
changes in order to resolve the problems.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $350 is proposed for this rule violation.

14. The Facility failed to ensure that schedule II - V drugs were properly secured, to wit:

The Facility had no policy concerning the security of scheduled narcotics and failed to ensure
schedule 1T — V narcotic medications were kept locked within a secure area where unauthorized
personnel and patients will not have access, specifically:

(1) A procedure room had 24 unlabeled and pre-filled syringes containing Valium, Stadol,
Romazicon, and Chloroprocaine stored in an unlocked cabinet underneath the surgical
suction machine.

(2) The medication area, located along a common hallway where patients await procedures,
has no door and contained a portable lockbox which contained pre-drawn syringes of
Valium, Ativan and Stadol that was left unsecured on the countertop.

This is in violation of 25 TAC §139.60 (a) which states:
§139.60 Other State and Federal Compliance Requirements

(a) A licensed abortion facility shall be in compliance with all state and federal
laws pertaining to handling of drugs.

An administrative penalty in the amount of $1,300.00 (8650 x 2 rooms) is proposed for this rule
violation.

In accordance with Government Code Section 2001.054(c), you have the right to show compliance with
all requirements of law prior to final action by the Department. Within 20 calendar days following the
day you receive this notice, you may:

1) Admit the allegations and accept the Department’s determination to impose an Administrative
Penalty in the amount of $20,300.00. Remit the recommended penalty amount of $20,300,00 by
cashier’s check, money order, or company check made payable to the Department of State Health
Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170, and return'the’cnclosed

Response to Notice form, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and datltmi;tre d

2) Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary af"n th
occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both; or, 6 L e

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of Administrative
Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalty, or both.



Notice ‘of Violation
Houston Women’s Clinic
Page 10

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Department of which option you
have selected.

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOUR
RIGHT TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED TRUE,
AND THE DEPARTMENT WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY
DEFAULT.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at (512) 834-6665, ext. 2092.

Sincerely,

Charles Burkhalter, BAS
Program Specialist

Enforcement Unit

Division for Regulatory Services

Enclosure

United
for Life
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RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE)

linic, Abortion Facility, (Respondent), have received a Notice from the Department
it was notified that the Department is Qf?pggr{?an
326, Case #1068172086, Docket #A26811- to-

Houston Women’s C
of State Health Services (Department), in which
Administrative Penalty of $20,300.00 for License #007

2017.

e applicable box. Sign in the space provided below, and return

Please select an option by checking th
ndar day after you receive this notice.

this page not later than the 20th cale

and accepts the proposed action in the

OPTION 1[¥] Respondent admits the allegations
Department’s Notice. Respondent waives the right to an administrative hearing or ar

appeal. Respondent hereby remits an administrative penalty 1n the amount O

heck, money order, or company check, made payable t0 th

$20,300.00 by cashier’s ¢
Department of State Health Services, with a notation of: Deposit in Budget #ZZ15¢

alty with this form to: Texas Department of State Healt

Fund #170. Mail the pen
Services, Cash Receipts Branch MC-2003, PO Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714

9347.

OPTION 2] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice ar

requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Department’s Notice a
requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your response to:
forcement Unit — MC 7927, Attn: Char!

Texas Department of State Health Services, En
O. Box 149347, Austin, TX 78714-9347 or fax it to: 512-834-6625.

21417

DATE

SIGNATURE OF NDENT™
. 7ZED REPRESENTATIVE

007326
LICENSE NUMBER NS

PRINTED NAME AND TITL
SIGNATORY

el Bi

United
for Life



HHSC DOCKET NO. A27647-519-2018
CASE NO. 1068180072

IN THE MATTER OF 8 BEFORE THE
8
HILL TOP WOMEN'S REPRODUCTIVE g HEALTH AND HUMAN
CLINIC, L.L.C. 5 SERVICES COMMISSION
8§
EL PASO, TEXAS § AUSTIN, TEXAS
AGREED ORDER
I. JURISDICTION

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (Commission) is authorized to enforce
the Health and Safety Code (HSC), Chapter 245, and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative
Code (TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and regulation of Abortion
Facilities.

II. RESPONDENT

Hill Top Women's Reproductive Clinic, L.L.C. (Respondent), located at 500 East Schuster,
Building B, El Paso, Texas 79902 (Facility) is licensed by the Commission as an Abortion
Facility under license no. 007804, and is subject to the HSC and Rules.

III. FACTS
On or about October 4, 2017, the Commission conducted a licensure resurvey of the facility
to evaluate Respondent’s compliance with the HSC and the Rules. As a result of the survey,
the Commission alleged the Respondent engaged in the conduct as more specifically
described in the Commission’s July 31, 2018, Notice of Violation (Notice) which is adopted
and incorporated in this Agreed Order (Order).

IV. NOTICE

Respondent was informed of the Commission's intent to assess an administrative penalty
of $9,850.00.

V. RESPONSE
Respondent replied to the Notice by making a written request for an informal conferelice.
VI, SETTLEMENT

A. INFORMAL CONFERENCE United

An informal conference was held on October 17, 2018. The terms of the settiggient ar:

contained in this Order. Or Life



B. SETTLEMENT
The Commission and Respondent have agreed to the following:

1. The Commission determines that Respondent violated the Rules as set forth in
allegations 2, 3, and 5 of the Notice.

2. The Commission amends the proposed administrative penalty from $9,850.00 to
$2,800.00 for Respondent’s violation of the Rules;

3. Respondent shall pay the administrative penalty of $2,800.00 within 30 days of
full and final execution of the Order by the Commission. Respondent shall remit a
cashier’'s check, money order, or company check made payable to the Texas
Health and Human Services Commission that bears the notation, Deposit in
Budget #ZZ156, Fund #170, Service Code No. 529201048. Respondent shall mail
the penaity payment to, Accounts Receivable - MC 1470, PO BOX 149055, Austin,
TX 78714-9055.

4. Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules, and
regulations governing Abortion Facilities. Failure to comply shall result in
additional enforcement action.

VII. COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Order is made pursuant to Government Code, §2001.056(2), and the procedural rules
adopted by the Commission. This Order represents the complete settlement of all
allegations contained in the Notice.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL AND AGREEMENT REGARDING SIGNATURE

In exchange for the execution of this Order, Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an
appeal regarding the Commission findings, assessment of the proposed administrative
penalty and disposition of this case through the Commission’s issuance of an Order.
Respondent has no objection to this Order being signed by either the Executive
Commissioner of the Commission or her designee.

B. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS
The Commission does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any other
violations that Respondent may commit. The Commission shall consider this Order #nd
Respondent’'s compliance history in the processing of any other enforcement action<, and
the imposition of any subsequent penalty.

C. COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING
The Respondent understands the terms of this settlement agreement, enterY i
settlement agreement freely, and agrees to the terms and conditions of this OrdU e

for Life



NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Respondent violated the Rules as Described in Section VI of this Order;

2. The Commission amends the proposed administrative penalty from $9,850.00 to
$2,800.00 for Respandent'’s violation of the Rules;

3. Respondent shall remit the amount of $2,800.00 not later than 30 days from the
date the Executive Commissioner of the Commission, or her designee, signs this
Order, in accordance with Section VI of this Order; and,

4, Respondent shall comply with this Order and with all applicable laws, rules, and
regulations governing Abortion Facilities. Failure to comply shall result in
additional enforcement action.

e —
Ordered this _ 2 E{T day of e bmewq , 2019.

Q\‘_O&
David Kostroun !

Deputy Executive Commissioner
Regulatory Services Division

R

2/¢ /5
7

Signature, Printed Name, and Title of Authorized Representative Date

Hill Top Women's Reproductive Clinic, L.L.C.
License Number: 607804

United
for Life



CASE MO. 1068180073

IN THE MATTER OF SEFORE THE
HEALTH AND HUMAN

REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES, INC SERVICES COMMISSION

W0 Wn Wi W W W

EL PASO, TEXAS AUSTIN, TEXAS

AGREED ORDER FOR PAYMENT

I. JURISDICTION

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (Commission) is authorized to enforce
the Health and Safety Code, Chapter 245 (Act), and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative
Code (TAC), Chapter 139 (Rules), relating to the licensing and regulation of Abortion
Facilitles in Texas.

II. RESPONDENT

Reproductive Services, Inc. (Respondent) located at 1511 East Missouri, El Paso, Texas
79902 is licensed by the Commission as an Abortion Facility, License No. 140009, and is
subject to the Act and Rules.

II1. FACTS

On or about October 2, 2017, the Commission conducted a licensure resurvey. The purpose
of the review was to determine Respondent’s compliance with the Act and the Rules. As a
resuit of the survey, the Commission alleged the Respondent engaged in the conduct as
more specifically described in the Commission’s July 31, 2018, Notice of Violation {Notice)
which is adopted and incorporated in this Agreed Order (Order).

IV. NOTICE
In the Notice, Respondent was informed of the Commission’s intent to assess an
administrative penalty of $9,450.00.
V. RESPONSE
By response dated August 19, 2018, Respondent replied to the Notice by admitting the facts
and violations alleged, agreeing to the administrative penalty proposed by the Commission

and to issuance of this Order, and sending the Commission a check in the agreed amount
of $9,450.00, which was posted by the Commission on August 24, 2018 (Collection DLN

1182340075).
[ J
VI, SETTLEMENT Un lte d

Respondent’s payment of the penalty represents a complete settlement of afﬂr Life
regarding the violation described in “III. Facts” and “1V. Notice” of this Order,



VII. ACCEPTANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

This Order is made pursuant to Chapter 2001 of the Texas Government Code
52001.056(2), and the procedural ruies adopted by the Commission. This Order
memorializes Respondent’s acceptance of and monetary payment of the $9,450.00
administrative penaity for the violation contained in the Notice as described in "“I1I. Facts”
and "1V. Notice” of this Order.

A. WAIVER OF APPEAL

In exchange for Respondent’s payment of the penaity, and the execution of this Order,
Respondent waives the right to a hearing or an appeal regarding the Commission findings,
assessment of the proposed administrative penalty and the Commission’s disposition of this
case through the Commission’s issuance of an Order.

8. NO WAIVER WITH REGARD TO OTHER VIOLATIONS

The Commission does not waive the right to enforce this Order or to prosecute any other
violations that Respondent may commit. The Commission shall consider this Order and
Respondent’s compliance history in the processing of any other enforcement actions and
the impaosition of any subsequent penalty.

MOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent paid an administrative penalty in
the amount of $9,450.00, which the Commission posted on August 24, 2018. Respondent
shall henceforth comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. Failure to comply
shall result in additional enforcement action.

L ;"\ deb g P 2‘
Ordered this L day of S SO e O , 2018,

e, ~
. o e
it s { FA

o N UAL
David Kostroun
Deputy Executive Commissioner
Regulatory Services Division

United
for Life



Health and Human
Services

July 31, 2018

Certified Mail Number: 7016 1970 0000 8970 4209
and First Class Mail Service

Registered Agent
dba Reproductive Services, Inc.
215 Waest Olmos Drive
San Antonio, TX 78212

Certified Mail Number: 7016 1970 0000 8970 4193
and First Class Mail Service

Reproductive Services, Inc.
1511 East Missour}
El Paso, Texas 75902

Re: Notice of Violation (Notice), Reproductive Services, Inc., Abortion Facility,
License No. 140009, Case No. 1068180073, Docket No. A27653-519-2018,

The Health and Human Services Commission (Commission) has reviewed documents and
evidence related to a ficensure resurvey of Reproductive Services, Inc. (Respondent), located
at 1511 East Missouri, El Paso, Texas 79902 (Facility) conducted on or about October 2,
2017,

As a result of that review, the Commission proposes to assess an administrative penalty of
$9,450.00 against the Facility pursuant to its authority under Chapter 245 of the Texas Health
and Safety Code (HSC) and Title 25 of the Texas Administrative Code {TAC) Chapter 135
(Rules}.

The proposed action is based upon the following allegations (names of persons identified by
initials or numbers will be provided upon request if permitted by law):

[ )
1. Respondent failed to provide patients accurate information concerning mted
submit complaints:

[ J
Respondent provided patients with an incorrect address and phone nu t@p' Llfe

submitting complaints. This conduct is in viclation of 25 TAC §139.31{c){1}, which
states:

P.0. Box 13247 » Austin, Texas 78711-3247 s 512-424-6500 » hhs.texas.gov
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§139.31 On-site Inspections and Complaint Investigations of a Licensed Abortion
Facility.
{c) Complaints.

(1) In accordance with §139.50 of this title (relating to Disclosure
Requirements), all licensed abortion facilities are required to provide the
woman on whom the abortion is to be performed and her guardian, if present,
if the patient is a minor at time of the initial visit or if guardianship is required,
with a written statement that complaints relating to the abortion facility may
be registered with the Manager, Health Facility Compliance Group, Department
of State Health Services, Post Office Box 149347, Austin, Texas 78714-9347,
(888) 973-0022.

An administrative penaity of $100.00 is proposed for this rule violation.

2. Respondent failed to conduct annual evaluations of all staff:

Respondent did not conduct an annual evaluations of five staff members within the
past calendar year. This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.43(4), which states:

§1359.43 Personnel Policies.

The licensee shall develop, implement and enforce policies which shall govern ail
personnel staffed by the facility using the following minimum criteria:

(4) a requirement for an annual evaluation of employee performance;

An administrative penalty of $500.00 ($100.00x 5 staff) is proposed for this rule violation.

3. Respondent failed to have a safe and sanitary environment;

Respondent had expired ampules of epinephrine on the emergency cart and a vial of

0.9% normal saline accessed but not dated in the medication room. This conduct is in
violation of 25 TAC §139. 48(1)(A), which states:

§139.48 Physical and Environmental Requirements,
(1) A facility shall:

(A) have a safe and sanitary environment, properly constructed, equipped,

and maintained to protect the health and safety of patients and s talle
nite
[ )]
An administrative penalty of $100.00 is proposed for this rule violation. fOr Llfe

P.O. Box 13247 s Austin, Texas 78711-3247 » 512-424-6500 « hhs.texas.gov
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4. Respondent failed to comply with the Woman’s Right To Know Act:

Respondent allowed a staff member who was not the physician or a certified
sonographer to perform sonograms on 18 patients. This conduct is in violation of Texas
Health and Safety Code §139.60(l), which states:

§139.60 Other State and Federal Compliance Requirements.

(1) A licensed abortion facility shall comply with the requirements of Health and
Safety Code, Chapter 171, the Woman's Right to Know Act.

The relevant section of the Woman's Right To Know Act states:
Sec. 171.012(4)(A). Voluntary and Informed Consent.

(4) before any sedative or anesthesia is administered to the pregnant woman
and at least 24 hours before the abortion or at least two hours before the
abortion if the pregnant woman waives this requirement by certifying that she
currently lives 100 miles or more from the nearest abortion provider that is a
facility licensed under Chapter 245 or a facility that performs more than 50
abortions in any 12-month period:

(A) the physician who is to perform the abortion or an agent of the
physician who is also a sonographer certified by a national registry of
medical socnographers performs a sonogram on the pregnant woman on
whom the abortion is to be performed;
An administrative penaity of $6,300.00 ($350.00 x 18 patients) is proposed for this rule
violation.
5. Respondent failed to ensure that a physician trained nonlicensed personnel, age
18 or above, to extract blood for laboratory testing:
Respondent failed to ensure that a physician trained three non-licensed staff to extract

blood for laboratory testing. This conduct is in violation of 25 TAC §139.54(b){(2}, which
states:

§139.54 Health Care Services,
(b) Licensed heaith care professionals.

(2) A licensed abortion facility may allow physicians to train noWicensed®
personnel, age 18 years or above, to extract blood for laboratory tetin Eiﬁlte
to administer intravenous fluids.

1f
An administrative penalty of $1,050.00 ($350.00 x 3 staff) is oproposed fcrfﬁgrg; Ll e

violation.

P.O. Box 13247 s Austin, Texas 78711-3247 » 512-424-6500 » hhs.texas.gov
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5. Respondent failed to scheduie foliow-up visits for patients within 14 days of
providing them with an abortion-inducing drug:

Respondent scheduled follow-up visits for four patients more than 14 days after
Respondent provided the patients with an abortion-inducing drug. This conduct is in
violation of Texas Heaith and Safety Code §171.063(e), which states:

§171.063. Distribution of Abortion-Inducing Drug.

(e) The physician who gives, sells, dispenses, administers, provides, or prescribes
the abortion-inducing drug, or the physician's agent, must schedule a follow-up
visit for the woman to occur not more than 14 days after the administration or use
of the drug.

An administrative penalty of $1,400.00 ($350 x 4 patients) is proposed for this rule
violation.

In accordance with Government Code Section 2001.054(c) and Health and Safety Code
§243.015, you have the right to show compliance with all requirements of law prior to final
action by the Commission. Within 20 calendar days following the day you receive this
notice, you may:

1) Admit the allegations and accept the Commission’s determination to assess an
administrative penalty of $$9,450.00. Remit the recommended penalty of $6,250.00 by
cashier’'s check, money order, or company check made payable to the Health and Human
Services Commission (Commission), with a notation of: Deposit in Budget No. ZZ156,
Fund No. 170, Service Code No. 529201048, and return the enclosed Response to Notice
form, with the first box checked. Please be sure to sign and date the form; or

e o

2). Submit a written request for an informal conference and a hearing (if necessary),
regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount of the penalties, or both;
or,

3) Submit a written request for a contested case hearing to be held at the State Office of
Administrative Hearings regarding the occurrence of the alleged violations, the amount
of the penaity, or both.

Please use the attached RESPONSE TO NOTICE form to notify the Commission of whidn
option you have selected,

DATE YOU RECEIVE THIS LETTER WILL BE CONSIDERED A WAIVER OF YOURR
TO A HEARING, THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS NOTICE WILL BE DEEMED TRUZE,

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS F iaE' ted
°
THE COMMISSION WILL ASSESS THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES BY DE ﬁr Llfe

P.O. Box 13247  Austin, Texas 78711-3247 s 512-424-6500 = hhs.texas.gov
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If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at {512) 834-6634.

Sincerely,

ra ;" PN g
Ll e A EA

Charles Burkhalter

Health and Human Services Commission
Regulatory Services Division, Health Care Quality
512-834-6665 EXT. 2092

Fax 512-834-6625
Charles,Burkhalter@hhsc.state.tx.us

Enclosure

United
for Life

£.0. Box 13247 » Austin, Texas 7B711-3247 o 512-424-6500 s hhs.texas.gov



RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOTICE) | __ARTS )

Reproductive Services, I ., Abortion Facility, (Respondent), has received a Notice from
the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in which it was notified that the
Commission is proposing an administrative penaity of $9,450.00 for License No.140009,
Case No. 1068180073, Docket No. A27653-519-2018.

Please select an option by checking the applicable box. Sign in the space provided below,
and return this page not later than the 20th calendar day after you receive this
notice.

N e ¥ T

e

T ST

OPTION 1 ¥

HRSSone-Notiee. Respondent waives the right to an administrative
hearing or an appeal. Respondent hereby remits an administrative
penalty of $9,450.00 by cashier’s check, money order, or company check,
made payable to the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, with
a notation of: Deposit in Budget No. ZZ156, Fund No. 170, Service Code
No. 529201048. Mail the penalty with this form to: The Texas Health and
Human Services Commission, Accounts Receivable - MC 1470, PO BOX
149055, Austin, TX 78714-9055.

atankan

OPTION 2| Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Commission’s
Notice and requests an informal conference and, if necessary, a hearing.

OPTION 3 [ ] Respondent does not accept the proposed action in the Commission’s
Notice and requests a hearing before the State Office of Administrative
Hearings.

If you are not including a payment with your response, please mail your
response to: Health and Human Services Commission, Regulatory Services
Division, Health Care Quality — MC 7927, Attn: Charles Burkhaiter, P.0O. Box
i 47 or fax it to: 512-834-6623.

(it g 17 G075

DATE

[AESIDETT 140009
E OF | LICENSE NUMBER

SIGNATORY

{ Type here]




TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION
HEALTH FACILITY LICENSING AND COMPLIANCE
ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

Abortion Facilities
September 2018 - August 2019

License City of . . Disciplinary Date of
Name Number | Residence Alleged Violation Action Action
Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §139.31(c)(1)
Reproductive 25 TAC §139.43(4) Administrative
Services Inc 140009 El Paso || 25 TAC §139. 48(1)(A) Penalty 12/12/2018
! ' HSC §139.60(l) $9,450
25 TAC §139.54(b)(2)
HSC §171.063(e)
Hill Top Allegations relating to: Administrative
Women'’s 25 TAC §139. 48(1)(A)
Reproductive | 007804 | ElPaso |55 1ac 6139.49(d)(5)(M) ';eznggg 02/28/2013
Clinic THS §171.063(e) !

This page was last revise September 13, 2019.

United
for Life




